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ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW RECORD

Documentation of an Environmental Assessment for Projects/Activities
Found at 24 C.F.R. Part 58.36, Which Are Subject to the Federal Laws and
Authorities Found at 24 C.F.R. Part 58.5 and Other Requirements found at
24 C.F.R. Part 58.6

1 Project/Activity Information, Executive Summary, Determinations,
and Certification:

Project Name: Downtown Minot Smart Growth Development: Downtown Parking
Facilities and Infrastructure Repairs and Upgrades

Project Location: The proposed project location is in Minot, North Dakota. The proposed
area is approximately 82 acres and is enclosed by North/South Broadway Street to the
west, Frontage Road/1% Avenue NE to the north, 3" Street NE/SE to the east, and
Burdick Expressway E/W to the south. The proposed area of storm sewer
enhancements includes an additional 2.5 acres to the east along 3™ Avenue SE. The
proposed area of water main enhancements includes an additional acre to the south
along 1* Street NW. The proposed area of re-paving includes an additional 1.5 acres to
the east along 3™ Avenue SE. The proposed parking facilities will be located at the half
block on 1% Street SW between 2™ Avenue and 3" Avenue SW and the half block on 1%
Street SW between 1* Avenue SW and Central Avenue W.

Project Funding Program: U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery; U.S. Economic Development
Administration Economic Adjustment Strategy Grant

HUD Project Loan or Grant Number: B-12-MT-38-0001

Project Total Development Cost (provide best estimate): $49,000,000.00

Project HUD Assistance: $5,375,000.00

Project EDA Assistance: $18,000,000.00

Grant Recipient: City of Minot, North Dakota
[24 C.F.R. Part 58(a)(5)]

Grant Recipient’'s Address: P.O. Box 5006, Minot, North Dakota, 58702-5006

Project Representative: Cindy Hemphill, CPA, MSM, Finance Director, City of Minot,
North Dakota

Project Representative’s Telephone Number: 701-857-4784

Responsible Entity (RE): City of Minot, North Dakota
[24 C.F.R. Part 58.2(a)(7)]
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Certifying Official: Curt Zimbelman, Mayor, City of Minot, North Dakota
[24 C.F.R. Part 58.2(a)(2)]

Estimated Project Total Development Cost: $49,000,000.00

Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposed Action:
[40 C.F.R. Part 1508.9(b)]

In June 2011, the City of Minot suffered substantial real estate and public infrastructure damage due to flood
waters from the Mouse River (called the Souris River in Canada). Extensive flooding in the downtown area
washed out the storm water sewer system, inundated the sewage system, and damaged the potable water
system and roadways. Repairing and upgrading the downtown area is critical to the City of Minot’s long-
term disaster recovery. The proposed project for the Economic Development Administration (EDA)'s
Economic Adjustment Strategy Grant would restore and improve the public infrastructure in the Central
Business District and adjacent manufacturing district, including the sanitary sewage systems, stormwater
drainage systems, water distribution systems, street lighting systems, and pavement within the City of
Minot's downtown redevelopment area. Infrastructure improvements are needed to support existing and
future zoning and land uses. In addition, downtown revitalization was identified as an essential element for
growth and sustained development. The proposed project would improve the City of Minot’s urban core and
encourage mixed-used development and promote economic vitality. As important as it is to provide safe and
affordable housing outside the impacted flood area, the City of Minot must also revitalize its damaged
downtown area to avert blight in the future. The disaster affected the quality, quantity, and affordability of the
housing stock.

The City of Minot, North Dakota was included in the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
(HUD) Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Program for 2011 Disasters
The proposed project for CDBG-DR funding involves the construction of two parking facilities associated
with the “Imagine Minot” downtown revitalization initiative. These parking facilities would be built to
accommodate future rental housing. Twenty percent of that future housing is to be reserved as affordable
workforce housing. The development of new affordable rental units and their supporting infrastructure is
critical to the long-term recovery of the City.

Description of the Proposed Action:
(Include all contemplated actions which logically are either geographically or functionally a composite part of
the project, regardless of the source of funding. [24 C.F.R. Part 58.32, 40 C.F.R. Part 1508.25])

The project proposed for HUD funds includes new parking facilities associated with the “Imagine Minot”
downtown revitalization initiative. It consists of two three-level parking structures to be located at the half
block on 1% Street SW between 2™ Avenue SW and 3™ Avenue SW and at the half bock on 1% Street SW
between 1* Avenue SW and Central Avenue W. The structures would be approximately 150 feet by 300 feet
with two elevators, public lobby access, and three vehicle access points. Each structure would include
approximately 282 parking spaces. The proposed structures would be built to accommodate a future
addition of four levels of housing. Both locations are currently used as surface parking lots.

The project proposed for EDA funds includes repairs, upgrades and extensions to the existing City
infrastructure within the downtown area to support future development. Proposed infrastructure
improvements are:

e Replacing approximately 19,000 linear feet of existing sanitary sewer piping including replacing 35
maintenance holes within the study area;

e Replacing and upsizing approximately 12,500 linear feet of existing storm sewers within the project
area and 58 maintenance holes, as all segments of pipe are smaller than current design standards
set by the City of Minot. The existing diameters range from 10 inches to 54 inches and will be
upgraded to range from 15 inches to 66 inches;

e Replacing and upsizing approximately 14,000 linear feet of existing water mains ranging from 6
inches to 12 inches within the project area to new pipes ranging from 8 inches to 16 inches in
diameter including 84 valves and 34 hydrants;

e Constructing an additional segment of 8-inch water main along 1% Street from Burdick Expressway
south to 5™ Avenue SE;
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e Replacing existing street lights and conduits with 256 energy-efficient street lights that meet current
codes and standards in accordance with the National Electrical Code, the National Electrical Safety
Code, and the North Dakota State Electrical Code;

e Repaving and replacing all of the existing roads (approximately 87,500 square yards), curb and
gutters (approximately 27,500 linear feet), and sidewalks (approximately 25,000 square yards)
within the study area. The only seg;ment of the study area that would not be replaced is 3' " Street
SE between 2" Avenue SE and 3" Avenue SE; and

e Upgrading six signalized intersections and two signalized crosswalks.

Project Location Maps, Appendix A

Existing Conditions and Trends:
(Describe the existing conditions of the project area and its surroundings, and trends likely to continue in the
absence of the project. [24 C.F.R. Part 58.40(a)])

The proposed project location is on the northeast side of the city center, south of the Mouse River. The
majority of the proposed project site includes Minot's Central Business District (zoned C-3 “Central
Commercial Zone”) but there are tracts of land in the northeast of the project area that are zoned for light
and heavy manufacturing uses and two small pockets of public lands that include a high school and small
portion of a courthouse (City of Minot Zoning Map). Railroad tracks cut through the northern portion of the
proposed project area, running east-west until they reach Main Street and then run northwest-southeast.
The proposed project area is mostly developed with a mix of uses including commercial, medical,
residential, and retail. The proposed parking facilities are currently used as surface parking lots. The existing
condition of the public infrastructure in the project area is as follows:

Sanitary Sewer Collection System

Wastewater generally flows in the sanitary sewer collection system from south to north across the study
area where it is collected along a trunk sewer located at Central Avenue and is conveyed to the east of the
project area. The majority of the existing pipe consists of vitrified clay pipe (VCP) constructed in the early
1900s. The existing VCP is cracked and damaged throughout the study area.

In general, sanitary sewer capacity throughout the project area is adequate; however, the damaged VCP
causes excessive inflow and infiltration that often overloads the sanitary sewers with clean water that enters
the sewers through cracks and manholes. In addition, steep slopes in the sanitary sewers in the project area
generate very high velocities that have scoured and eroded the VCP.

Stormwater Drainage System

Generally, there are three stormwater pipe networks within the project area: 1% Street NW/SW; 3" Street
NE/SE; and 3™ Avenue SE. 1% Street NW/SW is entirely constructed of 15-inch diameter VCP pipe. The
drainage area for this network consists of the area between N/S Broadway and Main Street N/S, extending
from the Mouse River to approximately 6™ Avenue SW. The pipe network conveys the runoff from a
commerC|aI area south of Burdick Expressway that is outside of the project area. Existing pipe diameters of
the 3" Street NE/SE pipe network range from 10-inch to 36-inch and consist of vitrified spent pot-liner
(VSP), vitrified plpe (VP), and PCR. The dramage area is entlrely W|th|n the study area, generally draining an
area westerly of 3" Street NE/SE, north of 3" Avenue SE. The 3" Avenue SE existing pipe diameters range
from 15-inch to 54-inch and consist of VCP and one segment of concrete pipe. This pipe network drains a
corner of the project area, with the majority of the drainage area being southerly and easterly of the project
area. All pipe sizes are smaller than current design standards set by the City of Minot.

Water Distribution System

The existing water main system is prlman!}/ fed through 12 inch water mains located in Central Avenue
between Main Street and 3™ Avenue SE, 3" Avenue SE, 2" Avenue SE from Broadway to Main Street and
Main Street from 2" Avenue SE to Central Avenue. Most other water mains in the area consist of 6-inch
and 8-inch mains. The existing system lacks adequate looping of water mains to provide reliable fire
protection and redundancy in the event that a key segment of water main is taken out of service.

Street Lighting
The entire study area has a street lighting system built in various stages and with widely varying standards

and needs to be upgraded to current codes and standards.
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Paving and Traffic Signals

Primary traffic through the downtown study area is conveyed North and South along Broadway Avenue on
the western limits of the study area. Primary east-west traffic occurs on the Burdick Expressway which
represents the southern boundary of the study area. Six signalized intersections are located within the study
area and are in need of upgrading due to the increased traffic expected to be generated by near-term and
future redevelopment. The roadways are in poor condition; existing curb, gutter and sidewalks are damaged
and uneven.

Alternatives to the Proposed Action

Alternatives and Project Modifications Considered
[24 C.F.R. Part 58.40(e), 40 C.F.R. Part 1508.9]

(Identify and discuss all reasonable alternative courses of action that were considered and were not
selected, such as alternative sites, designs, or other uses of the subject site(s). Describe the benefits and
adverse impacts to the human environment of each alternative, in terms of environmental, economic, and
design contexts, and the reasons for rejecting each alternative. Also, finally discuss the merits of the
alternative selected.)

The proposed project, for which CDBG-DR and EDA funds are being requested, is intended to support the
“Imagine Minot” downtown revitalization initiative. The “Imagine Minot” project plans to revitalize 36 city
blocks in downtown Minot by incorporating mixed-use buildings, parking structures and green space into the
urban design to improve walkability, increase access to amenities, and increase density to address housing
demand. The proposed project would restore and improve the existing public infrastructure in the downtown
area. Other alternatives were rejected since the project proposes to repair and enhance the existing
infrastructure. Alternative sites for the two proposed parking facilities were rejected because the proposed
sites are currently used as surface parking lots; therefore, no buildings would need to be demolished. Other
alternatives would not address the purpose and need of the proposed project.

No Action Alternative
[24 C.F.R. Part 58.40(e)]

(Discuss the benefits and adverse impacts to the human environment of not implementing the no action
alternative.)

Under the No Action Alternative, public infrastructure would not be repaired and the parking facilities would
not be constructed, thereby failing to support existing land uses and infrastructure needs of the population
and limiting the potential for the development of the “Imagine Minot” initiative. In addition, the City’s urban
core would not improve and mixed-use and infill development would not be promoted. Thus, the No Action
Alternative would not address the purpose and need of the project.

Summary of Findings & Conclusions
(Briefly summarize all important findings and conclusions, discussing direct impacts, indirect impacts, and
cumulative impacts.)

Based on completion of this environmental assessment, environmental review of the proposed project
indicates there will be no significant changes to existing environmental conditions across the impact
categories implemented by HUD in response to the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969. This is
generally because the proposed project would repair and expand the existing public infrastructure and the
proposed parking facilities would be constructed on existing surface parking lots. The proposed project will
be constructed in compliance with Federal and State requirements.

Trends that may be expected during the proposed project include minor and temporary environmental
impacts such as immediate-vicinity construction noise, dust generation, temporary increase in employment
during construction activity, temporary increase in construction waste volumes disposed to landfills during
construction activity, and temporary increases in traffic volumes during construction activity.
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Summary of Recommended Mitigation Measures
[24 C.F.R. Part 58.40(d), 40 C.F.R. Part 1508.20]

(Summarize the proposed mitigation measures identified and intended for implementation to eliminate or
minimize adverse environmental impacts.)

Standard Mitigation Measures
Best Management Practices (BMPs) should be used by the contractor to avoid and minimize temporary

construction impacts. These BMPs would include:
e Acquire all required federal, state and local permits before beginning construction

e Construction noise should be mitigated with BMPs as described in applicable city, state and federal
codes.

e Limit construction to Monday through Saturday from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. or to the hours specified in an
applicable local ordinance

e  Outfit all internal combustion equipment with effective mufflers
e  Minimize engine idling

e Implement air quality control measures during construction so as to not impact the air quality of the
surrounding areas.

e Use heavy water spray or chemical dust suppressant in exposed areas as needed to control dust
e Reduce vehicle speed on non-paved areas and keep paved areas clean

e Wash heavy trucks and construction vehicles before they leave the site

e  Cover the load compartments of trucks hauling dust-generating materials

e Prevent impeding traffic flow along construction routes and obstructing access to adjacent open space
by construction equipment

e Establish and follow specified procedures for managing contaminated materials discovered or
generated during construction

e Employ spill mitigation measures immediately upon a spill of fuel or other hazardous material
e Bring in qualified fill as needed and standard safety excavation practices during trenching activities
e Phase construction of project and schedule or limit grading to small areas

e Implement and maintain erosion and sedimentation control measures including minimizing the amount
of clearing and exposed soil

e Install sedimentation controls prior to beginning construction activities
e Protect existing drain inlets from debris, soil and sedimentation

e Schedule land stabilization activities, such as landscaping, immediately after land has had final
contouring

¢ Implement stormwater management system to minimize soil erosion and control stormwater run-off to
mitigate impacts to surface and groundwater

e Revegetate cleared areas as soon as possible
e Do notintroduce invasive plants to the site

e Protect stream, wetlands, woods and other natural areas from any unnecessary construction activities
or disturbance
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Conditions for Approval

(List all mitigation measures adopted by the responsible entity to eliminate or minimize adverse
environmental impacts. These conditions must be included in project contracts or other relevant documents
as requirements. [24 C.F.R. Part 58.40(d), 40 C.F.R. Part 1505.2(c)])

e Though no federal permits were identified as necessary for the project, all required state and local
permits must be acquired before beginning construction

e Protect existing drain inlets from debris, soil and sedimentation

e Do notintroduce invasive plants to the site

e Use heavy water spray or chemical dust suppressant in exposed areas as needed to control dust

e Require the construction contractor to implement the following measures for mitigation of construction
impacts:

o Construction noise should be mitigated with BMPs as described in applicable city, state and
federal codes.

0 Limit construction to Monday through Saturday from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. or to the hours specified
in an applicable local ordinance

o Outfit all internal combustion equipment with effective mufflers
0 Minimize engine idling

0 Use heavy water spray or chemical dust suppressant in exposed areas as needed to control
dust

o Prevent impeding traffic flow along construction routes and obstructing access to adjacent
open space by construction equipment

o0 Establish and follow specified procedures for managing contaminated materials discovered or
generated during construction

o Employ spill mitigation measures immediately upon a spill of fuel or other hazardous material

o0 Protect stream, wetlands, woods and other natural areas from any unnecessary construction
activities or disturbance.

o0 Establish and follow site safety plans

e Remove contaminated soil located at 205 1% Street SW during development

Additional Studies Performed

(Summarize and attach all special studies performed to support the environmental assessment analysis.)

City of Minot Downtown Redevelopment Project Public Utility Infrastructure Improvements, Preliminary
Engineering Report, January 8, 2013, Prepared by CDM Smith, Appendix B

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, 205 1% Street SW, Minot, ND, August 2012, Prepared by TriMedia
Environmental and Engineering, Appendix B

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, 5 Central Avenue West, Minot ND, August 2012, Prepared by
TriMedia Environmental and Engineering Appendix B

Limited Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, 205 1% Street SW, Minot, ND, January 2013, Prepared by
CDM Smith, Appendix B

Limited Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, 5 Central Avenue West, Minot ND, January 2013,
Prepared by CDM Smith, Appendix B
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Finding: _
[24 CFR Part 58.40(g)]

X__ Finding of No Significant Impact N
(The project will not result in a significant impact: on the quallty of the human environment)

Finding of Significant Impact
{(The project may significantly affect the quality of the human environment)

Environmental Review Preparet’s Information:

Environmental Preparer’s name, title, and organization (printed or typed):
Rebecca Jablon, AICP, LEED AP, Environmental Planner, CDM Smith
Environmental F'reparers signature: QWWN’\

Date: February 12, 2013 -

Responsible Entity, Representative’s InforhlationICeliification:

Responsible Entity, Representative's name, title, and organizafi_oh__(printed or typed):

Curt Zimbelman, Mayor, City of Minot, North Bakota

Responsible Entity, Representative's signature:

Date: - [2-203
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2 Statutory Checklist (ref.: 24 C.F.R. Part 58.5 — Related Federal laws
and authorities)

(For each listed statute, executive order (E.O.), or regulation, record the determinations made. Summarize
all reviews and consultations completed as well as any applicable permits or approvals obtained. Attach
supporting evidence that all required actions have been accomplished. Summarize any conditions or
mitigation measures required. Then, state a determination of compliance or consistency.)

Factors Summary of consultations, supporting documentation,
determinations, & mitigation measures

Historic The proposed project is in compliance. The North Dakota State Historic

Preservation Preservation Office (SHPO) was contacted to determine whether the proposed

project would have potential impacts on historic sites. SHPO indicated in a letter
dated October 1, 2012 that the proposed project would not affect cultural resources
“provided the project is of the nature specified, and is restricted to the specific areas
described in the correspondence dated September 7, 2012. The proposed project
takes place within the Commercial and Industrial Historic Districts which are listed in
the National Register of Historic Places, thus any impacts to structures in the APE
should be avoided”.

[36 C.F.R. Part 800]

Consultation with Native American Tribes, in compliance with 36 CFR Part 800, was
conducted. Notification letters were sent to five tribes (Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes
of the Fort Peck Indian Reservation, Spirit Lake Tribe, Standing Rock Sioux Tribe,
Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa and Three Affiliated Tribes) on September 7,
2012 with the understanding that if no response was received within 30 calendar
days, a determination of “no effect” will be made. As of January 28, 2013, no
responses were received.

Response from SHPO, dated October 1, 2012, Appendix C

Letter to SHPO and Native American Tribes, dated September 7, 2012, Appendix C

Floodplain The proposed project is in compliance. The project site is not in the 100-year
Management floodplain shown on the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s Flood .

[24 C.F.R. Part 55, Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 38101C0781D dated January 19, 2000 (Appendix D).
E.O. 11988] Portions of the project site are within the 500-year floodplain. The 500-year
floodplain is the minimal floodplain of concern for Critical Actions. The proposed
project is not a Critical Action as defined in 24 CFR 55.2(b)(2), and therefore not
subject to requirements that apply only in the 500-year floodplain.

The North Dakota State Water Commission (SWC) was notified of the project and
requested to assess the potential impacts of the proposed project on floodplains. In
a letter dated October 11, 2012, the SWC confirmed that the proposed project will
not impact an identified floodplain.

Response from SWC, dated October 11, 2012, Appendix D

Letter to SWC, dated September 7, 2012, Appendix D

Wetlands The proposed project is in compliance. The Environmental Protection Agency
Protection (EPA) Region 8 and the North Dakota Game and Fish Department (NDGFD) were
[E.O. 11990] notified of the project and requested to assess the potential impacts of the proposed

e project on jurisdictional wetlands. Correspondence was sent on September 7, 2012
with the understanding that if no response was received within 30 calendar days, a
determination of “no effect” will be made. As of January 28, 2013, no response was
received from the EPA and the NDGFD.

Based on a review of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's National Wetlands
Inventory and aerial photography of the proposed site, no wetlands are within or
directly adjacent to the proposed project site.
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Construction of the proposed project could cause temporary environmental impacts;
however Best Management Practices to control runoff from the construction site and
prevent detrimental impacts to surface and ground water will be implemented.
Figure showing proximity of wetlands, Appendix E

Letter to EPA Region 8, dated September 7, 2012, Appendix E

Letter to NDGFD, dated September 7, 2012, Appendix E

Coastal Zone
Mgt. Act
[Sections 307 (c), (d)]

Not applicable in CO, MT, ND, SD, UT, and WY

Sole Source
Aquifers
[40 C.F.R. Part 149]

The proposed project is in compliance. According to email communication on June
12, 2012 with E. Steinhaus, the North Dakota Watershed Coordinator of EPA
Region 8, the North Dakota Department of Health has not classified any sole source
aquifers in North Dakota. In addition, this was confirmed by the SWC (see
Appendix D).

Email communication, E, Steinhaus, EPA Region 8, June 12, 2012, Appendix F

Endangered
Species Act
[50 C.F.R. Part 402]

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) was contacted in a letter dated
September 7, 2012 to determine whether the proposed project would have potential
impacts on threatened or endangered species. Correspondence was sent with the
understanding that if no response was received within 30 calendar days, a
determination of “no effect” will be made. As of January 28, 2013, no response from
the USFWS was received. Since no response was received, it is determined that no
adverse effects to endangered species would occur from the proposed project.

Letter to USFWS, dated September 7, 2012, Appendix G

Wild & Scenic
Rivers Act
[Sections 7 (b), (c)]

According to the National Wild and Scenic Rivers System, North Dakota has no
designated wild and scenic rivers.

The National Wild and Scenic Rivers System. North Dakota. Available at:
www.rivers.gov/rivers/north-dakota.php. Accessed July 10, 2012.

Air Quality
[Clean Air Act,
Sections 176 (c) &
(d), & 40 C.F.R. Part
6, 51, & 93]

The proposed project is in compliance. The EPA evaluates areas across the country
to determine if air pollution levels exceed the National Ambient Air Quality Standards
(NAAQS). According to the EPA’s Green Book, the project site is in attainment for all
criteria pollutants.

Construction activities that could affect air quality include fugitive dust and vehicle
exhaust emissions from construction operations and hauling vehicles. Potential air
quality impacts caused by construction would be temporary in nature and occur only
where construction is taking place. Standard dust control measures will be
employed throughout the construction period to reduce the creation of airborne dust.
Therefore, these effects will not cause any long-term degradation of air quality in the
Ward County area and are only expected to have localized, temporary impacts in
the vicinity of the project area.

Operational air quality effects include increased traffic as a result of adding new
parking facilities. However, these air quality effects would not contribute significantly
to emissions.

EPA, The Green Book Nonattainment Areas for Criteria Pollutants,
www.epa.gov/air/oagps/greenbk/index.html
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Farmland
Protection

Policy Act
[7 C.F.R. Part 658]

The proposed project is in compliance. The Natural Resources Conservation
Service (NRCS) was contacted in a letter dated September 7, 2012 for information
regarding prime farmlands near the project area. A response from NRCS dated
September 19, 2012 indicated that the Farmland Protection Policy Act which
requires the NRCS to document conversion of farmland to non-agricultural use
when federal funds are utilized does not apply because this project is in an area of
urban development; therefore, no further action is needed.

Letter to NRCS, dated September 7, 2012, Appendix H

Response from NRCS, dated September 19, 2012, Appendix H

Environmental
Justice
[E.O. 12898]

The proposed project is in compliance. The 2010 U.S. Census indicated that the
census tract which includes the project site has a total minority population of 13.1
percent, which is higher than Minot (11.2 percent) and higher than Ward County
(11.3 percent) as a whole (see Table 1). Thus, the proposed project could
disproportionately affect minority populations.

Median household income in the project area is lower than in the City of Minot and
in Ward County as a whole. The poverty rate in the block group containing the
project site is 16.8 percent, which is higher than in Minot and higher than in Ward
County as a whole. Thus, the proposed project could disproportionately affect low-
income populations.

Per Executive Order 12898, Section 1-101, in order for environmental justice to be a
concern the proposed project would have a “disproportionately high and adverse”
effect on a minority or low-income population. While the proposed project could
impact low-income and minority populations the proposed project would not
adversely impact these populations.

Table 1
Demographic Data for the Proposed Project Area, Minot, North Dakota from
2010 U.S. Census

Ward
County
Parameter Census City of Ward County
Tract 101° Minot as awhole
(includes
project site)
Total population 3,092 40,888 61,675
Total minority population® 406 4,594 6,958
13.1% 11.2% 11.3%
Percentage of population below o o o
poverty level 16.8% 11.3% 9.4%
Median household income in 2009 $29,780 $44,452 $48,793

1 Persons not “white alone” within the “Not Hispanic or Latino” subgroup
2 As of January 30, 2013, the smallest geographic unit available for income data is
the census tract.
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HUD Environmental
Standards

Summary of consultations, supporting documentation,
determinations, & mitigation measures

Noise Abatement &
Control
[24 C.F.R. Part 51B]

The proposed project is in compliance. HUD standards for noise exposure do
not apply to infrastructure projects such as the proposed project, because
they are not noise sensitive uses. (24 CFR 51.101)

Noise associated with construction activities will be short-term and will be
controlled through the use of Best Management Practices (see Summary of
Recommended Mitigation Measures above).

Toxic Chemicals &
Gases,

Hazardous Materials,
Contamination, &
Radioactive
Substances

[24 C.F.R. Part 58.5(i)(2)(i)]

The proposed project is in compliance. In order to identify sites near the
proposed project location that have hazardous materials, contamination, toxic
chemicals, gases and radioactive substances as specified in 24 CFR 58.5(i),
a review of NEPAssist, a web-based application tool that draws
environmental data from EPA's Geographic Information System databases,
and a review of aerial photographs were conducted. The NEPAssist review
included an examination of the EPA’s Superfund National Priorities List, the
Toxics Release Inventory, brownfields, Air Facility Systems, and hazardous
waste databases.

There are eleven hazardous waste (RCRA) facilities within 3,000 feet of the
proposed project location. The facilities are the following:

e Farmer's Union Oil Company is within the proposed project area.

e Minot Daily News is located approximately 36 feet from the
proposed project site.

e  Trinity Health — St. Joe’s is located approximately 43 feet from the
proposed project site.

e  Trinity Hospital is located approximately 184 feet from the proposed
project site.

e  Westlie Motor Co. Inc. is located approximately 382 feet from the
proposed project site.

e Carquest Western Auto is located approximately 387 feet from the
proposed project site.

e  Wilbur-Ellis Co. is located approximately 1,234 feet from the
proposed project site.

e Coca-Cola Bottling Co. is located approximately 1,327 feet from the
proposed project site.

e M-I Drilling Fluids Co. is located approximately 1,425 feet from the
proposed project site.

¢ Nybakken Body Shop is located approximately 1,921 feet from the
proposed project site.

e Broadway Body Shop is located approximately 2,600 feet from the
proposed project site.

According to the EPA’s Enforcement & Compliance History Online (ECHO)
reports for these facilities, there are no indications of releases or compliance
violations that would impact the intended use of the proposed project site.

In addition, Limited Phase Il Environmental Site Assessments (Phase I
ESAs) were conducted at the proposed parking facility sites: 205 1% Street
SW and 5 Central Avenue West. The Phase Il ESA for 205 1% Street SW
determined that thought a number of contaminants were detected at
concentrations that exceed applicable screening criteria, the concentrations
are not excessive and the contaminated material will be removed during
construction of the new parking garage. The Phase Il ESA for 5 Central
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Avenue West determined that no exceedances, other than arsenic at
naturally occurring background levels, were detected in any borehole.

The North Dakota Department of Health, in letters dated February 11, 2013
agreed with the recommendations of the Phase Il ESAs, in that no immediate
remediation is required at 205 1% Street SW, provided that the contaminated
soil is removed during future development of the site and that no further
action is required at 5 Central Avenue W.

According to data retrieved from the North Dakota Department of Health
Underground Storage Tank Program
(www.ndhealth.gov/WM/UndergroundStoragetankProgram/) and aerial
photograph review, there is one active leaking underground storage tank
(LUST) located within the EPA standard All Appropriate Inquiry search
distance of 0.5 miles from the project site. The Mini Mart 673 tank is located
approximately 0.5 miles east of the proposed project site. However, this
LUST site will not conflict with the intended use of the property, as the
proposed project would involve the repair and upgrade of infrastructure and
construction of two parking facilities.

Figure indicating the proximity of the project site to toxic chemicals,
hazardous materials, and radioactive substances,
Appendix |

EPA, ECHO Detailed Facility Reports, Appendix |

Limited Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, 205 1% Street SW, Minot,
ND, January 2013, Prepared by CDM Smith Appendix B

Limited Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, 5 Central Avenue West,
Minot ND, January 2013, Prepared by CDM Smith Appendix B

North Dakota Department of Health, response regarding Limited Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment, 205 1% Street SW, Minot, ND, dated
February 11, 2013, Appendix B

North Dakota Department of Health, response regarding Limited Phase Il
Environmental Site Assessment, 5 Central Avenue W, Minot, ND, dated
February 11, 2013, Appendix B

Siting of HUD-
Assisted
Projects near
Hazardous

Operations
[24 C.F.R. Part 51C]

The proposed project is in compliance. The two proposed parking facilities
are to support future residential development, and therefore 24 CFR 51C
applies. Based on data retrieved from the North Dakota Department of
Health (www.ndhealth.gov/WM/UndergroundStoragetankProgram/) and
aerial photograph review, there is one active aboveground storage tank
(AST) within one mile of the proposed parking facilities.

205 1% Street SW and 5 Central Avenue West are respectively located
approximately 1,509 feet southwest and 1,173 feet west of an AST located at
215 Central Ave East. This AST is located at the Farmers Union Oll
Company site, owned by Enerbase. The AST contains unknown chemicals of
a potentially flammable or explosive nature. The AST was determined to be
approximately 22,000 gallons in volume. Acceptable separation distance
(ASD) calculations for this tank were performed per the HUD document
“Siting of HUD-Assisted Projects Near Hazardous Facilities”. The ASDs for
fire hazard were calculated to be 1,002 feet for people and 210 feet for
buildings.

Based on calculated ASDs, the proposed project sites are located outside the
ASD radii for both buildings and people from the AST identified within one
mile of the proposed project locations.

Version: 03/11
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Airport Clear Zones &
Accident Potential
Zones

[[24 C.F.R. Part 51D]

The proposed project is in compliance. HUD policy is to apply standards to
prevent incompatible development around civil airports and military airfields.
The airport clear zones (or runway protection zones - RPZs) and accident
potential zones (APZs) within the vicinity of the proposed project must be
identified. For properties located within 2,500 feet of the end of a civil airport
runway or 15,000 feet of the end of a military airfield runway, the airport
operator should make a finding stating whether or not the property is located
within a runway clear zone for civil airports or a clear zone or accident
potential zone at a military airfield

According to 24 CFR 51.300, 301(c), the appropriate airports to be
considered for identifying airport clear zones are those designated as
“commercial service” by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA). The
proposed project location is approximately 1.2 miles southwest of the nearest
runway at Minot International Airport, the closest commercial services airport.
Therefore, the proposed project location is not within 2,500 feet of the end of
a civil airport runway.

APZs are found at military airfields. The closest airfield utilized for military
purposes is Minot Air Force Base, approximately 11 miles from the proposed
project location. Therefore, the proposed project location is not located within
15,000 feet of the end of a military airfield runway.

Aerial imagery and drawing of RPZs, Appendix J

Aerial imagery showing the relationship between Minot AFB and the city
limits, Appendix J

Version: 03/11
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3 Environmental Assessment Checklist (ref.: Environmental Review
Guide HUD CPD 782, 24 C.F.R. Part 58.40, 40 C.F.R. Parts 1508.8 & 1508.27)

(Evaluate the significance of the effects of the proposal on the character, features, and resources of the
project area. Enter relevant base data and verifiable source documentation to support the finding. Then
enter the appropriate impact code from the following list to make a finding of impact. Impact Codes: (1) —
No impact anticipated; (2) Potentially beneficial; (3) Potentially adverse; (4) — Requires mitigation; (5) —
Requires project modification. Note names, dates of contact, telephone numbers, and page references.
Attach additional materials as needed.)

LAND DEVELOPMENT Code Summary of consultations, supporting
documentation, determinations, &
mitigation measures

Conformance with 1 The City of Minot operates under an adopted

Comprehensive Plans & comprehensive plan and zoning ordinance. The

Zoni proposed project would improve infrastructure services

oning and support infill development, and is therefore

consistent with current local plans. The proposed
project would maintain current land use, and would
therefore conform to the City’s zoning ordinance.

Compatibility & Urban 2 The proposed project would maintain current land use,

Impact and would therefore be compatible with existing land

use. Because the proposed project would allow for
additional people to live in the area and additional
businesses to operate in the area, it could have an
urbanizing effect, which is a goal of the “Imagine
Minot” initiative.

Slope 1 The proposed project site does not contain and would
not create steep slopes. The stability of the site would
not be a concern for the project.

Soil Suitability 1 Soil mapping attained through the Natural Resources
Conservation Service indicates that less than 2% of
the soils on the proposed project site have moderate
potential for corrosion of concrete and steel.

Figure showing soil suitability, Appendix K

Hazards & Nuisances 1 Based on a review of NEPAssist regulatory databases,

Including Site Safety aerial photographs, Phase | ESAs, Limited Phase Il
ESAs, and known operational activities, the proposed
project site has no unusual hazards, nuisances, or
safety concerns. Site safety plans will be included in
the construction contract.

Figure indicating the proximity of the project site to
toxic chemicals, hazardous materials, and radioactive
substances, Appendix |

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, 205 1% Street
SW, Minot, ND, August 2012, Prepared by TriMedia
Environmental and Engineering, Appendix B

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, 5 Central
Avenue West, Minot ND, August 2012, Prepared by
TriMedia Environmental and Engineering Appendix B

Limited Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, 205
1% Street SW, Minot, ND, January 2013, Prepared by
CDM Smith, Appendix B

Limited Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, 5
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Central Avenue West, Minot ND, January 2013,
Prepared by CDM Smith, Appendix B

Energy Consumption 1 The proposed project would not consume a significant
amount of energy, except for a typical amount during
construction.

Noise — Contribution to 4 Construction noise will be a short-term impact that will

community noise levels

be controlled by Best Management Practices (see
Summary of Recommended Mitigation Measures
above). Noise impacts would be mitigated to the
greatest extent feasible. Construction noise will be
within applicable city, state and federal codes. Thus,
construction noise is not expected to have an impact to
the project or surrounding areas.

Please refer to the Noise Abatement and Control
Section in the Statutory Checklist.

Air Quality — Effects of 4
Ambient air quality on

Project & contribution to
Community pollution levels

The proposed project is not anticipated to have a
significant impact on air quality within Ward County.
Operational air quality effects include increased traffic
as a result of adding new parking facilities. However,
these air quality effects would not contribute
significantly to emissions. Construction emissions
would be controlled by standard dust control measures
throughout the construction period to reduce the
creation of airborne dust. The Operations Contractor
will be responsible for keeping dust generated on haul
roads to a minimum with the use of heavy water spray
(see Summary of Recommended Mitigation Measures
above).

Therefore, construction effects would not cause any
long-term degradation of air quality in the Ward County
area and are only expected to have localized,
temporary impacts in the vicinity of the project itself.

Please refer to the Air Quality Section in the Statutory
Checklist.

Environmental Design — 1
Visual quality — coherence,
Diversity, compatible use &

Scale

The proposed project would have no significant impact
on the visual quality of the project area. It is consistent
with the land use and scale of the project area.

SOCIOECONOMIC Code

Summary of consultations, supporting
documentation, determinations, &
mitigation measures

Demographic Character 1
Changes

The proposed project would have no direct effect on
the demographic character of the project area. The
indirect effects of building facilities to accommodate
the future addition of housing would include bringing
more people to the area; however, the size of the
development is too small to cause significant impacts.

Displacement 1

The proposed infrastructure improvements would
occur within street and infrastructure rights-of-way. The
proposed parking facilities would be built on existing
surface parking lots. Therefore, the proposed project
would not displace any homes or businesses.

Version: 03/11
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Employment & Income
Patterns

The proposed project would have no adverse effect on
employment and income patterns in the project area.
Construction of the proposed project is anticipated to
employ a number of temporary construction workers.
The indirect effects of building facilities to
accommodate the future addition of housing and the
indirect effects of providing infrastructure to support
mixed-use development would include bringing more
people to the area and creating jobs; however, the size
of the development is too small to cause significant
impacts.

COMMUNITY FACILITIES
AND SERVICES

Code

Summary of consultations, supporting
documentation, determinations, &
mitigation measures

Educational Facilities

The proposed project would not create a significant
additional demand for educational services or interfere
with delivery of educational services. The indirect
effects of building facilities to accommodate the future
addition of housing would include bringing more
people to the area that may increase demand on
educational facilities; however, the size of the
development is too small to cause significant impacts.

Commercial Facilities

The proposed project would not create a significant
additional demand for commercial services or interfere
with operation of commercial facilities. The indirect
effects of building facilities to accommodate the future
addition of housing would include bringing more
people to the area that may increase demand on
commercial facilities; however, the size of the
development is too small to cause significant impacts.

Health Care

The proposed project would not create a significant
additional demand for health care or interfere with
delivery of health care. The indirect effects of building
facilities to accommodate the future addition of
housing would include bringing more people to the
area that may increase demand on health care;
however, the size of the development is too small to
cause significant impacts.

The North Dakota Department of Health was notified of
the project and requested to assess the potential
impacts of the proposed project on air quality, water
quality, and waste impacts. In a letter dated
September 28, 2012, North Dakota Department of
Health stated that environmental impacts from the
proposed construction would be minor and can be
controlled with construction measures that have been
included into the mitigation measures.

Appropriate mitigation measures will be used to
minimize impacts of dust, stormwater runoff, and
noise, as well as adverse effects to water bodies.
Please see Summary of Standard Mitigation
Measures.

Response from North Dakota Department of Health,
dated September 28, 2012, Appendix L

Letter to North Dakota Department of Health, dated
September 7, 2012, Appendix L

Version: 03/11
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Social Services

The proposed project would not create a significant
additional demand for social services or interfere with
delivery of social services. The indirect effects of
building facilities to accommodate the future addition of
housing would include bringing more people to the
area that may increase demand on social services;
however, the size of the development is too small to
cause significant impacts.

Solid Waste

The proposed project would generate solid waste
during the construction phase but would not increase
long-term generation of solid waste since any indirect
increase in commercial or residential waste generation
would be insignificant.

Waste Water

EDA-2
HUD-1

The proposed project would not generate wastewater
and would not adversely affect the wastewater
collection, treatment, and disposal system. The
proposed project would replace or upsize damaged
sewers in the project area to prevent inflow and
infiltration that often overloads the system.

Storm Water

The project would improve the stormwater
management system to accommodate existing and
future capacity.

Best management practices would be used to control
stormwater runoff associated with construction of the
proposed project (see Summary of Recommended
Mitigation Measures above).

Water Supply

EDA-2
HUD-1

The proposed project would not consume an unusual
quantity of water and would not affect the water supply
system. The water main improvements would support
greater capacity for the proposed project area and
improve service and circulation.

Public Safety
- Police

EDA-2
HUD-1

The proposed parking facilities project would not
create a significant additional demand for police
services or interfere with delivery of police services.
The proposed infrastructure project would improve the
roadways to current standards, and thereby would
improve police access.

Public Safety
- Fire

EDA-2
HUD-1

The proposed parking facilities project would not
create a significant additional demand for fire
protection services or interfere with performance of fire
protection services. The proposed infrastructure
project would improve the water supply capacity, as
well as improve the roadways to current standards —
thereby improving access to fire protection services

Public Safety
- Emergency Medical

EDA-2
HUD-1

The proposed project would not create a significant
additional demand for emergency medical services or
interfere with performance of emergency medical
services. The proposed infrastructure project would
improve the roadways to current standards — thereby
improving access to emergency medical services

Trinity Hospital, with 24-hour emergency services, is
located approximately 184 feet south of the proposed
project site.

Version: 03/11
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Open Space &
Recreation
- Open Space

The proposed project is located within an existing
commercial area. Since all project work will occur
within street and infrastructure rights-of-way and on
previously developed lots, there would be no adverse
effect to open space.

Best management practices would be implemented to
prevent obstructing access to adjacent open spaces by
construction equipment (see Summary of
Recommended Mitigation Measures above).

The North Dakota Parks and Recreation Department
was notified of the project and requested to assess the
potential impacts of the proposed project on open
space and recreation. A letter was sent September 7,
2012 with the understanding that if no response was
received within 30 calendar days, a determination of
“no effect” will be made. As of January 28, 2013, no
response was received.

Letter to North Dakota Parks and Recreation
Department, dated September 7, 2012, Appendix M

Open Space &
Recreation
- Cultural Facilities

The proposed project would not affect any cultural
facilities.

Transportation

The proposed project would involve the conversion of
two surface parking lots to two parking garages. With
the increase in available parking, traffic would increase
slowly and incrementally as commercial and residential
establishments are built and developed. Thus, the
project would not create a significant additional
demand for transportation services or interfere with the
transportation network.

The proposed infrastructure project would improve the
street lighting and traffic signals within the project area,
and in so doing will provide a safer transportation
network.

The North Dakota Department of Transportation
(NDDOT) was notified of the project in a letter dated
September 7, 2012 and requested to assess the
potential impacts of the proposed project on
transportation. A response dated October 9, 2012
indicated that the proposed project should have no
adverse effect on the North Dakota Department of
Transportation highways; however, there would be
temporary impacts to traffic flow on city streets
including U.S. 2 and U.S. 83 during construction.
Additionally, if work is done in the highway right-of-
way, appropriate permits and risk management
documents would need to be obtained from the
NDDOT District Engineer.

Construction activities would increase traffic by way of
construction equipment and worker commuting;
however, this will be minimal and short-term. Best
management practices would be implemented to
prevent impeding traffic flow along construction routes
by construction equipment (see Summary of
Recommended Mitigation Measures above).

Version: 03/11
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Response from North Dakota Department of
Transportation, dated October 9, 2012, Appendix N

Letter to North Dakota Department of Transportation,
dated September 7, 2012, Appendix N

Water Resources 1 The proposed project would not involve significant
water withdrawals and would not have a significant
effect on water resources.

Surface Water 4 According to the EPA’s Office of Water National
Hydrography Dataset listed on NEPAssist, the nearest
natural water feature is the Mouse River approximately
255 feet east of the southeast portion of the project
area and 385 feet north of the northwest portion of the
project area. Impact to the river would be prevented
through best management practices for stormwater
management (see Conditions for Approval above).The
proposed project would have no effect on the stream.

EPA, NEPAssist,
http://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/entry.aspx

Unique Natural 1 There are no unique natural features or agricultural
Features& Agricultural lands on or around the project site. Ward County,
lands including the City of Minot, contains no designated

national natural landmarks. Please refer to the
Farmland Protection Policy Act Section of the Statutory
Checklist above.

U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI), National Park
Service, North Dakota,
http://nature.nps.gov/nnl/state.cfm?State=ND

Vegetation & Wildlife 1 The proposed project site is within an existing
commercial area; therefore, activities associated with

the proposed project are not expected to generate
long-term adverse impacts on vegetation or wildlife.

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) and North
Dakota Game and Fish Department (NDGFD were
notified of the project in a letter dated September 7,
2012 and requested to assess the potential impacts of
the proposed project on vegetation and wildlife.
Correspondence was sent with the understanding that
if no response was received within 30 calendar days, a
determination of “no effect” will be made. As of
January 28, 2013, no response from the USFWS and
NDGFD was received.

Letter to USFWS, dated September 7, 2012,
Appendix G

Letter to NGGFD, dated September 7, 2012,
Appendix E

(Note: The Responsible entity must additionally document compliance with 24 C.F.R. Part 58.6 in the
Environmental Review Record, particularly with the Flood Insurance requirements of the Flood Disaster
Protection Act and the Buyer Disclosure requirement of the HUD Airport Runway Clear Zone/Accident
Potential Zone regulation @ 24 C.F.R. Part 51, Subpart D.)

Version: 03/11 19


http://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/entry.aspx

4

ERR GUIDE #4

Regulatory Checklist (ref.: 24 C.F.R. Part 58.6 — Other requirements):

24 C.F.R. Part 58.6(a): Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, as amended:

(NOTE: Applicable only when project/activity site is located in a community participating
in the National Flood Insurance Program, administered by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency.)

Is the project/activity located within a Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) as mapped by
the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)?

Yes X __ No

FEMA Map Number: FIRM 38101C0781D dated January 19, 2000

If the answer to this question is yes, the project/activity cannot proceed unless flood
insurance is obtained through the National Flood Insurance Program.

Insurance Policy Number: N/A

24 C.F.R. Part 58.6(b): National Flood Insurance Reform Act of 1994,

N/A

Section 582, (42 U.S.C. 5154a):

(NOTE: Applicable only when the project site is located in an area where HUD disaster
assistance is being made available.)

Is the project located within a Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) as mapped by the
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)?

Yes X No

FEMA Map Number: FIRM 38101C0781D dated January 19, 2000

If “Yes”, would the HUD disaster assistance be made to a person who had previously
received Federal flood disaster assistance conditioned on obtaining and maintaining flood
insurance and that person failed to obtain and maintain the flood insurance?

Yes No

If “Yes”, the HUD disaster assistance cannot be made to that person in the Special Flood
Hazard Area to make a payment (including any loan assistance payment) for repair,
replacement, or restoration for flood damage to any personal, residential, or commercial

property.

Insurance Policy Number:

24 C.F.R. Part 58.6(c): Coastal Barrier Improvement Act of 1990, as

amended:

(NOTE: Not applicable in the HUD Region VIII area. There are no coastal barriers
identified in HUD Region VIII and in HUD Office of Native Americans, Northern Plains,
States of CO, MT, NE, ND, SD, UT, and WY.)
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X 24 C.F.R. Part 58.6(d): Civilian Airport Runway Clear Zone and/or Military
Airport Clear Zone:

(NOTE: Applicable only if the project/activity involves HUD assistance, subsidy, or
insurance for the purchase or sale of an existing property in a Runway Clear Zone or
Clear Zone pursuant to 24 CFR Part 51, Subpart D.)

Does the project involve HUD assistance, subsidy, or insurance for the purchase or sale
of an existing property in a Runway Clear Zone or Clear Zone pursuant to 24 CFR Part
51, Subpart D?

Yes X __ No See Statutory Checklist, Airport Clear Zones and Accident
Potential Zones

Source documentation: Google™ Earth Pro, aerial mapping; Federal Aviation Agency
(FAA), National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems (NPIAS)
Reports www.faa.gov/airports/planning_capacity/npias/reports/,
Kadrmas Lee & Jackson, Minot International Airport Layout Plan
Update, June 6, 2012

If yes, the responsible entity must advise the buyer that the property is in a runway clear
zone or clear zone, what the implications of such a location are, and that there is a
possibility that the property may, at a later date, be acquired by the airport operator. The
buyer must sign a statement acknowledging receipt of this information. For the appropriate
content, go to: www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/review/ga/airporthazards.pdf.

Version: 03/11 21


http://www.faa.gov/airports/planning_capacity/npias/reports/

ERR GUIDE #4

5 Attachments:

List of Sources, Agencies, and Persons Consulted
[40 C.F.R. Part 1508.9(b)]

(List and attach all evidence of inquiries and responses received at all stages of consultation and analysis.)

24 CFR Part 51, Subpart C: Siting of HUD-Assisted Projects Near Hazardous Facilities

City of Minot, 2012 Comprehensive Plan Update, Future Land Use Plan, April 20, 2012,
www.minotnd.org/pdf/plan/comp/FAQ-Land%20Use.pdf

City of Minot Downtown Redevelopment Project Public Utility Infrastructure Improvements, Preliminary
Engineering Report, January 8, 2013, Prepared by CDM Smith, Appendix B

City of Minot, Zoning Map,
www.minotnd.org/pdf/minotzoning.pdf

City of Minot, Zoning Supplement to the City of Minot Code of Ordinances, May 12, 2004,
www.minotnd.org/pdf/plan/zoning.pdf

Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ) guidance, under the National Environmental Policy Act,
www.epa.gov/compliance/resources/policies/ejlej guidance nepa ceq1297.pdf

Executive Order 11990, Protection of Wetlands,
www.epa.qov/OWOW /wetlands/regs/e011990.html

Executive Order 12898, Environmental Justice,
www.hud.gov/offices/fheo/FHLaws/EX012898.cfm

Farmland Protection Policy Act regulations, 7 CFR 658.2(a), definition of “farmland”,
http://ecfr.gpoaccess.gov/cqi/t/itext/textidx?
c=ecfr&sid=874f80cb75e25870746d48b4840afe65&rgn=div8&view=text&node=7:6.1.3.6.28.0.13.2&
idno=7

Federal Aviation Agency (FAA), National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems (NPIAS) Reports
www.faa.gov/airports/planning_capacity/npias/reports/

Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) FIRM panel 38101C0781D, dated January 19, 2000,
Appendix D

Google™ Earth Pro, aerial mapping
Kadrmas Lee & Jackson, Minot International Airport Layout Plan Update, June 6, 2012

Limited Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, 205 1% Street SW, Minot, ND, January 2013, Prepared by
CDM Smith, Appendix B

Limited Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, 5 Central Avenue West, Minot ND, January 2013,
Prepared by CDM Smith, Appendix B

National Wild and Scenic Rivers System, North Dakota,
www.rivers.gov/rivers/north-dakota.php

North Dakota Department of Health, letter dated September 7, 2012 and response dated September 28,
2012, Appendix L

North Dakota Department of Health, response regarding Limited Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment,
205 1% Street SW, Minot, ND, dated February 11, 2013, Appendix B
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North Dakota Department of Health, response regarding Limited Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, 5
Central Avenue W, Minot, ND, dated February 11, 2013, Appendix B

North Dakota Department of Transportation, letter dated September 7, 2012 and response dated October 9,
2012, Appendix N

North Dakota Game and Fish Department, letter dated September 7, 2012, Appendix E
North Dakota Parks and Recreation Department, letter dated September 7, 2012, Appendix M

North Dakota State Historic Preservation Office, letter dated September 7, 2012 and response dated
October 1, 2012, Appendix C

North Dakota State Water Commission, letter dated September 7, 2012 and response dated Octoberl1,
2012, Appendix D

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, 205 1% Street SW, Minot, ND, Prepared by TriMedia
Environmental and Engineering, Appendix B

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, 5 Central Avenue West, Minot ND, Prepared by TriMedia
Environmental and Engineering, Appendix B

Spirit Lake Tribe, Tribal Historic Preservation Office, letter dated September 7, 2012, Appendix C
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, Tribal Historic Preservation Office, letter dated September 7, 2012, Appendix C
Three Affiliated Tribes, Tribal Historic Preservation Office, letter dated September 7, 2012, Appendix C

Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa, Tribal Historic Preservation Office, letter dated September 7, 2012,
Appendix C

U.S. Census Bureau, American FactFinder,
http://factfinder.census.gov/home/saff/main.html? lang=en

U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA), Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS), letter dated
September 7, 2012 and response dated September 19, 2012, Appendix H

USDA, NRCS, Official Soil Descriptions,
http://soils.usda.gov/technical/classification/osd/index.html

USDA, NRCS, Web Soil Survey,
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/

USDA, NRCS, Wetland Indicator Status,
http://plants.usda.gov/wetinfo.html

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Acceptable Separation Distance Electronic
Assessment Tool,
www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/asdcalculator.cfm

HUD, Farmlands Protection Policy,
www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/review/ga/farmlandprotection.cfm

U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI), National Park Service, North Dakota,
http://nature.nps.gov/nnl/state.cfm?State=ND

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), The Green Book Nonattainment Areas for Criteria Pollutants,
www.epa.gov/air/oagps/greenbk/index.html

EPA, NEPAssist,
http://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/entry.aspx
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EPA, Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRAInfo),
www.epa.gov/enviro/html/rcris/rcris_query java.html

EPA, letter sent September 7, 2012, Appendix E

EPA, Enforcement & Compliance History Online (ECHO) Detailed Facility Report, Farmer’s Union QOll
Company, December 28, 2012, Appendix |

EPA, ECHO Detailed Facility Report, Minot Daily News, December 28, 2012, Appendix |

EPA, ECHO Detailed Facility Report, Trinity Health — St. Joe’s, December 28, 2012, Appendix |
EPA, ECHO Detailed Facility Report, Trinity Hospital, December 28, 2012, Appendix |

EPA, ECHO Detailed Facility Report, Westlie Motor Company Inc., December 28, 2012, Appendix |

EPA, ECHO Detailed Facility Report, Carquest Western Auto, December 28, 2012, Appendix |

EPA, ECHO Detailed Facility Report, Wilbur-Ellis Company, December 28, 2012, Appendix |
EPA, ECHO Detailed Facility Report, Coca-Cola Bottling Co., December 28, 2012, Appendix |
EPA, ECHO Detailed Facility Report, M-I Drilling Fluids Co., December 12, 2012, Appendix |
EPA, ECHO Detailed Facility Report, Nybakken Body Shop, December 28, 2012, Appendix |
EPA, ECHO Detailed Facility Report, Broadway Body Shop, December 28, 2012, Appendix |
EPA Region 8, email communication, June 12, 2012, Appendix F

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), letter dated September 7, 2012, Appendix G

USFWS, Wetlands Online Mapper, National Wetlands Inventory Map,
www.fws.gov/wetlands/Data/mapper.html

Appendices
(As required.)

All correspondence is included in the attached Appendices. Enclosures for all inquiries to agencies include
the project location maps shown in Appendix A.

Appendix A: Project Location

Appendix B: Project Scope and Background

Appendix C: Historic Preservation

Appendix D: Floodplain Management

Appendix E: Wetland Protection

Appendix F: Sole Source Aquifers

Appendix G: Endangered Species Act

Appendix H: Farmland Protection Policy Act

Appendix I: Toxic Chemicals and Gases, Hazardous Materials, Contamination and Radioactive
Substances

Appendix J: Airport Clear Zones & Accident Potential Zones

Appendix K: Soil Suitability

Appendix L: Health Care

Appendix M: Open Space and Recreation

Appendix N: Transportation
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Project Scope and Background
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Introduction

An integral component of the City of Minot’s long-term program to recover from the June
2011 flood includes restoration and recovery of the public infrastructure. Restoring the
public infrastructure is essential to supporting continued public and private investments,
future flood protection projects, and overall general economic development activities.
The purpose of this preliminary engineering report is to document the needs and
associated costs to restore and improve the public utilities in the Central Business
District, including the sanitary sewage collection systems, stormwater drainage systems,
water distribution systems, street lighting systems, and pavement within the City of
Minot's Downtown redevelopment area. The study is intended to provide a preliminary
engineering report for submittal to the U.S. Department of Commerce, Economic
Development Administration for a grant application to assist with redevelopment and to
specifically accomplish the following goals:

= Replace failed public infrastructure;

= Upgrade public infrastructure to be compatible with planned flood protection
projects, as described in the Mouse River Enhanced Flood Protection, Preliminary
Engineering Report, prepared by the North Dakota State Water Commission,
February 29, 2012;

= Upgrade infrastructure to meet current capacity and condition requirements and
standards, as defined by the City of Minot, the North Dakota State Water
Commission, the North Dakota Department of Health, the North Dakota State
Department of Transportation; and,

= Construct new infrastructure to support the Minot Comprehensive Plan in addition
to current, active redevelopment projects within the project area.

The following sections detail the existing conditions, design parameters, assumptions,
recommended improvements, and construction costs for each of the primary
infrastructure systems: sanitary sewage collection, stormwater drainage, water
distribution, street lighting and pavement replacement.

The project components described in this report are consistent with EDA investment
project description that is provided in Section A.2 of form ED-900. The proposed method
of procurement will be through competitive bid.
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Section 1: Project Area

1.1 Project Area Description

The project area, as shown on Figure 1, represents a portion of the Minot Central
Business District and adjacent manufacturing district bound by the following streets,
listed clockwise:

= North/South Broadway

= Frontage Road/1st Avenue Northeast
= 3rd Street Northeast/Southeast

= Burdick Expressway

All public utility infrastructure within this area are included in this study, with the
exception of those utilities located on the boundary streets of Frontage Road/1st Avenue
Northeast, Broadway, and Burdick Expressway.

Land use in the area is generally commercial and industrial, corresponding with the
primary zoning of the area being C-3 (Central Business District), and M-2 (Heavy
Industrial District). Detailed zoning information is available on the Minot Central
Business District Map and the Zoning Map, both available on the City of Minot’s web page:
(http://www.minotnd.org/index.php?option=com content&view=article&id=11&Itemid=117).

1.2 Need for Improvements

Much of the infrastructure in the area was constructed in the early 1900’s, according to
the maps of record provided by the Minot Public Works Department. Improvements in
the area occurred at many stages since this period of original construction, but none of
the improvements were system-wide. Generally, the need for systemwide improvements
at this time is supported by the following:

= Insufficient capacity for existing zoning and land uses;
= Insufficient capacity for future zoning and land uses; and,

= Deterioration of infrastructure.

1.3 Project Cost Estimation

The project cost estimates for this study are prepared to a level of detail required for
planning purposes. Unit prices were derived using recent construction bid data from the
City of Minot, with supplemental information obtained from North Dakota Department of
Transportation, CostWorks, and similar projects. Quantities are based on preliminary
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designs, as described in the sections below. These cost estimates assume appropriate
subsurface conditions, such as soil stability and depth to groundwater. Additional
investigation during detailed design will be required to affirm these initial assumptions.
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Section 2: Sanitary Sewer Collection System

2.1 Existing Conditions

Wastewater generally flows in the sanitary sewer collection system from south to north
across the study area where it is collected along a trunk sewer located at Central Avenue
and is conveyed to the east out of the study area. The majority of the existing pipe
consists of vitrified clay pipe (VCP)
constructed in the early 1900’s. Existing
pipe diameter, slope, pipe material, and
year built was obtained from record
drawings provided by the Minot Public
Works Department.

The existing VCP is cracked and
damaged throughout the study area;
representative photographs of the
existing sanitary sewer adjacent to the
study area are included in Appendix A of
this report.

2.2 Design Requirements

Preliminary computations are included in the Appendix of this report. Major assumptions
include:

= Upstream tributary flows are assumed to be 60% depth during peak flows;
= All sewers assumed to meet minimum grade criteria per 10-State Standards;

= Aloading of 2,500 gallons per acre day was applied to most of downtown, with
some parcels having a higher rate, including three proposed developments that
would add 240 additional housing units; and,

= Peaking factors were based on 10-State Standards.

2.3 Recommended Improvements

In general, sanitary sewer capacity throughout the study area is adequate; however, the
damaged vitrified clay pipe causes excessive inflow and infiltration that often overloads
the sanitary sewers with clean water that enters the sewers through cracks and
manholes. In addition, steep slopes in the sanitary sewers in the study area generate very
high velocities that have scoured and eroded the vitrified clay pipe.

CDM
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Due to these issues, and the poor condition of the existing VCP sewers, all sewers in the
project area are recommended to be replaced and/or upsized, as required. Figure 2
shows the proposed sanitary sewer improvements in the study area. A detailed
spreadsheet of pipe sizes and flows is included in Appendix A. All new sanitary sewers
are proposed to be polyvinyl chlorine pipe (PVC), with the exception that cured-in-place
pipe (CIPP) lining is proposed at railroad crossings and other areas that can’t be open-cut

2.4 Cost Summary

Anticipated project costs include replacement of all sanitary sewers within the study
area. The total cost of completing the sanitary sewer work is approximately $2,013,299,
as shown in Appendix A. This includes open-cut replacement of most sewers in the study
area, and providing a structural liner in pipes crossing railroads and in a single block of
3rd Street (between 2 Avenue SE and 34 Avenue SE) that will not be reconstructed as a
part of this project.
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Section 3: Stormwater Drainage System

3.1 Existing Conditions

Generally there are three stormwater pipe networks within the project area. For the
purpose of this analysis, the areas were titled according to the location of the existing
outfall to the Mouse River:

= 1stStreet NW/SW;
= 3rdStreet NE/SE; and,
= 3rd Avenue SE.

Existing pipe diameter, slope, pipe material, and year built was obtained from record
drawings provided by the Minot Public Works Department. The following general
summaries describe the conditions in each of these pipe networks.

3.1.1 1% Street NW/SW

Information for the trunk storm sewer along 1st Street NW/SW was found in the record
drawings. The entire pipe segment along 1st Street is constructed of 15-inch diameter
VCP pipe (Vitrified Clay Pipe), of unknown construction date. Information for the
tributary storm sewer piping was not available.

The drainage area for this network consists of the area between N/S Broadway and Main
Street N/S, extending from the Mouse River to approximately 6t Avenue SW. The pipe
network conveys the runoff from a commercial area south of Burdick that is outside the
project area.

The Mouse River Enhanced Flood Protection Preliminary Engineering Report proposes to
incorporate this stormwater pipe network into a new trunk storm sewer at the
intersection of Frontage Road and 1st Street NW.

3.1.2 3" Street NE/SE

Existing pipe diameters range from 10-inch to 36-inch. Materials consist of VSP (Vitrified
Spent Pot-Liner), VP (Vitrified pipe - likely clay), and PCR of unknown construction date.

The drainage area is entirely within the study area, generally draining an area westerly of
3rd Street NE/SE, north of 3rd Avenue SE.

The Mouse River Enhanced Flood Protection Preliminary Engineering Report proposes to
incorporate this stormwater pipe network into a new trunk storm sewer at the
intersection of 1st Avenue NE and 3st Street NE.
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3.1.3 3" Avenue SE

Existing pipe diameters range from 15-inch to 54-inch. Materials consist primarily of VCP
(Vitrified Clay Pipe), and one segment of concrete pipe. The pipe was constructed in 1922

and 1

956.

This pipe network drains a corner of the study area, with the majority of the drainage
area being southerly and easterly of the study area.

The Mouse River Enhanced Flood Protection Preliminary Engineering Report does not
include any recommendations for the outlet of this storm sewer at the Mouse River.

3.2

Design Requirements

Preliminary computations were based on procedures set by the City of Minot Storm
Water Design Standards Manual, published in July, 2002. The following detailed design
information was based on the Manual procedures:

Major Drainage System: Souris "Mouse" River;

Minor System Design: 5-year storm event for commercial/industrial areas (rainfall
= 2.5" per 24 hours);

Rational Formula used to compute contributing flows;
Equation 3.4 used to compute T (Time of Travel);

Table 3.2 was used to determine n (roughness) = 0.011, assuming all surfaces are
paved;

Figure 3.1 was used to compute the peak intensity of a 5-year/24-hour return
period rain event;

Table 3.7 was used to determine C (runoff coefficient) = 0.85, based on an
assumption that the area is commercial /industrial land use with Soil Group D
(worst case); and,

Minimum pipe velocity = 3 fps; Maximum pipe velocity = 20 fps; per Section 4.8.

The following assumptions were also used in the design computations:

CDM

All segments designed to convey peak runoff without on-site rate controls that
could be constructed to meet stormwater quality requirements;

All segments have free-flowing conditions to new storm sewers proposed in Mouse
River Flood Protection Plan (ND State Water Commission), Appendix B (sheet U-M-
09);
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= Pipe slopes are the same as original (in place) storm pipe;

= Max flow length computed along gutter plus 150 feet for typical flow path within
block;

= Pipe sizing assumes no change in rate or volume of upstream contributing flows;
and,

= Pipe diameter of downstream segment must be equal to or larger than the
upstream pipe segment at each manhole to prevent debris from accumulation
caused by pipe constrictions.

3.3 Recommended Improvements

Figure 3 shows the proposed storm sewer improvements in the study area. All proposed
storm sewer piping will be reinforced concrete pipe (RCP).

3.3.1 Pipe Capacity Recommendations

An Excel spreadsheet, located in Appendix B, tabulates existing and proposed pipe
information for each segment of storm sewer for each stormwater drainage network.
Comparison of optimum pipe size against existing pipe size show that all segments of
pipe are smaller than current design standards set by the City of Minot, with the most
severe capacity restrictions in the 1st Street NW/SW network and the 3rd Street NW/SW
network. The 3rd Avenue SE network is nominally undersized, and has the potential to be
of sufficient capacity for existing conditions, but undersized for future changes in land
use.
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Table 3-1: Proposed Storm Sewer Improvements

Proposed
Storm

Storm Sewer Sewer
Diameter Diameter

(in) (in)

Existing

Location

Street

[-1 1st SENW Frontage Rd | Central Ave 54
[-2 1st St SW Central Ave 1st Ave SW 15 48
[-3 1st St SW 1st Ave SW 2nd Ave SW 15 36
[-4 1st St SW 2nd Ave SW 3rd Ave SW 15 30
[-5 1st St SW 3rd Ave SW Burdick Expy 15 24
[-7 Central Ave 1st St Main (D) 36
NW/SW
[-8 Central Ave Main 1st St NE/SE (1) 30
[-9 Central Ave 1st StNE/SE | 2nd St NE/SE (1) 21
[-10 1st St NE Central Ave (S of) 1st Ave NE (D 18
[-11 1st Ave SW 1st St SW Broadway (D 42
[-16 1st Ave SW 1st St SW Main (D) 24
-1 2nd St NE Central Ave E | (S of) 1st Ave NE 10 18
[1-3 Central Ave E | 2nd St NE 3rd StNE 10 24
[1-4 3rd St NE 1st Ave NE Central Ave 36 42
I1-5 3rd St NE Central Ave E | 1st Ave SE 24 24
I1-6 1st Ave SE 2nd St SE 3rd St SE 10 36
11-7 1st Ave SE 1st St SE 2nd St SE 10 21
I1-8 1st Ave SE Main St N 1st St NE 10 15
I1-9 3rd St NE 1st Ave SE 2nd Ave SE 18 36
[1-10 2nd Ave SE 2nd St SE 3rd St SE 10 24
[1-11 2nd Ave SE 2nd St SE 1st St SE 10 24
[1-12 2nd Ave SE 1st St SE Main St S 10 18
-1 3rd Ave SE Front Mouse River 54 66
[11-2 3rd Ave SE 4th St SE Front St 48 54
[1-3 3rd Ave SE 3rd St SE 4th St SE 36 54
[11-4 3rd St SE 3rd Ave SE Burdick Expy 15 21
I11-6 3rd Ave SE 2nd St SE 3rd St SE 30 42
[1-7 2nd St SE 3rd Ave SW Burdick Expy 15 21
[11-9 3rd Ave SE 1st St SE 2nd St SE 30 36
[1-10 1st St SE 3rd Ave SW Burdick Expy 24 30
[1-12 3rd Ave SE Main St S 1st St SE 18 27
I11-13 Main St S 3rd Ave SW Burdick Expy 18 24

Note: (1) Existing pipe size was unable to be verified
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3.3.2 Flood Enhancement Project Recommendations

The 3rd Avenue SE storm drainage network was not contained in the Mouse River
Enhanced Flood Protection Preliminary Engineering Report. Additional study of the
impacts of the increased Base Flood Elevation (BFE) at the outfall for this system should
be determined and the impacts on the storm sewers assessed to determine if this system
should be reconstructed to accommodate the change in BFE.

3.3.3 Additional Analysis

The Mouse River Enhanced Flood Protection Preliminary Engineering Report did not
contain detailed information regarding the sizing and/or capacities of the recommended
storm drain trunk line that is proposed to be constructed parallel to the Mouse River
along Frontage Road, and 1st Avenue NE. As such, it is assumed that this trunk storm
sewer and the tributary storm sewers analyzed in this study operate in free-flowing
gravity conditions. If additional study finds that any of these storm sewers are operating
in surcharged conditions, then a more detailed analysis of the entire network is necessary
to assure that the resulting flows along the street are fully contained in the street gutters.
If the flow is higher than the gutters, then the storm sewer pipes must be increased in
capacity.

3.4 Cost Summary

Anticipated project costs include replacement and upsizing of all storm sewers within the
study area. The total cost of completing the storm sewer work is approximately
$2,837,737, as shown in Appendix B. This includes open-cut replacement of most sewers
in the study area, and direct jacking of all railroad crossings.
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Section 4: Water Distribution System

4.1 Existing Conditions

The existing water main system is primarily feed through 12-inch water mains located in
Central Avenue between Main Street and 374 Avenue SE, 374 Avenue SE, 2"d Avenue SE
from Broadway to Main Street and Main Street from 274 Avenue SE to Central Avenue.
Most other water mains in the area consist of 6-inch and 8-inch mains.

4.2 Design Requirements

No modeling was completed for the water distribution system. Proposed improvements
are needed to provide minimum trunk transmission sizing for adequate fire flows to the
downtown area and to increase redundancy and looping within the system.

4.3 Recommended Improvements

Figure 4 summarizes the recommended improvements to the water main system.
Appendix C contains a detailed summary of the improvements. All proposed water main
piping will be C-900 PVC. In general, the existing water distribution system within the
study area lacks adequate looping of water mains to provide reliable fire protection and
redundancy in the event that a key segment of water main is taken out of service. To
improve water flows to the downtown district, it is recommended that the existing 8-inch
and 12-inch waters main in Central Avenue and 3 Street be increased to 16 inches in
diameter.

To improve service and redundancy in the downtown district, it is recommended that all
6-inch water mains be increased to 8 inches in diameter. In addition, an additional
segment of 8-inch water main needs to be to be constructed along 1st Street from Burdick
Expressway south to 5t Avenue SE. This additional water main will help feed the
downtown study area and improve circulation within the system. It should be noted that
water system modeling should be completed during final design to affirm these proposed
modifications.

4.4 Cost Summary

Anticipated project costs include replacement of all water mains within the study area.
The total cost for completing the water main work is approximately $2,846,878, as shown
in Appendix C. This includes primarily open-cut construction, with pipe bursting on 3rd
Street SE between 2nd and 314 Avenue, and 15t Street SW between Burdick Expressway
and 5% Avenue SE, and jacked crossings beneath all railroads.
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Section 5: Street Lighting

5.1 Existing Conditions

The entire study area has a street lighting system built in various stages and with widely
varying standards and needs to be upgraded to current codes and standards.

5.2 Design Requirements

Provide adequate lighting to enhance safety and security in the redeveloped downtown
area. The design of all electrical and lighting systems shall be in conformance with the
National Electrical Code, the National Electrical Safety Code, and North Dakota State
Electrical Code.

LED type luminaires could provide potential energy reductions ranging from 50% to 70%
over the current HPS system. Luminaire spacing would be typically between 150 and 200
feet depending on final design calculations. The use of LED street lighting is becoming
increasingly popular and the costs have dropped dramatically in the last few years as
more and more utilities are realizing the benefits of this technology.

5.3 Recommended Improvements

Roadway lighting is intended to produce quick, accurate, and comfortable seeing at night
that will safeguard, facilitate, and encourage vehicular and pedestrian traffic. Good
outdoor lighting can create and encourage a pedestrian friendly environment, which is
especially beneficial to neighborhood business districts. Pedestrian lighting improves
walkway illumination for pedestrian traffic and enhances community safety and business
exposure. Lighting for pedestrians is especially important along main streets, mixed-use
streets, and local connectors, and in other locations where the land use supports large
volumes of pedestrians.

Downtown study area-wide improvements will require removal and replacement of
existing lights and conduits throughout the downtown study area. Replacement of
existing street lights and conduit with newer, more modern lights will provide a safer and
more secure downtown, while minimizing future maintenance and energy costs. The
proposed lighting plan recommends 228 lights in the downtown study area, with 130-
foot spacing along streets.

5.4 Cost Summary

Anticipated project costs include replacement of all street lighting within the study area.
The total cost of completing the street lighting work is approximately $1,312,169, as
shown in Appendix D.
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Section 6: Paving and Traffic Signals

6.1 Existing Conditions

Primary traffic through the downtown study area is conveyed North and South along
Broadway Avenue on the western limits of the study area. Primary east-west traffic
occurs on the Burdick Expressway which represents the southern boundary of the study
area. Six signalized intersections are located within the study area and are in need of
upgrading due to the increased traffic expected to be generated by near-term and future
redevelopment.

6.2 Design Requirements

All pavement, sidewalk, and curb and gutter was designed to replace existing pavement,
as no changes to or within existing City right-of-way are proposed.

6.3 Recommended Improvements

Figure 5 shows the streets that are recommended for repaving. Appendix E contains a
detailed summary of the improvements. All of the streets within the study area are
recommended to be replaced due to poor existing condition, or the need to replace the
existing City utilities. Existing curb and gutter and sidewalks are severely damaged and
uneven, which causes safety concerns.

All sidewalks and curb and gutter will also require replacement due to both existing
condition and the need for complete utility replacement. The only segment of the study
are not to be replaced is 31 Street SE between 2" Avenue SE and 34 Avenue SE as all
utility improvements in this street can be completed using primarily trenchless
applications. A 20-foot wide segment of pavement and curb and gutter along 3rd Avenue
SE, east of 3md Street SE, also needs to be replaced to complete storm sewer
improvements in the study area.

6.4 Cost Summary

Anticipated project costs include replacement of pavement, sidewalk, and curb and gutter
within the study area. In addition, six signalized intersections and two signalized cross-
walks will require replacement. The total cost for completing the paving work is
approximately $11,076,546, as shown in Appendix E.
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Section 7: Summary of Recommendations

7.1 Cost Summary

Table 7-1 summarizes the proposed capital costs associated with the improvements.
More detailed information can be found in the Appendix of this Report.

Table 7-1: Redevelopment of Downtown (Utility Costs)

Component | Cost \
Water Main $ 2,846,878.11
Storm Sewer $ 2,837,736.86
Sanitary Sewer $ 2,013,299.03
Street Lighting $ 1,312,168.80
Paving, General Conditions and Traffic $ 11,076,546.04
Administration/Legal $ 70,000.00
Engineering $ 2,343,371.16
Total | $§ 22,500,000.00

7.2 List of Required Permits

The following permits are anticipated to be required for construction of the project:
= Construction General Permit - NPDES/ND Department of Health

= Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan/ND Department of Health

CP Rail Utility Crossing Permit

ND/DOT Utility/ROW Permit

Permitting for the railroad crossings will need to begin in 2013 to ensure 2014
construction.

7.3 Proposed Schedule

The design/project inspection services will be procured according to the U.S. Economic
Development Administration Procurement Standards outlined in 15 CFR 24. It is
anticipated that construction will be completed under four separate construction
contracts, with preliminary areas of each contract shown in Figure 6. Actual construction
contract boundaries will be determined during final design.
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Table 7-2: Proposed Schedule

Task | Start End Duration

Consultant Selection January 2013 April 2013 4 months
Design May 2013 December 2013 8 months
Permitting October 2013 December 2013 3 months
Easements/Rights-of-Way - - N/A - obtained
Solicitation of Bids January 2014 March 2014 3 months
Construction April 2014 December 2015 21 months
CcbDM
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Section 8: References

City of Minot, Storm Water Design Standards Manual, July 2002

North Dakota State Water Commission, Mouse River Enhanced Flood Protection,
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Appendix A: Sanitary Sewer Improvements
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City of Minot, Downtown Redevelopment Sanitary Sewer Analysis

Assumptions:

Upstream tributary flows assumed to be 60% depth during peak flows.

All sewers assumed to be at minimum grade per 10 States Standards

High sewer loadings were developed for three proposed projects and 1 existing building in downtown minot.
Sewers downstream of Central and 3rd Street have not been upsized to accommodate this flow.
A loading of 2,500 gallons per acre day was used for most of downtown.

In some cases is was difficult to determine which parcels were served by a certain branch of the sanitary sewer. In these cases the branch was kept the same size and the serving sewer was upsized.

Direction of flow was difficult to determine for N-S running sewers north of Central.

No sewers were downsized, but most did not increase in size.
Peaking factors are based on 10 State Standards

Sewer Improvement Table

Pipe ID Location Existing Sewer
Ex Diameter Input Avg Q Routed Avg Q Peaking Peak Q Proposed
FromMH = To MH (in) Length (ft) Slope (ft/ft) Area (Ac) GPAD (med) (med) Factor (med) Pipe Size
12-inch boundary input 0.150 0.150
57| 42 41 12 276 1.55 2500 0.004 0.154 3.670 0.56 12|
56 41 40| 12 357 2.00 2500 0.005 0.159; 3.660 0.58] 12|
10-inch boundary input 0.110 0.269'
55| 40 39 12 129 1.03 2500 0.003 0.271] 3.440 0.93] 12|
54§ 39, 38 12 258 0.00: 2500 0.000 0.271] 3.440 0.93] 12|
53] 38 1 12 320 0.00! 2500 0.000 0.271 3.440 0.93 12|Flows out of system at Central
51 43 43A] 10 248 3.10 2500 0.008 0.008! 3.860 0.03 10§
52 43A 1] 10! 242 0.00 2500 0.000 0.008 3.860 0.03| 10|Flows out of system at Central
12-inch boundary input 0.150 0.150
50) 37 36 12 276 1.55 6250 0.010 0.160 3.660 0.58 12|
49| 36 35 12 357 2.10 2750 0.006 0.165 3.650 0.60] 12]
48| 35 34 12 66.7 2.10. 8750 0.018 0.184 3.620 0.67} 12
47| 34 33| 12 283 0.00: 2500 0.000 0.184 3.620 0.67} 12|Flows into Pipe 45
46| 29 33 12 352 0.00! 2500 0.000 0.000 12|
45| 33 2| 12 357 1.03 2500 0.003 0.186 3.600 0.67] 12|Flows into Pipe 1
40 47 47A) 12 177.9 3.10. 2500 0.008 0.008’ 3.860 0.03} 12|
41 47A 46 12 83.9 2500 0.000 0.008' 3.860 0.03} 12|
42] 46 45 12 134 2500 0.000 0.008' 3.860 0.03} 12|
43 44 45 12 144 2500 0.000 0.008: 3.860 0.03 12|
44 44 2| 12 72.9 2500 0.000 0.008: 3.860 0.03] 12|Flows into pipe 1
12-inch boundary input 0.150 0.150
39 32 31 12 276 1.55 2500 0.004 0.154 3.670 0.56 12|
38| 25 31 12 364 0.00! 2500 0.000 0.154 3.670 0.56 12|
37] 31 30| 12 357 2.07 2750 0.006 0.160 3.660 0.58 12|
36 30, 29 12 357 2.07. 5625 0.012 0.171] 3.640 0.62} 12|
35| 29, 4 12 357 2.07 2500 0.005 0.176 3.620 0.64} 12|Flows into pipe 3
33 48 48A 12 245 2500 0.000 0.000 12|
34 48A 4 12 362 2.40 2500 0.006 0.006! 3.930 0.02f 12|Flows into Pipe 3
12-inch boundary input 0.150 0.150
32 26 25 12 277 1.55 2500 0.004 0.154/ 3.680 0.57} 12|
31 25 24] 12 357 2.07. 2500 0.005 0.159] 3.660 0.58] 12|
30 28 24 12 248 0.00 2500 0.000 0.000 12]
29 24 23 12 358 2.07. 2500 0.005 0.164 3.650 0.60} 12|
28 27 23] 12 186 0.00: 2500 0.000 0.000 12|
27| 23 5| 12 357 2.07 2500 0.005 0.169: 3.640 0.62] 12|Flows into pipe 4
26 50 49 12 407 1.29 2500 0.003 0.003] 4.000 0.014 12|Flows out tofirst
12-inch boundary input 0.150 0.150
25] 22 21 12 276 1.55 2750 0.004 0.154 3.670 0.57] 12|
24 21 20 12 357 2.07 14250 0.029 0.184 3.610 0.66f 12
23] 20 19 12 49.9 2.07 2500 0.005 0.189 3.600 0.68} 12
22| 19, 18 12 299 0.00: 2500 0.000 0.189; 3.600 0.68} 12|
21 11 18] 12 357 2500 0.000 0.000: 12|
20 18 6) 12 357 2.07 14250 0.029 0.218 3.590 0.78] 12|Flows into pipe 5
17| 51 52| 10 110 2500 0.000 0.000 10
18 52 53] 10 115 2500 0.000 0.000 10
19| 53 6) 10 37.5 0.40 2500 0.001 0.001 4.000 0.00] 10|Flows into pipe 5
12-inch boundary input 0.150 0.150
16| 17, 16 18 98.2. 1.07 2875 0.003 0.153] 3.680 0.56 Not included in area
18-inch boundary input 0.345 0.345]
15| 16 15| 18 96.9 0.57 2500 0.001 0.500 3.250 1.62] Not included in area
14§ 15 14] 18 147 1.03 2500 0.003 0.502 3.250 1.63] Not included in area
13| 14 13| 18 144 0.29 2500 0.001 0.503! 3.250 1.63] Not included in area
12| 13 12 18, 120 1.26 2500 0.003 0.506 3.250 1.64 Not included in area
11] 12 11 18 228 0.57. 2500 0.001 0.507 3.250 1.65 Not included in area
10 11 10| 18 50.9 0.00: 2500 0.000 0.507 3.250 1.65 Not included in area
12-inch boundary input 0.150 0.150 Not included in area
10 9 18 117 1.03 2500 0.003 0.660 3.130 2.07] Not included in area
8 9 8| 18 116 0.00 2500 0.000 0.660! 3.130 2.07] Not included in area
U 8 7| 18 67.9 0.00: 2500 0.000 0.660! 3.130 2.07} 18]
6) 7 6| 18 259 0.52. 2500 0.001 0.661 3.130 2.07} 18]
5| 6 5| 20 369 2500 0.000 0.881] 3.000 2.64] 24
4 5 4 24/ 359 2500 0.000 1.050 2.930 3.08 24
3 4 3 24 51.1 2500 0.000 1.232 2.870 3.54] 24
2| 3 2| 24 293 2500 0.000 1.232 2.870 3.54) 24
1] 2 1) 24/ 364 2500 0.000 1.426 2.810 4.01 24]




Page 1 of 1

LOCATION: MINOT ND .

DATE: 12/5/2011 START MH NUMBER: 8D
LOCATION: MINOT ND . END MH NUMBER: 8C
Distance: O FLOW DIRECTION: SOUTH

PROJECT NAME: MINOT AREA C RUN 8

Distance Fault Observation Time Picture
MH 8D 10
12/5/2011  MINOT ND&
CRACKS .
61.0 Severity: Average 02:28
CRACKS
61.0 FT
MH 8D T0
12/572011  MINOT ND .
POLE THROW PIPE )
125.0 Severity: None 04:53
POLE THROW PIPE
125.0 FT
125 8 UNABLE TQ I?ASS POLE 05:28
Severity: None
UNABLE TO PASS POLE
125: 8: BT

Created with the CPISM report generator

file://D:\AAH-8D-T0-8C--12-06-2011--124218-2055\HTMLReports\Observations.html 1/16/2012



Page 1 of 4

LOCATION: MINOT ND .

DATE: 12/7/2011
LOCATION: MINOT ND .

Distance: O

PROJECT NAME: MINOT AREA B RUN 20

START MH NUMBER: 5
END MH NUMBER: 6
FLOW DIRECTION: EAST

Distance Fault Observation Time Picture
MH 5
127772011
CRACKS .
23.3 Severity: Moderate 01:06
CRACKS
23.3 FT
MH 5
127772011
ROOTS )
353 Severity: Light 01:35
CRACKS .
5.6 Severity: Light 02:41
CR—;H‘EI;%‘ : =
TS BT

file://D:\AAT-5-To-6--12-08-2011--121104-5913\HTMLReports\Observations.html 1/13/2012



Page 2 of 4

Distance

Fault Observation

93.9

LATERAL RIGHT
Position: 12
Severity: None

03:16

135.2

LATERAL LEFT
Position: 12
Severity: None

04:21

136.4

ROOTS
Severity: Light

MH 5
127772011

04:44

T 3
MINOT HND .

» .F.— ¢
JFO

MINOT: ND =
- \ '.‘ 4

file://D:\AAT-5-To-6--12-08-2011--121104-5913\HTMLReports\Observations.html

1/13/2012



Page 30f 4

Picture

To

MINOT ND &

=
£E

Distance Fault Observation Time
LATERAL LEFT
194.5 Position: 12 06:17
Severity: None
IET_‘HTEEBL LEET ‘f
- devican
e /2011 MINOT ND .
LATERAL LEFT
197.4 Position: 12 06:34
Severity: None
LATERAL LEFT
230.7 Position: 11 07:38
Severity: None
LATERAL LEET
230.7 ET

file://D:\AAT-5-To-6--12-08-2011--121104-5913\HTMLReports\Observations.html

1/13/2012



Page 4 of 4

Distance Fault Observation Time Pi_cture
CHANGE TO PVC .

244.0 Severity: None 08:05
CHANGE TO PVYC
244.0 FT
MH 5 Ti0)
127772001  MINOIT ND .

2489 END IN\_SP.ECTION 08:33

Severity: None

END INSPECTION
248.9 FT

Created with the CPISM report generator

file://D:\AAT-5-To-6--12-08-2011--121104-5913\HTMLReports\Observations.html 1/13/2012



Appendix B: Storm Water Drainage Improvements
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Appendix C: Water Distribution System Improvements
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Appendix D: Street Lighting Improvements
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Appendix E: Pavement and Traffic Signal Improvements
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1.0 SUMMARY

TriMedia Environmental & Engineering Services, LLC (TriMedia) was retained to complete a
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase | ESA) of a property located at 205 1% Street
SW in Minot, North Dakota (“subject property”). The Phase | ESA was conducted in general
accordance with American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process (E
1527-05).

After a review of environmental records, site reconnaissance, review of historical data, and
select interviews, TriMedia found indication of one Recognized Environmental Condition (REC)
associated with the subject property. The identified REC is as follows:

» The former presence of an automobile repair and painting shop constitutes an
REC to the subject property.

2.0 INTRODUCTION

21 PURPOSE
The purpose of the Phase | ESA was to evaluate the subject property for the presence of
RECs (as defined by ASTM E 1527-05). This investigative effort was conducted to
provide the City of Minot a basis for asserting landowner liability protections and
defenses (should landowner liability protections and defenses become necessary) under
the Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
of 1980 (CERCLA).

This evaluation was conducted in general accordance with ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process (E
1527-05). Performance of this Phase | ESA is intended to reduce, but not eliminate,
uncertainty regarding environmental matters, while recognizing reasonable limits of time
and cost.

The following terms and acronyms may appear in this report:

(F;irlya/i)ef :\/II;:r?OAt— 205 1% Street SW - ” Trlmeula
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Phase | ESA

Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) — any tank that currently is, or has in the past,
been used to contain hazardous substances or petroleum products and which is
located at least 90% above surface grade.

Activity and Use Limitations — legal (institutional controls) or physical (engineering
controls) restrictions or limitations on the use of, or access to, a site to reduce or
eliminate potential exposure to hazardous substances or petroleum products in the
soil or groundwater on the site, or to prevent activities that could interfere with the
effectiveness of response actions.

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator (CESQG) — handler generates,
transports, stores, or treats one hundred (100) kilograms or less of hazardous waste
per calendar month and accumulates one thousand (1000) kilograms or less of
hazardous waste at any time.

De minimis - conditions that generally do not present a threat to human health or the
environment and generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if
brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.

Environmental Lien - a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to
secure payment of a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response
actions, clean-up, or other remediation of hazardous substances or petroleum
products upon a property, including (but not limited to) liens imposed pursuant to
CERCLA 42 USC 9607(1) and similar state or local laws.

Fire Insurance Maps - maps produced for private fire insurance companies (i.e.,
Sanborn Maps) that indicate historical uses of properties at specific dates.

Hazardous Substance - a substance defined as a hazardous substance pursuant to
CERCLA 42 USC 9601(14).

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition — an environmental condition which
in the past would have been considered a recognized environmental condition, but
which may or may not be considered a recognized environmental condition currently.

Large Quantity Generator (LQG) — handler generates, transports, stores, or treats
over one thousand (1000) kilograms of hazardous waste or over one kilogram of
acutely hazardous waste per calendar month.

LUST — an underground storage tank on the State of North Dakota list of leaking
underground storage tank sites.

City of Minot — 205 1% Street SW 2 ’: TI‘IMB[IIEI
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Phase | ESA

Material Threat — a physically observable or obvious threat which is reasonably likely
to lead to a release that is threatening and may result in a negative impact to public
health or the environment.

NDDH-EHS — North Dakota Department of Health — Environmental Health Section
PCBs - Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Petroleum Products - petroleum, including crude oil or any fraction thereof which is
not otherwise specifically listed or designated as a hazardous substance under
CERCLA 42 USC, including natural gas, natural gas liquids, and synthetic gas
usable for fuel.

Physical Setting Sources - sources that provide information about the geologic,
hydrogeologic, or topographical characteristics of the site.

Reasonably Ascertainable - information that is (1) publicly available, (2) obtainable
from a source within reasonable time and cost constraints, and (3) practically
reviewable.

Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) — the presence or likely presence of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products under conditions that indicate an
existing release, a past release, or a material threat of release of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground,
groundwater, or surface water of the property.

Small Quantity Generator (SQG) — handler generates, transports, stores, or treats
more than one hundred (100) and less than one thousand (1,000) kilograms of
hazardous waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than six
thousand (6,000) kilograms of hazardous waste at any time.

Underground Storage Tank (UST) - any tank, including underground piping
connected to the tank, that is or has been used to contain hazardous substances or
petroleum products and the volume of which is 10% or more beneath surface grade.

City of Minot — 205 1% Street SW o ’: TI‘IMB[IIEI
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23

2.4

2.5

2.6

DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES

This Phase | ESA is based on the scope-of-services defined in TriMedia’s Technical and
Cost Proposal dated June 14, 2012. The scope of services included a site
reconnaissance, regulatory and historical records review, interviews with individuals
knowledgeable about the subject property, and development of this report in accordance
with ASTM E1527-05.

The following are not typically part of an ASTM E1527-05 Phase | ESA and were not
included in the scope of services provided by TriMedia: asbestos and radon sampling,
groundwater sampling and analysis, mold assessment, lead-based paint inspection and
analysis, lead in drinking water analysis and wetland delineation.

SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS
No significant assumptions were made in this Phase | ESA.

LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

Other than the usual time and budgetary constraints established by the Request for
Quotation for this Phase | ESA, and the usual circumstance that not all historical sources
listed in the ASTM Standard were reasonably ascertainable, no significant limitations
were encountered during the development of this Phase | ESA.

No warranty, either expressed or implied, can be made that conditions observed at the
site are representative of all areas of the subject property. Data collected for this Phase
| ESA were obtained for the purpose stated and should not be used for reasons other
than those intended. The conditions reported herein apply only to those specific
locations and times at which the work was completed. Conclusions made in this Phase |
ESA are based on reasonably ascertainable information and data and represent the
professional judgment and interpretations of TriMedia.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
No special terms or conditions apply to this report.

USER RELIANCE

This Phase | ESA is prepared for the exclusive use and reliance of the City of Minot. Use
or reliance by any other party is prohibited without the written authorization of the City of
Minot and TriMedia.

Environmental conditions and regulations are continually evolving and are subject to
change and interpretation. Do not assume current conditions and/or regulatory positions
will remain constant. Furthermore, because the data contained within this Phase | ESA
is subject to professional interpretation, other professionals may reach differing
conclusions.
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3.0

Continued viability of this report is subject to ASTM E 1527-05 Sections 4.6 and 4.8. If
the Phase | ESA will be used by a different user (third party) than the user for whom the
ESA was originally prepared, the third party must also satisfy the user’s responsibilities
in Section 6 of ASTM E 1527-05.

SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The subject property is a surface parking lot located at 205 1% Street SW in the City of
Minot, Ward County, North Dakota. The location of the subject property is presented in
Figure 1 and Figure 2, located in Appendix A. Information regarding the subject property
was obtained from the City of Minot GIS Property Map on June 22, 2012. According to the
website, the parcel number for the subject property is MI242381100240 and is owned by
the City of Minot. The legal description for the subject property is:

ORIGINAL MINOT ADDITION LOTS 13 THRU 24 BLOCK 11

SITE AND VICINITY GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS

The subject property occupies approximately 42,000 square feet in downtown Minot and
encompasses the western half of the block bounded by 2™ Avenue SW, 1% Street SW, 3“
Avenue SW, and Main Street South. The subject property slopes to the north with an
elevation of approximately 1,608 feet above mean seal level (msl) at the south end and
1,596 feet above msl at the north end. The predominant surface water feature in the
vicinity is Souris River located approximately 1,400 feet north of the subject property.
Refer to Appendix A and Appendix B for maps and photographs of the subject and
surrounding properties.

CURRENT USE OF THE PROPERTY
The subject property is currently operated as a surface parking lot.

STRUCTURES, ROADS, & OTHER ONSITE INPROVEMENTS

The subject property is an asphalt surface parking lot and does not contain any
structures. A pad-mounted electrical transformer is located in the northeast corner of the
property, and several utility poles and street/parking lights are located throughout the
property.

CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES

The area surrounding the subject property consists of surface parking lots and
commercial, medical, residential, and retail properties. Adjoining properties to the south
include Thompson-Larson Funeral Home (21 3™ Avenue SW) and the Thompson
Apartments (13 3™ Avenue SW). Adjoining properties to the west include surface parking
lots operated by Trinity Health (200, 216, and 218 1% Street SW). The 200 1% Street SW
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property also contains a one story block structure that appears to be used for storage.
The parcel north of the subject property is occupied by the Minot Building (123 2™ Avenue
SW), an eight-story office building. Immediately east of the subject property across a
narrow alley is the Wells Fargo property (15 2"* Avenue SW), which consists of a surface
parking lot and large office building.

4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

41 TITLE RECORDS
Deed information was not provided. TriMedia assumes the client is evaluating this
information outside the context of this report.

4.2 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS
The assessment user questionnaire was completed on July 10, 2012 by Matthew Sloan,
representative of the subject property purchaser. Mr. Sloan did not have knowledge of
environmental liens or AULs encumbering the site or in connection with the site. In
addition, TriMedia did not encounter indications of liens or limitations in other aspects of
the research for this Phase | ESA.

4.3 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE OR EXPERIENCE
Mr. Sloan did not provide any specialized knowledge or experience of the subject
property.

4.4 COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION
TriMedia is not aware of any commonly known or reasonable ascertainable information
associated with historical conditions or remedial actions performed at the subject
property.

4.5  VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES
Mr. Sloan was not aware of a significantly lower purchase price because of the presence of
hazardous substances or petroleum products or other negative environmental conditions.

4.6 OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER, AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION
The subject property is owned by the City of Minot and operated as a surface parking lot.
As such, there is no property manager or occupants.

4.7 REASONS FOR PERFORMING PHASE | ESA

This Phase | ESA was commissioned by the City of Minot to evaluate environmental
concerns related to a potential purchase and subsequent development of the subject
property to include an underground parking structure and aboveground housing.
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5.0

RECORDS REVIEW

5.1

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

TriMedia conducted a review of regulatory agency files to determine if the subject
property and/or adjacent properties are, or were, known sites of environmental
contamination. Reasonably ascertainable environmental record sources were
investigated and standard sources were reviewed by TriMedia. A summary report of the
review, provided by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) and the EDR Radius
MapTM Report with GeoCheck® (EDR Radius Map Report) are included in Appendix C.

A number of environmental data sources were reviewed and documented sites were
found within the ASTM E 1527-05 search radius around the subject property. The

following data sources were investigated:

Federal Databases

Database Description %‘eu: Facilities
The NPL is the USEPA’s database of uncontrolled or
NPL abandoned hazardous waste facilities that have been 10 0
listed for priority remedial actions under the Superfund
Program.
NPL . .
(Proposed) Proposed National Priority List Sites 1.0 0
. The NPL Delisted refers to facilities that have been
NPL (Delisted) removed from the NPL. 10 0
NPL Recovery | Federal Superfund Liens Site 0
The CERCLIS database is a compilation of facilities
which the USEPA has investigated or is currently
CERCLIS / investigating for a release or threatened release of
NERAP hazardous substances pursuant to the CERCLA of 0.5 0
1980. NFRAP refers to facilities that have been
removed and archived from its inventory of CERCLA
sites.
The USEPA maintains a database of RCRA facilities
associated with treatment, storage, and disposal (TSD)
RCRA C .
of hazardous waste that are undergoing “corrective
CORRACTS/ o . . o o 1.0 0
TSD action.” A “corrective action” order is issued when
there has been a release of hazardous waste or
constituents into the environment from a RCRA facility.
The RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD Database is a
compilation by the USEPA of facilities which report
RCRA Non- storage, transportation, treatment, or disposal of
CORRACTS/ hazardous waste. Unlike the RCRA CORRACTS/TSD 0.5 0
TSD database, the RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD database
does not include RCRA facilities where corrective
action is required.
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Database Description %:l:' Facilities
The RCRA Generators database, maintained by the
USEPA, lists facilities that generate hazardous waste
as part of their normal business practices. Generators
are listed as large, small, or conditionally exempt. LQG
RCRA produces at least 1000 kg/month of non-acutely 025 1
Generators hazardous waste or 1 kg/month of acutely hazardous '
waste. SQG produce 100-1000 kg/month of non-
acutely hazardous waste. CESQG are those that
generate less than 100 kg/month of non-acutely
hazardous waste.
The RCRA-NonGen database, maintained by the
USEPA, lists facilities that were previously listed in the
RCRA-NonGen | RCRA Generators database but no longer generate 0.25 4
hazardous waste as part of their normal business
practices.
The ERNS is a listing compiled by the USEPA on
ERNS reported releases of petroleum and hazardous Site 0
substances to the air, soil and/or water.
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System Site 0
A listing of sites with engineering and/or institutional
controls in place. Engineering controls include various
forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and
treatment methods to create pathway elimination for
regulated substances to enter environmental media or
IC /| EC effec.t.hurr?an health. Institutional controls include 05 0
administrative measures, such as groundwater use
restrictions, construction restrictions, property use
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements
intended to prevent exposure to contaminants
remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.
DOD Department of Defense Sites 1.0 0
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites 1.0 0
BROW':I?:IELDS A listing of Brownfield Sites 0.5 0
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees 1.0 0
ROD Records of Decision 1.0 0
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites 0.5 0
ODI Open Dump Inventory 0.5 0
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System Site 0
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act Site 0
FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Site 0
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems Site 0
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Site 0
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System 0.5 0
RADINFO Radiation Information Database Site 0
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Site 0
PAD PCB Activity Database System Site 0
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Site 0

Phase | ESA
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o Radius A
Database Description _miles Facilities
MINES Mines Master Index File 0.25 1
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System Site 0
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System Site 0
State Databases
Database Description _Rr:ic::;s Facilities
State -
Hazardous The NDDH-EHSNDDH-EHS maintains a database of state 10 0
equivalent CERCLIS facilities in the State of North Dakota. '
Waste
The NDDH-EHS maintains a database of solid waste disposal
SWFILF facilities and landfills in the State of North Dakota. 0.5 0
LUST The NDDH-EHS has compiled a database of Leaking 05 12
Underground Storage Tank in the State of North Dakota. ’
UST The NDDH-EHS has compiled a database of registered 0.25 14
Underground Storage Tanks in the State of North Dakota. ’
AST The NDDH-EHS has compiled a database of registered 0.25 0
Aboveground Storage Tanks in the State of North Dakota. ’
The NDDH-EHS maintains a listing of properties in which a
BEA Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) has been 0.5 0
conducted.
AUL Sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place. 0.5 0
The NDDH-EHS maintains a list of dry-cleaning facilities in the
DRYCLEANERS State of North Dakota. 0.25 0
LIENS The NDDH-EHS maintains all.lst of liens placed on a property Site 0
due to an environmental condition.
BROWNFIELDS | Brownfields Site Location Listing 0.5 0
AIRS Air Permit and Emissions Inventory Data Site 0
Tribal Databases
INDIAN . .
RESERVE Indian Reservations 1.0 0
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian land 0.5 0
The NDDH-EHSNDDH-EHS has compiled a database
INDIAN UST of registered Underground Storage Tanks on Indian 0.25 0
land in the State of North Dakota.
EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured .
Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants 1.0 0
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The following table summarizes the site-specific information provided by the database
and/or gathered by this office for identified facilities. Facilities are listed in order of
proximity to the subject property. Distances and directions of several facilities were
adjusted to field observed distances. Additional discussion regarding selected facilities

follows the summary table.

Listed Facilities

Facility Name and
Location

Estimated Distance/Direction/Gradient

Database Listings

Minot Laundry and
Cleaners, Inc.
200 1% Street SW

Approximately 40 feet / West / Side gradient

LUST, UST

Sherwin Williams Co.

Approximately 195 feet / East / Side gradient

RCRA-NonGen,

213 South Main Street FINDS
Northern States Power
Company Approximately 285 feet / East / Side gradient UST
24 2™ Avenue SE
US West
Communications Approximately 295 feet / West / Side gradient UST

201 South Broadway

Trinity Hospital
Burdick Expressway &

Approximately 325 feet / SSE / Up to Side

UST, RCRA-CESQG,

Main Street gradient FINDS
Sweetheart Bakery . . .
220 South Broadway Approximately 400 feet / West / Side gradient UST
M and H Gas . .
25 East Burdick Approximately 440 feet / Southeast / Side to LUST, UST
Upgradient
Expressway
US Government GSA Approximately 450 feet / North / UST
100 1 Street SW Downgradient
Aggregate Construction Approximately 450 feet / Southwest / Side to
Inc. Uparadient MINES
Ward County, ND Pg
Sweetheart Bakery
Truck Shop Approximately 665 feet / West / Side gradient UST

300 3™ Street SW

Carquest Western Auto
300 3" Avenue SW

Approximately 658 feet / WSW / Side
gradient

RCRA-NonGen,
FINDS

Bray’s Cleaners
10 1% Street NW

Approximately 770 feet / North /
Downgradient

RCRA-NonGen,
FINDS

Westlie Motor
Company, Inc.
500 South Broadway

Approximately 800 feet / SSW / Side to
Upgradient

RCRA-NonGen, UST

| Keating Inc.
10 South Broadway

Approximately 845 feet / NNW /

UST

Phase | ESA
City of Minot — 205 1*' Street SW
Project Number 2012-102

-10 -

Downgradient

TriMedia

Environmental & Engineering




Facility Na_me and Estimated Distance/Direction/Gradient Database Listings
Location
BNSF Gavin Yard Approximately 1,070 feet / Northeast /
Hwy 12 and 12N Downgradient LUST, UST
Kemper Construction Approximately 1,075 feet / West /
Company Downgradient Ust
309 Park Street g
Burlington Northern
Railroad Company Approximately 1,280 feet/ North / UST
Main & 1% Avenue Downgradient
North
Farmers Union Oll
Company Approximately 1,300 feet/ Northeast / UST
215 East Central Downgradient
Avenue
Holiday Station Store .
110 ApproxmatleJIy 1r,83(;3i2 r:fet / South / LUST, UST
700 North Broadway P9
Rent a Wreck . .
529 Burdick Approximately 1,48§ feet/ WSW / Side LUST, UST
gradient
Expressway
Minot Farmers Elevator Approximately 1,500 feet / Northeast /
PO Box 1748 Downgradient LUST, UST
Mini Mart 671 Approximately 1,750 feet / ESE / Side
. LUST, UST
409 4™ Avenue SE gradient us S
North Dakota Concrete
Products Approximately 1,750 feet / ESE / Side
5™ Avenue & 4" Street gradient LUST, UST
NE
Mini Mart 673 Approximately 1,850 feet / South /
810 North Broadway Upgradient LUST, UST
Campus Texaco Approximately 1,860 feet / South /
815 North Broadway Upgradient LUST, UST
Amoco SS 8643 Approximately 2,150 feet / East / Side
300 5™ Street SE gradient LUST, UST
Gateway Savings and .
Loan Approxmatzly erizr:teet / South / LUST, UST
10115 South Broadway P9

Minot Laundry and Cleaners, Inc.

Minot Laundry and Cleaners, Inc. were formerly located across 1% Street SW
immediately west of the subject property at 200 1% Street SW. The EDR Radius Map
Report lists the property in the LUST and UST databases. The LUST database
indicates that the site cleanup had been completed as of July 17, 1993. Because this
site is located side gradient to the subject property and site cleanup activities have been
completed, it is reasonable to assume that potential impacts from this site have not

impacted the subject property.
=] TriMedia
Environmental & Engineering
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5.2

Trinity Hospital

Trinity Hospital encompasses a significant portion of the area south of the subject
property and was listed in the UST, FINDS, and RCRA-CESQG databases. The EDR
Report indicates that a compliance evaluation inspection was conducted by the State of
ND on December 26, 2002 and no violations were reported. This site does not appear
to represent an REC to the subject property based upon its regulatory status and
distance from the subject property.

M and H Gas

Information provided in the LUST database indicates that site cleanups of the M and H
Gas site were listed as complete on September 17, 1993 and December 28, 2010; likely
indicating that multiple releases have occurred at the site. Based on the completion of
site cleanup activities and the distance and location from the subject property, it is
reasonable to assume this site does not represent an REC to the subject property.

Other Sites

The remaining facility listings do not appear to represent RECs to the subject property at
this time based upon regulatory status, apparent topographic gradient and distance from
the subject property.

Unmapped facilities are those that do not contain sufficient address or location
information to evaluate the facility listing locations relative to the site. The report lists 20
facilities in the unmapped section. Determining the location of unmapped facilities is
beyond the scope of this assessment; however, none of these facilities were identified
as the subject property. These facilities are listed in the EDR Radius Map Report
located in Appendix C.

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

TriMedia submitted a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to the NDDH-EHS
Hazardous Waste and Underground Storage Tank programs for file information on the
subject property. Ms. Emily Tintes Schiwal responded via e-mail indicating the
Hazardous Waste Program had no file information associated with the above mentioned
properties.

Mr. Kirk Johnson of the Division of Waste Management responded via e-mail with a
summary of file information for the former Minot Laundry & Cleaners site. The file
indicates that three USTs that had been installed in 1956 were removed from the site in
1993. Observations made during removal did not indicate a release had occurred. The
tanks were inspected and no holes were noted in them. However, 20-40 cubic yards of
earthen material (fill and native soil) were removed from the excavation and at least a
portion of this material was land farmed at a local landfill because they contained a ‘low
level of solvents’.
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The file also indicates that a boring advanced on the subject property prior to tank
removal. Hydrocarbon odors were noted by the drilling crew and field screening
indicated hydrocarbons were detected in the boring ranging from 200 to 740 parts per
million.

Refer to Appendix C for records documenting the FOIA request results.

5.3 PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCES
TriMedia used a United States Geological Survey (USGS) Topographic Map, EDR’s
GeoCheck® option and specific local project experience to obtain information regarding
the subject property’s physical setting (i.e. soils, geology, hydrology, etc.). This
information is discussed in Section 6.2.

5.4 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON THE PROPERTY
TriMedia reviewed standard historical sources, as identified in E 1527-05, to identify
potential RECs associated with historical use of the property. TriMedia subcontracted
EDR to provide the following standard historical sources:

5.4.1 Historical Aerial Photographs

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package provided TriMedia with historical aerial
photographs from 1966, 1974, 1982, 1984, 1992, 1995, 2005, and 2006. Selected
photographs are summarized below. Because the subject property is located in the
oldest part of Minot, the surrounding area is fully developed and has only experienced
minor redevelopment since 1966. Note that the resolution and scale of photographs
from 1974, 1982, and 1984 do not enable accurate assessment of the area.

Historical Aerial Photographs

Direction Description

Based on aerial photographs, the subject property appears to be a
surface parking lot since prior to 1966.

The area north of the subject property has not undergone any

North significant changes since 1966 except for the periodic demolition of
some buildings and subsequent conversion to surface parking lots.
The parcels immediately east of the subject property have been
developed since prior to 1966. It appears the current Wells Fargo
East building was constructed between 1966 and 1984. Buildings that were
present prior to that time were apparently demolished to make room for
the building and parking lot.

The area south of the subject property does not appear to have

Subject Property

South
ou undergone any significant changes since 1966.
Over the years, the buildings located west of the subject property in the
West 1966 photograph have been demolished and converted to surface

parking for the Trinity Health complex located to the south. Only a
single storage building remains on the block.
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5.4.2 Historical Topographic Maps

The EDR Historical Topographic Map Report provided TriMedia with historical USGS
topographic maps from 192, 1949, 1966, and 1979. The scale of the topographic maps
does not provide any indication of changes in development in the area of the subject
property, but all the maps clearly show the area as being commercially developed.

5.4.3 Historical City Directories

The EDR City Directory Abstract provided TriMedia with historical business directory
(Polk’s City Directory) listings for the subject property’s address and addresses in
proximity to the subject property. Listings (if listed) were provided from 1963 to 2012 at
approximately six year intervals.

The subject property is only listed in the 1963 directory. Five addresses are listed, which
indicates the subject property likely contained five separate buildings at that time.
Listings included: Hardware Insurance Agency and American Hardware Mutual
Insurance at 203 1% Avenue SW; United Funds Inc. and Waddell & Reed Inc. at 205 1
Avenue SW; Ward County Farm Bureau and Nodak Mutual Insurance at 207 1* Avenue
SW; Mar-Win Development Company at 209-211 1°* Avenue SW; and St. Paul Fire &
Marine Insurance Co and The St. Paul Companies at 213 1% Avenue SW.

Based on City Directory listings, the area surrounding the subject property has been a
mix of retail, commercial, medical, and government buildings since at least 1963. No
listings were present which indicated a use that would constitute a REC for the site.

5.4.4 Historical Fire Insurance Maps
The EDR Certified Sanborn Map Report provided TriMedia with historical fire insurance

maps (Sanborn Maps) from 1904, 1907, 1913, 1918, 1926, 1932, 1945, and 1952. Relevant
uses of the subject property and surrounding properties are summarized below.
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Historical Sanborn Maps

Year Description

The subject property contains a Baptist church at the south end and a
livery, pool room, bicycle shop, and salvation army on the north end.
1904 Property to the west contains three small structures, likely residences.
Property to the east contains a mercantile hotel and several residences.
Information for property to the north and south were not available.

The subject property contains a Presbyterian church at the north end
and several residential dwellings on the remainder of the property.

1907 Property to the east and west consists of residential dwellings. Property
to the south is residential, and property to the north is a mixture of
residential dwellings and retail businesses.

A machine shop has been added to the southeast portion of the subject
1913 property. Surrounding properties have become more developed, with
property to the north becoming largely retail/commercial.

The only significant change is the machine shop on the subject property

1918 has been converted to an automobile repair shop.
The subject property remains largely unchanged, while a filling station

1926 has been added to the east at the intersection of Main Street and 3™
Avenue SW, and a steam laundry is present to the west at the
intersection of 2" Avenue SW and 1% Street SW.

1932 The automobile repair shop now indicates that painting was also
performed.

1945 The automobile repair shop is now listed as a merchandise warehouse,
and the filling station to the east has been expanded.

1952 The warehouse has been converted to automobile sales and service.

The former presence of an automobile repair and painting shop on the subject property
represents an REC.

5.5 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON ADJOINING PROPERTIES
Historical information indicates that adjoining properties to the north and south have
been developed since prior to 1904. Although property uses have changed over the
years, adjoining properties have consisted of a mixture of residential, retail, commercial,
medical, government, and religious uses.

6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

6.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

TriMedia, represented by Mr. Derek Senn, PE, Senior Environmental Engineer,
conducted a site reconnaissance of the subject property on June 19, 2012. Weather
conditions at the time of site reconnaissance were cloudy with a temperature of
approximately 70 degrees Fahrenheit (°F). TriMedia did not recognize any indications
that would imply environmental contamination on the subject property on June 19, 2012.
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6.2

The site reconnaissance included the following:
» Observation of the subject property and adjacent properties for indications of RECs;

» Visual and physical observation of the periphery of the subject property and
structures made by walking the perimeter of the subject property and crisscrossing
the site to identify points of interest;

» Observation of surrounding properties.
GENERAL SITE SETTING

6.2.1 Current Uses of the Subject Property
The subject property located at 205 1°* Street SW is currently a surface parking lot.

6.2.2 Past Uses of the Subject Property

Based on historical sources, the subject property was redeveloped as a surface parking lot
sometime between 1963 and 1966. Prior to its redevelopment, it had been developed as
a mixture of residential, retail, and commercial space. Refer to Appendix D for copies of
the aerial photographs, topographic maps, and City Directories.

6.2.3 Current or Past Uses of Surrounding Properties
Properties surrounding the subject property have been and are still being used for
commercial, residential, retail, medical, religious, and government purposes.

6.2.4 Geologic, Hydrogeologic, and Topographic Conditions

The topography of the subject property is a slight to moderate slope to the north. Assumed
local groundwater flow is to the north based on the general topographic gradient and the
location of the Souris River.

The underlying geology of the area consists of Cenozoic Era Tertiary System with
Paleocene Series. The soil type in the area is characterized as well drained, deep loam
with moderate infiltration rates. Soils immediately northwest of the subject property are
gravelly loams with high infiltration rates.

6.2.5 General Description of Structures
There are no structures on the subject property.
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6.3

6.2.6 Roads and Utilities

The subject property is bordered by 1% Street SW to the west, 2" Avenue SW to the
north, and unnamed alley to the east, and 3" Avenue SW to the south. The subject
property is an asphalt parking lot with two entrances; one each from the north and south
through automated parking barriers. The parking barriers restrict access to the reserved
portion of the parking lot. There is also parking available to the public that can be
accessed through the alley. These parking areas are separated by steel guard rails. A
pad mounted transformer is located at the northeast corner of the property, and several
utility poles and light fixtures are present in and surrounding the parking lot.

SITE OBSERVATIONS

The following table summarizes site observations and interviews. Affirmative responses
(designated by an “X”) are discussed in more detail following the table. Photographs of
select items observed at the site are included in Appendix B.

Site Features

Category Item or Feature Observed

Emergency generators
Elevators
Air compressors
Hydraulic lifts
Site Operations, Dry cleaning
Processes, and Photo processing
Equipment Laboratory hoods and/or incinerators
Waste treatment systems and/or water treatment
systems
Heating and/or cooling systems
Other processes or equipment

Aboveground Aboveground storage tanks
Chemical or Waste Drums, barrels and/or containers > 5 gallons
Storage MSDS
Underground storage tanks or ancillary UST
equipment
Underground Sumps, cisterns, catch basins and/or dry wells
Chemical or Waste Grease traps
Storage, Drainage or Septic tanks and/or leach fields
Collection Systems Oil/water separators

Pipeline markers
Interior floor drains

Electrical Pad or pole mounted transformers and/or capacitors X
Transformers/ PCBs Other equipment
Stressed vegetation
Stained soll

Releases or Potential

Stained pavement or similar surface
Releases

Leachate and/or waste seeps
Trash, debris and/or other waste materials
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Category Item or Feature Observed

Dumping or disposal areas
Construction/demolition debris and/or dumped fill
dirt

Surface water discoloration, odor, sheen, and/or
free floating product

Strong, pungent or noxious odors

Exterior pipe discharges and/or other effluent
discharges

Surface water bodies

Other Notable Site

Quarries or pits
Features P

Wells

Electrical Transformers/PCBs

Electrical

One utility owned pad-mounted transformer was observed in the northeastern corner of
the subject property. The concrete pad did not show any evidence of staining.
Transformers contain mineral oil, which may contain minor amounts of polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCB) and could be considered “PCB contaminated” (PCB content of 50-499
parts per million).

The utility company maintains responsibility for the transformers. If the transformers
were “PCB contaminated” the utility company is not required to replace the transformer
fluids until a release is identified. Again, evidence of a current or prior release in the
vicinity of the electrical transformer was not observed by TriMedia during the site
reconnaissance.

7.0 INTERVIEWS

71 INTERVIEW WITH OWNER
Cindy Hemphill, Finance Director for the City of Minot, indicated that nobody with the
City had any knowledge of the parcel.

7.2 INTERVIEW WITH SITE MANAGER
As the site is a surface parking lot, there is no site manager.

7.3 INTERVIEW WITH OCCUPANTS

The subject property is unoccupied.
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7.4 INTERVIEWS WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS
TriMedia contacted the City of Minot Fire Department to see if they had any files for the
subject property. Fire Marshall Ed Hausauer responded via telephone and said that
although various buildings on the subject property had burned down in the past, the Fire
Department did not have any records of former gas stations, storage tanks, or
hazardous material releases. Refer to Appendix C for records documenting the FOIA
request results.

7.5 INTERVIEWS WITH OTHERS
TriMedia did not interview others associated with the subject property.

8.0 FINDINGS

After a review of environmental records, site reconnaissance, review of historical data, and
select interviews, TriMedia identified one REC associated with the subject property:

» The former presence of an automobile repair and painting shop constitutes an
REC to the subject property.

9.0 OPINION

Based on reasonably ascertainable information compiled by TriMedia, as well as information
and data provided by other select individuals and/or agencies during the completion of this
Phase | ESA, it is our professional opinion the results of the Phase | ESA has revealed
evidence suggesting the presence of current environmental concerns regarding the subject
property. Further quantitative environmental investigations (i.e. Limited Phase Il ESA) are
recommended for the subject property.

10.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

TriMedia has performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
Practice E 1527-05 for property located at 205 1% Street SW in the City of Minot, ND. Any
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 11.0 of this report. This
assessment has revealed the evidence of one REC in connection with the subject property.
Based on the results of the Phase | ESA and in consideration of the intended continued use of
the subject property, it is TriMedia’s professional opinion that further environmental investigation
is warranted to assess the presence of impacts that may be present at the subject property.
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In consideration of the intended use of the subject property, the advancement of soil borings to
collect representative soil and groundwater samples for laboratory analysis is warranted. The
analytical parameters should include typical contaminants associated with automobile repair
and painting operations (petroleum hydrocarbons, chlorinated solvents, and metals) and be
compared to existing North Dakota Century Code criteria and related Division of Waste
Management and Division of Water Quality guidance documents.

11.0 DEVIATIONS

TriMedia has performed this Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitation of ASTM
Practice E 1527-05. TriMedia relied on the information and data provided by other organizations
specifically denoted herein. TriMedia used its education, experience and professional judgment
to conduct this Phase | ESA.

12.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

No additional services were included as part of this Phase | ESA.
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13.0 REFERENCES

515 2™ Avenue SW
Minot, ND 58702
(701) 857-4774

Date of Initial Date of Most Supportin
Name of Data Source . Recently Provided il g
Inquiry . Documentation
Information
Mr. Matt Sloan
Cypress Development User Questionnaire
105 1% Street SE June 28, 2012 July 10, 2012 and interview
Minot, ND 58701 information
(916) 616-7444
Ms. Cindy Hemphill
(Finance Director)
City of Minot July 3, 2012 July 10, 2012 Correspondence as

noted in this report

Environmental Data
Resources Inc.

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06460
1-800-352-6802

June 14, 2012

June 18, 2012

Sanborn maps,
topographic maps,
environmental
database records,
aerial photographs

Ed Hausauer

Fire Marshall

City of Minot Fire Department
2111 10" Street SW

Minot, ND 58702

(701) 857-4740

June 28, 2012

June 29, 2012

Correspondence as
noted in this report

Emily Tintes Schiwal, MPH

Environmental Health Section
Hazardous Waste Program
918 East Divide Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58501-1947
(701) 328-5166
eschiwal@nd.gov

North Dakota Department of Health —

June 14, 2012

June 19, 2012

Correspondence as
noted in this report

Kirk Johnson
Environmental Health Section

918 East Divide Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58501-1947
(701) 328-5167
kijohnson@nd.gov

North Dakota Department of Health —

Underground Storage Tank Program

June 14, 2012

July 21, 2012

Correspondence as
noted in this report

Phase | ESA
City of Minot — 205 1*' Street SW
Project Number 2012-102

-21 -
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14.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. We have specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property. We have
developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and
practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

% ' /2”"/ 8/6/2012

Derek T. Senn, P.E. Date
Senior Environmental Engineer

QE\ 8/6/2012

Thomas L. Anthos, CIH Date
Principal Industrial Hygienist
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15.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

Derek T. Senn, P.E., C.P.
Senior Environmental Engineer

Summary of Professional Experience

Mr. Senn is a Professional Engineer with extensive experience directing and managing
environmental assessments and investigations, regulatory compliance, due diligence, and
remedial action activities. He has conducted numerous environmental site assessments,
baseline environmental assessments and remedial investigations (to ASTM standards) in
support of clients throughout North America.

Mr. Senn draws from a strong regulatory background and is familiar with state and federal
regulations and guidelines including RCRA, CERCLA, and SWMA. His regulatory expertise
proves vital in demonstrating due diligence in property transactions and with returning
contaminated sites to productive use. In addition, Senn has experience in environmental field
activities and technical procedures used to gather environmental data.

As a Project Manager, Mr. Senn is also involved with subsurface soil and water
characterization, hydrogeology, groundwater modeling activities, and treatment system design
management, operation, and maintenance. He has utilized contaminant fate and transport
modeling, and conducted feasibility studies that identify the most technically sound and cost-
effective alternative for remediation of contaminated property.

Certifications

» OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response

» Michigan (#6201055035), Indiana (#PE10910577), & North Dakota (#PE-8039)
Professional Engineer (P.E.)

» Certified Underground Storage Tank Professional (#1116)

» American Red Cross Adult CPR and Basic First Aid

» State of Michigan Industrial and Commercial Waste Water Treatment Plant Operator
Certification A-2d, B-2c and B-3b

Education
» B.S. - Geological Engineering,
University of North Dakota, Grand Forks, North Dakota

Affiliations

» National Society of Professional Engineers
National Groundwater Association
Michigan Association of Environmental Professionals
Association of Environmental & Engineering Geologists
ASTM Subcommittee on Environmental Risk Management
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Thomas L. Anthos, CIH
Principal Industrial Hygienist

Summary of Professional Experience

Mr. Anthos has over eighteen years of diverse expertise with industrial hygiene and
environmental compliance projects. Over the course of his career, Mr. Anthos has managed all
aspects of industrial hygiene projects including initial and baseline surveys of work areas and
operations to identify and evaluate potential worker health risks. He is also well versed in
regulatory compliance activities including, environmental/facility compliance audits,
environmental assessments and due diligence evaluations.

Mr. Anthos designs and oversees industrial hygiene projects ranging from large-scale multiple
building industrial complexes to small-scale, budget sensitive project concerns. He has
completed occupational exposure monitoring studies involving silica in the construction and
surface mining industries, hexavalent chromium exposure during power plant maintenance
activities, and particulate exposure within the indoor environment.

Past clients have included explosive manufacturers, surface mining operations, national railroad
concerns, power plants, foundries, water treatment plants, and paper mills. Mr. Anthos has
also been a technical expert for several industrial hygiene related lawsuits.

Certifications

» Board Certified in the comprehensive practice of industrial hygiene by the American
Board of Industrial Hygiene, Certificate Number 9000

»  Certified Hazardous Materials Manager
» OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous Waste Site Operations (supervisor)
» Licensed Asbestos Inspector (Ml, WI, MT)
» NIOSH Accredited Phase Contrast Microscopist
Education

» B.S. - Biological Sciences,
Michigan Technological University, Houghton, Michigan

Professional Affiliations

» American Industrial Hygiene Association
»  American Board of Industrial Hygiene
» Peer Review Board — [ICRC S520 Mold Remediation Guidelines
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESA — 205 1°" STREET SW
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: S Taken By: DTS
Description: SW corner of subject property viewed from center of western edge
of property

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: E Taken By: DTS
Description: Middle of subject property viewed from western edge of property

Photo Log Page 1 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESA — 205 1°" STREET SW
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 7 Direction: N Taken By: DTS
Description: NW corner of subject property viewed from center of western edge
of property

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: NW Taken By: DTS

Description: NE corner of western adjacent property viewed from center of
western edge of property

Photo Log

Page 2 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESA — 205 1°" STREET SW
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: W Taken By: DTS
Description: Western adjacent property viewed from center of western edge of
subject property

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: SW Taken By: DTS
Description: SE corner of western adjacent property viewed from center of
western edge of subject property

Photo Log Page 3 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESA — 205 1°" STREET SW
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: SW Taken By: DTS
Description: Parcel SW of subject property viewed from SW corner of subject
property

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: S Taken By: DTS
Description: Thompson — Larson Funeral Home located south of subject
property
Photo Log Page 4 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESA — 205 1°" STREET SW
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: N Taken By: DTS

Description: Subject property viewed from southern edge

ate: 6/19/2012 Direction: S Taken By: DTS
Description: Thompson Apartment building located south of subject property

Photo Log Page 5 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESA — 205 1°" STREET SW
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

i

Date: 6/19/2012 Direcion: N Taken By: DTS
Description: Subject property viewed from southern edge

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: SE Taken By: DTS
Description: Thomas Family Funeral Home located SE of subject property

Photo Log Page 6 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESA — 205 1°" STREET SW
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: E Taken By: DTS
Description: Wells Fargo parking lot located east of the subject property

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: NE Taken By: DTS
Description: Wells Fargo building and parking lot

Photo Log Page 7 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESA — 205 1°" STREET SW
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: S Taken By: DTS
Description: Southern portion of parking lot

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: NE Taken By: DTS
Description: Property located NE of subject property

Photo Log Page 8 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESA — 205 1°" STREET SW
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: W Taken By: DTS
Description: Northern end of subject property

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: S Taken By: DTS
Description: Eastern end of subject property

Photo Log Page 9 of 11

TriMedia Project 2012-102 I: Trimedia

Environmental & Engineering




CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESA — 205 1°" STREET SW
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: NW Taken By: TS

Description: Property located NW of subject property

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: W Taken By: DTS

Description: Property located west of subject property viewed from NW corner
of subject property

Photo Log Page 10 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESA — 205 1°" STREET SW
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: Taken By: DTS
Description: Small unpaved area located at SW corner of subject property

Photo Log Page 11 of 11
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Minot Site 1
1st Street SW/3rd Avenue SW
Minot, ND 58701

Inquiry Number: 03344483.2r
June 14, 2012

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

440 Wheelers Farms Road
o Milford, CT 06461
EDR" crvironmental Data Resources Inc Toll Free: 800.352.0050

www.edrnet.com

FORM-STD-AXP
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1ST STREET SW/3RD AVENUE SW
MINOT, ND 58701

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 48.2339000 - 48° 14’ 2.04”
Longitude (West): 101.2941000 - 101° 17’ 38.76”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 14

UTM X (Meters): 329645.1

UTMY (Meters): 5344623.5

Elevation: 1612 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 48101-B3 MINOT, ND
Most Recent Revision: 1979

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 2009, 2010
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
__________________________ National Priority List
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. ... Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS._______ . _. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP_______________. CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. . ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF___ . _.___ RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG. ... . ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG.__ .. ... ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List

US INST CONTROL__________ Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS. . Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS. .. This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
NPL list.

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWFILF_____ Solid Waste Landfills/Special Use Landfills

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST. _______________ Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST. Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
AUL. .. Land Use Controls Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.____ . ____. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. ... _______ List of Brownfields Sites

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS.._______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
oDl Open Dump Inventory

SWRCY._ ... Recycling Centers

INDIANODI._____ .. ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL . ... Clandestine Drug Labs
CDL.___ ... Clandestine Drug Lab Location Listing
USHISTCDL.______________. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

LIENS2 ____ .. CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS. .. .. Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

SPILLS. ... State Spills

Other Ascertainable Records

DOTOPS. _____ . ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD. ... Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT.__________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD..___ . Records Of Decision

UMTRA. . Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

TRIS . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA . Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide

Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

HISTFTTS. ... .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO_ .. ... Radiation Information Database

FINDS. ____ ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

UlC. .. Underground Injection Wells
DRYCLEANERS.____________. Drycleaner Facility Listing

NPDES. __ ... Wastewater Facility Listing

ARS Permitted Airs Facility Listing

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS...___. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
COALASHEPA .. ____.___.__. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
EPAWATCHLIST.____._____. EPA WATCH LIST

PCB TRANSFORMER_______. PCB Transformer Registration Database
COALASHDOE.____________. Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

2020 CORRECTIVE ACTION. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants_____ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2012 has revealed that there is
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1 RCRA-CESQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
TRINITY HOSPITAL 1 BURDICK EXPRESSWAY W SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) C6 11
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Health’s LUST List
A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/05/2012 has revealed that there are 12
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
MINOT LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC 200 1ST STREET SOUTHWES NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) 1 7
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
M AND H GAS 25 EAST BURDICK EXPRESS SE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) 8 13
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
HOLIDAY STATION STORE 110 700 NORTH BROADWAY SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.252 mi.) 20 34
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
RENT A WRECK 529 BURDICK EXPRESSWAY WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) 21 34
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
MINI MART 673 810 NORTH BROADWAY S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) E25 36
Facility Status: Site Investigation Continuing
CAMPUS TEXACO 815 NORTH BROADWAY S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.) E26 37
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
GATEWAY SAVINGS AND LOAN 10115 S BROADWAY S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) 28 38
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
BNSF GAVIN YARD HWY 12 AND 12N NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) 16 32
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Facility Status: Site Investigation Continuing
MINOT FARMERS ELEVATOR PO BOX 1748 NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.285 mi.) 22 35
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
MINI MART 671 409 SE 4TH AVENUE ESE 1/4-1/2 (0.330 mi.) D23 35
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
NORTH DAKOTA CONCRETE PRODUCTS 5TH AVENUE AND 4TH STN ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) D24 36
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
AMOCO SS 8643 300 SE 5TH ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.405 mi.) 27 37

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of Health’s
UST Data (Facility & Owner Address of the Tanks Currently Recorded in North Dakota).

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/05/2012 has revealed that there are 14 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
MINOT LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC 200 1ST STREET SOUTHWES NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) 1 7
TRINITY HOSPITAL BURDICK EXPRESSWAY AT MSSE 0 - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) C5 10

M AND H GAS 25 EAST BURDICK EXPRESS SE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) 8 13
SWEETHEART BAKERYTRUCK SHOP 300 3RD STREET SW W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.) 11 23
WESTLIE MOTOR COMPANY, INC. 500 S BROADWAY SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) 14 27
KEMPER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 309 PARK STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) 17 33
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY 24 SE 2ND AVENUE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) A3 10
US WEST COMMUNICATIONS 201 SOUTH BROADWAY WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) B4 10
SWEETHEART BAKERY 220 SOUTH BROADWAY WNW O - 1/8 (0.075 mi.) B7 13

U S GOVERNMENT GSA 100 1ST STREET SW N O -1/8 (0.086 mi.) 9 14

| KEATING INC 10 SOUTH BROADWAY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) 15 32
BNSF GAVIN YARD HWY 12 AND 12N NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) 16 32
BURLINGTON NORTHERN RAILROAD C  MAIN & 1ST AVENUE NORTH NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) 18 33
FARMERS UNION OIL COMPANY 215 EAST CENTRAL AVENUE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) 19 33

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’'s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do

not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2012 has revealed that there
are 4 RCRA-NonGen sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO 213 SOUTH MAIN ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.037 mi.) A2 7
CARQUEST WESTERN AUTO 300 3RD AVE S.W. WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) 12 23
WESTLIE MOTOR COMPANY, INC. 500 S BROADWAY SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) 14 27
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
BRAY’S CLEANERS 10 1ST ST NW N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) 13 25

TC03344483.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

MINES: Mines Master Index File. The source of this database is the Dept. of Labor, Mine Safety

and Health Administration.

A review of the MINES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/18/2011 has revealed that there is 1
MINES site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Direction / Distance MapID Page

Equal/Higher Elevation Address
SWO0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) 10 14

AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN

TC03344483.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 20 records.

Site Name

MINOT WTP

MINOT TRAIN DERAILMENT

NDSU RADIOACTIVE WASTE SITE
SOURIS RIVER - WEST MINOT

HARRIS EQUIPMENT INC

WALSH FARMS

FOLEY EQUIPMENT INC

BUTLER MACHINERY CO - MINOT
NORTHERN STATES POWER CO - MINOT
MINOT CIVIC CENTER-CITY OF
FERRELLGAS L.P. - MINOT

NORTH DAKOTA HWY DEPT

CHS PETROLEUM TERMINAL - MINOT

US HWY 83 /9 MILES S OF MINOT

4 Ml W. ON HWY 2 AND S2 MINOT TERM
MINOT MOBILE ESTATES

MINOT MOBILE HOME SERVICE CENTER |
MINOT / CITY WELLS

MINOT PARK DIST (BISON PLT)

MINOT PARK DIST (BISON PLT)

Database(s)

NPDES
CERCLIS-NFRAP
CERCLIS-NFRAP
CERCLIS-NFRAP
LUST,UST

UsT

UST
FINDS,RCRA-NLR
FINDS,RCRA-NLR
FINDS,RCRA-NLR
FINDS,RCRA-NLR
FINDS,RCRA-NLR,MANIFEST
FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
ERNS

ERNS

FINDS

FINDS

FINDS

HIST FTTS INSP
FTTS
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OVERVIEW MAP - 03344483.2r
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DETAIL MAP - 03344483.2r

v

v

7
4

//

17

21

COUNTS CARLEE

11

B7 B4
L 4

SOURIS VALLEY SPEC ED UNIT

P
+ ST LEOS LITTLE LIONS

12

V'S
A A2©
A CENTRAL CAMPUS §|

= ST LEOS SCHOOL AGE CHILD CARE CENTER

ST LEOS CHILD CARE
DR SAMIR FARAH
TRINITY MEDICAL CENTER
PATHOLOGY SERVICES PC
JANET A CHOLLET
AUREENL KEY MD MEDICAL DIAGNOST|IC SERVICES 11

STLEC S ELEMENTAR'

ENTER

TRINITY HOSPITAL RDC
FNER MD
AL EYECARFE - WIIL | IAMS fIE

Cl 6 CAROL M SCHA|
. CINDY L CAMP R TRINITY REGIO
WARREN C KEE

MARGARET N|
DR KENNETH AMSTUTZ
HENRY P MEIJER MD
R WARREN PIERSON MD PC
MARCEL P YOUNG
TRINITY HOSPITALS LABORATORY
NORTHWEST HEART CLINIC

TRINITY HOSPITAL-ST

E MD

ORDELL MD

TRINITY HOSPITALS
JOSEPHS LABORATO

PAUL FRI
PAUL H FREIBERG MD

ERG MD

MOHAMMAD R GAYASADDIN
'ré STEVEN R M. SON MD
6&
o
- sﬁ»
- - w @
—_ v} w ): a
- - w —_-
® < - o
P @ ® m
/\/ Target Property T 1716 1 1(4 Miles
A Sites at elevations higher than
or equal to the target property Indian Reservations BIA
. &t‘}i‘tei at eltevationf lower than fw Oil & Gas pipelines from USGS
e target property
4 Manufactured Gas Plants 100-year :oo: zone
&  Sensitive Receptors @ 500-year flood zone
National Priority List Sites
||| Dept Defense Sites This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.
SITE NAME: Minot Site 1 CLIENT: TriMedia
ADDRESS: 1st Street SW/3rd Avenue SW CONTACT: Derek Senn
Minot ND 58701 INQUIRY #: 03344483.2r
LAT/LONG: 48.2339/101.2941 DATE: June 14,2012 12:02 pm

Copyright © 2012 EDR, Inc. © 2010 Tele Atlas Rel. 07/2009.




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 -1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 2 1 9 NR NR 12
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST 0.250 7 7 NR NR NR 14
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 -1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
AUL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records

LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen 0.250 1 3 NR NR NR 4
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 -1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uiC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 CORRECTIVE ACTIONO.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 MINOT LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC LUST U003542357
NNW 200 1ST STREET SOUTHWEST UsT N/A
<1/8 MINOT, ND 58701
0.007 mi.
36 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 2222

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: 48.234282
1613 ft. Facility Longitude: -101.29462

Status Date: 07/17/1993

Event ID: 2222

Owner Name: MINOT LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC

Owner Address: 200 SW 1ST STREET

Owner City,St,Zip: MINOT, ND 58701

UST:

Facility ID: 2222

Facility Phone:  Not reported

Latitude: 48.2342829

Longitude: -101.29462

Owner Name: MINOT LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC

Owner Address: 200 SW 1ST STREET

Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58701

Facility Status:  Inactive
A2 SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO RCRA-NonGen 1000371357
ENE 213 SOUTH MAIN ST FINDS NDDO000690636
<1/8 MINOT, ND 58701
0.037 mi.
194 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA-NonGen:
Higher Date form received by agency:08/18/1980

Facility name: SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO
Actual: Facility address: 213 SOUTH MAIN ST
1617 ft. MINOT, ND 58701

EPA ID: NDDO000690636

Mailing address: SOUTH MAIN ST

MINOT, ND 58701
Contact: H.B. WILLIAMS JR.
Contact address: 213 SOUTH MAIN ST
MINOT, ND 58701

Contact country: us

Contact telephone: (216) 566-3096

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 08

Classification: Non-Generator

Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO (Continued) 1000371357
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D000

Waste name: Not Defined

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.51S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D003

Waste name: A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS
NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE
OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

Waste code: F002

Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, FO04, OR
F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Waste code: FO03

Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO (Continued) 1000371357

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND F005, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

F005

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

U002
ACETONE (1)

U031
1-BUTANOL (1)

ut12
ACETIC ACID ETHYL ESTER (I)

U150
MELPHALAN

U154
METHANOL (1)

U159
2-BUTANONE (I,T)

U161
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE (I)

U220
BENZENE, METHYL-

U239
BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (1, T)

No violations found

110004063423

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A3 NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY UST U003036501
ENE 24 SE 2ND AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MINOT, ND 58701
0.054 mi.
284 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 2890
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Actual: Latitude: 48.2342480
1608 ft. Longitude: -101.29257
Owner Name: NSP MINNESOTA DBA XCEL ENERGY
Owner Address: 414 NICOLLET MALL (MP7)
Owner City,St,Zip:MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401-1993
Facility Status:  Inactive
B4 US WEST COMMUNICATIONS UST U003036537
WNW 201 SOUTH BROADWAY N/A
<1/8 MINOT, ND 58701
0.056 mi.
298 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 1930
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Actual: Latitude: 48.2349370
1610 ft. Longitude: -101.29586
Owner Name: R E WALSTAD
Owner Address: 2512 BELAIR DRIVE
Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58702
Facility Status:  Inactive
C5 TRINITY HOSPITAL UST U003036531
SSE BURDICK EXPRESSWAY AT MAIN STREET N/A
<1/8 MINOT, ND 58701
0.061 mi.
320 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 2272
Facility Phone: 7018575145
Actual: Latitude: 48.2319469
1631 ft. Longitude: -101.29432

Owner Name: TRINITY MEDICAL CENTER

Owner Address: BURDICK EXPRESSWAY AT MAIN STREET

Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58701
Facility Status:  Active

TC03344483.2r Page 10



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
C6 TRINITY HOSPITAL RCRA-CESQG 1004747520
SSE 1 BURDICK EXPRESSWAY W FINDS NDD071762694
<1/8 MINOT, ND 58701
0.070 mi.
371 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 12/22/1988

Facility name: TRINITY HOSPITAL
A:«g;gélflt Facility address: 1 BURDICK EXPRESSWAY W

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:

Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:

Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

MINOT, ND 58701

NDDO071762694

PO BOX 5020

MINOT, ND 587025020

DAVID DANIELSON

PO BOX 5020

MINOT, ND 587025020

us

(701) 857-5145

Not reported

08

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

DATA NOT REQUESTED

DATA NOT REQUESTED, ND 99999
Not reported

(999) 999-9999

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TRINITY HOSPITAL (Continued) 1004747520

Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User oil refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D000

Waste name: Not Defined

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D003

Waste name: A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS

Violation Status:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:
Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE
OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

No violations found

12/26/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

110004064734

Environmental Interest/Information System
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
and settlements.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

North Dakota Facility Profile (ND-FP) contains facility based,
environmental information for the State of North Dakota.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TRINITY HOSPITAL (Continued) 1004747520
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
B7 SWEETHEART BAKERY UST U003036525
WNW 220 SOUTH BROADWAY N/A
<1/8 MINOT, ND 58701
0.075 mi.
394 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 495
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Actual: Latitude: 48.2345499
1609 ft. Longitude: -101.29608
Owner Name: INTERSTATE BRANDS CORPORATION
Owner Address: 220 SOUTH BROADWAY
Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58701
Facility Status:  Inactive
8 M AND H GAS LUST U003036451
SE 25 EAST BURDICK EXPRESSWAY UsT N/A
<1/8 MINOT, ND 58701
0.083 mi.
439 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 1467
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: 48.232398
1628 ft. Facility Longitude: -101.29261
Status Date: 09/17/1993
Event ID: 1467

Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Facility Latitude:

Facility Longitude:

Status Date:
Event ID:
Owner Name:

MILLER AND HOLMES INC.
2311 ONEIL ROAD
HUDSON, WI 54016

1467

Site Cleanup Completed
48.232398

-101.29261

12/28/2010

1467-2

MILLER AND HOLMES INC.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
M AND H GAS (Continued) U003036451
Owner Address: 2311 ONEIL ROAD
Owner City,St,Zip: HUDSON, WI 54016
UST:
Facility ID: 1467
Facility Phone: 7018522924
Latitude: 48.2323980
Longitude: -101.29261
Owner Name: MILLER AND HOLMES INC.
Owner Address: 2311 ONEIL ROAD
Owner City,St,Zip:HUDSON, WI 54016
Facility Status:  Active
9 U S GOVERNMENT GSA UST U003542359
North 100 1ST STREET SW N/A
<1/8 MINOT, ND 58701
0.086 mi.
454 ft.
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 2247
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Actual: Latitude: 48.2352810
1597 ft. Longitude: -101.29463
Owner Name: U S GOVERNMENT GSA
Owner Address: 220 EAST ROSSER
Owner City,St,Zip:BISMARCK, ND 58501
Facility Status:  Inactive
10 AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN MINES 1011200293
SW N/A
<1/8 WARD (County), ND
0.086 mi.
456 ft.
Relative: MINES:
Higher Mine ID: 3200791
SIC code(s): 14410 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000
Actual: Entity name: RENTAL-1
1628 ft. Company: AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN
State FIPS code: 38
County FIPS code: 101
Status: 2
Status date: 20090429
Operation Class: non-Coal Mining
Number of shops: 0
Number of plants: 0
Latitude: 48 1357
Longitude: 101 17 44
Violations Details:
Violation Number: 7938159
Mine Name: Rental-1
Date Issued: 10/25/2005
Address Type: MineLocation
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN (Continued)

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:
Mine Name:

Date Issued:
Address Type:
Address:
Operator:
Contractor ID:

Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
10/25/2005
Citation

Y

99.00

69.30

Closed
Proposed

69.30

2005

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

7938160
Rental-1
10/25/2005
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
10/25/2005
Citation

N

60.00

42.00

Closed
Proposed

42.00

2005

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

6328584

Rental-1

05/14/2009

MineLocation

Portable

Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported

1011200293
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN (Continued)

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:
Mine Name:

Date Issued:
Address Type:
Address:
Operator:
Contractor ID:
Controller Name:
Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
05/15/2009
Citation

N

100.00

100.00

Closed
Proposed
100.00

2009

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

6328585
Rental-1
05/14/2009
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
05/14/2009
Citation

Y

362.00

362.00

Closed
Proposed
362.00

2009

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

6328586

Rental-1

05/14/2009

MineLocation

Portable

Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported

Robert E Cogdill

Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001

1011200293
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN (Continued)

Mine Type:
Mine Status:
Status Date:
Action Type:
Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:

Proposed Penalty:
Paid Penalty:

Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:

Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:
Mine Name:
Date Issued:
Address Type:
Address:
Operator:
Contractor ID:
Controller Name:
Mined Material:
Ownership Date:
Mine Type:

Mine Status:
Status Date:
Action Type:
Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:

Proposed Penalty:
Paid Penalty:

Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:

Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:
Mine Name:
Date Issued:
Address Type:
Address:
Operator:
Contractor ID:
Controller Name:
Mined Material:
Ownership Date:
Mine Type:

Mine Status:
Status Date:

Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
05/28/2009
Citation

N

100.00
100.00
Closed
Proposed
100.00

2009

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

6328587
Rental-1
05/14/2009
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
05/21/2009
Citation

Y

243.00

121.00

Closed
Proposed
121.00

2009

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

6328588

Rental-1

05/14/2009

MineLocation

Portable

Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported

Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001

Surface

Intermittent

04/29/2009

1011200293
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN (Continued)

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:

Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:
Mine Name:
Date Issued:
Address Type:
Address:
Operator:
Contractor ID:
Controller Name:
Mined Material:
Ownership Date:
Mine Type:

Mine Status:
Status Date:
Action Type:
Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

104(a)
05/21/2009
Citation

N

100.00
100.00
Closed
Proposed
100.00

2009

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

6328589
Rental-1
05/14/2009
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
05/15/2009
Citation

N

100.00

100.00

Closed
Proposed
100.00

2009

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

6328590

Rental-1

05/14/2009

MineLocation

Portable

Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported

Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001

Surface

Intermittent

04/29/2009

104(a)

05/14/2009

Citation

1011200293
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN (Continued)

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:

Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:
Mine Name:

Date Issued:
Address Type:
Address:
Operator:
Contractor ID:
Controller Name:
Mined Material:
Ownership Date:
Mine Type:

Mine Status:
Status Date:
Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:
Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:
Paid Penalty:

N

100.00

100.00

Closed
Proposed

100.00

2009

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

6329075
Rental-1
12/16/2009
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
12/16/2009
Citation

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
2009

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

7939682

Rental-1

11/07/2006

MineLocation

Portable

Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported

Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001

Surface

Intermittent

04/29/2009

104(a)

11/07/2006

Citation

N

60.00

60.00

1011200293
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN (Continued)

Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:

Closed
Proposed

60.00

2006

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

7939683
Rental-1
11/07/2006
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
11/07/2006
Citation

N

60.00

60.00

Closed
Proposed

60.00

2006

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

7939684
Rental-1
11/07/2006
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
12/21/2006
Citation

N

60.00

60.00

Closed
Proposed

60.00

1011200293
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN (Continued)

Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:

2006

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

7939411
Rental-1
06/21/2005
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
07/12/2005
Citation

N

60.00

48.00

Closed
Proposed

48.00

2005

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

7939412
Rental-1
06/21/2005
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
07/12/2005
Citation

Y

124.00

91.40

Closed
Proposed

91.40

2005

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

1011200293
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN (Continued)

P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Not reported

7939413
Rental-1
06/21/2005
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
07/12/2005
Citation

Y

124.00

91.40

Closed
Proposed

91.40

2005

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

7939414
Rental-1
06/21/2005
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
07/12/2005
Citation

N

60.00

48.00

Closed
Proposed

48.00

2005

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

7939415

1011200293

TC03344483.2r Page 22



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN (Continued) 1011200293
Mine Name: Rental-1
Date Issued: 06/21/2005
Address Type: MineLocation
Address: Portable
Operator: Aggregate Construction Inc
Contractor ID: Not reported
Controller Name: Robert E Cogdill
Mined Material: Construction Sand and Gravel
Ownership Date: 06/01/2001
Mine Type: Surface
Mine Status: Intermittent
Status Date: 04/29/2009
Action Type: 104(a)
Date Abated: 07/12/2005
Citation/Order: Citation
Sig and Sub Designation: Y
Proposed Penalty: 124.00
Paid Penalty: 99.20
Assessment Status code: Closed
Assess. Case Status code: Proposed
Assessment Amount: 99.20
Year: 2005
Minot, ND 58702
County Name: Ward
P.O. Box: Not reported
11 SWEETHEART BAKERYTRUCK SHOP UST U003036526
West 300 3RD STREET SW N/A
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58701
0.126 mi.
666 ft.
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 3003
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Actual: Latitude: 48.2330200
1621 ft. Longitude: -101.29716
Owner Name: INTERSTATE BRANDS CORPORATION
Owner Address: 220 SOUTH BROADWAY
Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58701
Facility Status:  Inactive
12 CARQUEST WESTERN AUTO RCRA-NonGen 1004747510
wsw 300 3RD AVE S.W. FINDS NDDO031856503
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58701
0.130 mi.
685 ft.
Relative: RCRA-NonGen:
Higher Date form received by agency:05/25/1990
Facility name: CARQUEST WESTERN AUTO
Actual: Facility address: 300 3RD AVE S.W.
1624 ft. MINOT, ND 58701
EPA ID: NDD031856503
Mailing address: PO BOX 1239

MINOT, ND 58702
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CARQUEST WESTERN AUTO (Continued) 1004747510
Contact: LARRY DOVE
Contact address: PO BOX 1239
MINOT, ND 58702
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: (701) 852-1381
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 08
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: WESTERN AUTO PARTS CORP.
Owner/operator address: DATA NOT REQUESTED
DATA NOT REQUESTED, ND 99999
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: (999) 999-9999
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 01/01/0001
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D004
Waste name: ARSENIC
Waste code: D005
Waste name: BARIUM
Waste code: D006
Waste name: CADMIUM
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CARQUEST WESTERN AUTO (Continued) 1004747510
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: D009
Waste name: MERCURY
Waste code: D010
Waste name: SELENIUM
Waste code: D011
Waste name: SILVER
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004064173
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
13 BRAY’S CLEANERS RCRA-NonGen 1004747515
North 10 1ST ST NW FINDS NDDO064776099
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58703
0.145 mi.
768 ft.
Relative: RCRA-NonGen:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/22/2004
Facility name: BRAY’S CLEANERS
Actual: Facility address: 10 1ST ST NW
1578 ft. MINOT, ND 58703-3160
EPA ID: NDDO064776099
Mailing address: PO BOX 657

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

MINOT, ND 587020657
CLAYTON J JOHNSON
PO BOX 657

MINOT, ND 587020657
us

(701) 852-1011

Not reported

08

Private

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

CLAYTON JOHNSON
1ST ST NW
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

BRAY’S CLEANERS (Continued) 1004747515
MINOT, ND 58703
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: (701) 852-1011
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 04/01/1981
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: CLAYTON JOHNSON
Owner/operator address: 1ST ST NW
MINOT, ND 58703
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: (701) 852-1011
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 04/01/1981
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 12/26/1986
Facility name: BRAY’'S CLEANERS
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D007

Waste name: CHROMIUM

Waste code: D039

Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BRAY’S CLEANERS (Continued) 1004747515
Waste code: D040
Waste name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Waste code: F002
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, FO04, OR
F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
Violation Status: No violations found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date: 05/21/2008
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004064529
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
North Dakota Facility Profile (ND-FP) contains facility based,
environmental information for the State of North Dakota.
14 WESTLIE MOTOR COMPANY, INC. RCRA-NonGen 1000414770
SsSw 500 S BROADWAY UST NDD004872578
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58701
0.150 mi.
792 ft.
Relative: RCRA-NonGen:
Higher Date form received by agency:01/09/2012
Facility name: WESTLIE MOTOR COMPANY, INC.
Actual: Facility address: 500 S BROADWAY
1644 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:

MINOT, ND 58701
NDDO004872578

S BROADWAY
MINOT, ND 58701
RON A BRABANDT
S BROADWAY
MINOT, ND 58701
us

701-857-1637

TCO03344483.2r Page 27



Map ID

Direction
Distance
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MAP FINDINGS
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WESTLIE MOTOR COMPANY, INC. (Continued)

1000414770

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 08

Land type: Private

Classification: Non-Generator

Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:

WESTLIE MOTOR COMPANY

Owner/operator address: S BROADWAY
MINOT, ND 58701
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 04/01/1951

Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:

Not reported

WESTLIE MOTOR COMPANY

Owner/operator address: S BROADWAY
MINOT, ND 58701
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 04/01/1951
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 02/16/2006

Facility name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code:

WESTLIE MOTOR COMPANY, INC.
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

09/09/1986

WESTLIE MOTOR COMPANY, INC.
Small Quantity Generator

D001
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WESTLIE MOTOR COMPANY, INC. (Continued)

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

D018
BENZENE

D039
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

SR - 33-24-05-256.1
Generators - Records/Reporting
12/05/1997
12/31/1997

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/31/1997

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 33-24-05-622.3.B
Used Oil - Generators
12/05/1997
12/31/1997

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/31/1997

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 33-24-03-12.4.E(2)
Generators - Records/Reporting
12/05/1997

12/31/1997

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/31/1997

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000414770
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MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WESTLIE MOTOR COMPANY, INC. (Continued)

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

SR - 33-24*03-12(3)(B)
Generators - General
07/29/1992
08/24/1992

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/13/1992

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 33-24-05-93
Generators - Records/Reporting
07/29/1992
08/24/1992

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/13/1992

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 33-24-03-12(1)(B)
Generators - General
07/29/1992
08/24/1992

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/13/1992

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 33-24-05-92
Generators - General
07/29/1992
08/24/1992

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/13/1992

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 33-24-03-12(1)(C)

1000414770
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EDR ID Number
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WESTLIE MOTOR COMPANY, INC. (Continued)

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

UST:
Facility ID: 1251
Facility Phone: 7018521354
Latitude: 48.2314610
Longitude: -101.29642

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:

Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Owner Name:

Generators - General
07/29/1992
08/24/1992

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/13/1992

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

12/05/1997

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Records/Reporting

12/31/1997

State

12/05/1997

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Used Oil - Generators

12/31/1997

State

07/29/1992

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

08/24/1992

State

07/29/1992

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Records/Reporting

08/24/1992

State

WESTLIE MOTOR CORPORATION

Owner Address: 500 SOUTH BROADWAY
Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58702-0548

Facility Status: ~ Active

1000414770

TC03344483.2r Page 31



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
15 | KEATING INC UST U003036435
NNW 10 SOUTH BROADWAY N/A
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58701
0.160 mi.
845 ft.
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 4422
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Actual: Latitude: 48.236314
1589 ft. Longitude: -101.29622
Owner Name: | KEATING INC
Owner Address: 10 SOUTH BROADWAY
Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58701
Facility Status:  Inactive
16 BNSF GAVIN YARD LUST U003301403
NE HWY 12 AND 12N usT N/A
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58701
0.202 mi.
1068 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 1215
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: Not reported
1560 ft. Facility Longitude: Not reported
Status Date: 11/01/1990
Event ID: 1215
Owner Name: BNSF RAILWAY CO.
Owner Address: 300 1ST ST SW
Owner City,St,Zip: MANDAN, ND 58554
Facility ID: 1215
Facility Status: Site Investigation Continuing
Facility Latitude: Not reported
Facility Longitude: Not reported
Status Date: 03/01/2007
Event ID: 1215-1

Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Phone:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip
Facility Status:

BNSF RAILWAY CO.
300 1ST ST SW
MANDAN, ND 58554

1215

7018576636

Not reported

Not reported

BNSF RAILWAY CO.
300 1ST ST SW

:MANDAN, ND 58554

Active
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Map ID
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Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
17 KEMPER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY UST U003036444
WSW 309 PARK STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58701
0.204 mi.
1077 ft.
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 2531
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Actual: Latitude: 48.232211
1614 ft. Longitude: -101.29910
Owner Name: KEMPER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
Owner Address: 23 S MAIN STREET
Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58701
Facility Status:  Inactive
18 BURLINGTON NORTHERN RAILROAD COMPANY UST U003301404
NNE MAIN & 1ST AVENUE NORTH N/A
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58701
0.243 mi.
1281 ft.
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 1216
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Actual: Latitude: Not reported
1564 ft. Longitude: Not reported
Owner Name: BURLINGTON NORTHERN AND SANTA FE RAILROAD COMPANY
Owner Address: 511 2ND AVENUE SE
Owner City,St,Zip:DILWORTH, MN 56529
Facility Status:  Inactive
19 FARMERS UNION OIL COMPANY UST U003036410
NE 215 EAST CENTRAL AVENUE N/A
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58701
0.247 mi.
1303 ft.
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 2923
Facility Phone: 7018522501
Actual: Latitude: 48.2367500
1560 ft. Longitude: -101.28866

Owner Name: FARMERS UNION OIL COMPANY
Owner Address: DRAWER F

Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58701

Facility Status:  Active
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Map ID
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Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
20 HOLIDAY STATION STORE 110 LUST U003036434
SsSw 700 NORTH BROADWAY UsT N/A
1/4-1/2 MINOT, ND 58701
0.252 mi.
1332 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 1033

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: 48.243319
1643 ft. Facility Longitude: -101.29555

Status Date: 04/08/2000

Event ID: 1033

Owner Name: CASS OIL COMPANY

Owner Address: 4567 AMERICAN BLVD W

Owner City,St,Zip: BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437

UST:

Facility ID: 1033

Facility Phone: 7018528125

Latitude: 48.243319

Longitude: -101.29555

Owner Name: CASS OIL COMPANY

Owner Address: 4567 AMERICAN BLVD W

Owner City,St,Zip:BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437

Facility Status:  Inactive
21 RENT A WRECK LUST U003301518
wsw 529 BURDICK EXPRESSWAY usT N/A
1/4-1/2 MINOT, ND 58701
0.281 mi.
1484 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 629

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: 46.912599
1615 ft. Facility Longitude: -98.710363

Status Date: 10/03/1997

Event ID: 629

Owner Name: JOE MITZEL

Owner Address: 731 SW 19TH AVENUE

Owner City,St,Zip:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Phone:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:

MINOT, ND 58701

629

7018380098
46.9125999

-98.710363

JOE MITZEL

731 SW 19TH AVENUE

Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58701

Facility Status:

Inactive
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22 MINOT FARMERS ELEVATOR LUST U003036467
NNE PO BOX 1748 UsT N/A
1/4-1/2 MINOT, ND 58702
0.285 mi.
1504 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 5122

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: 48.237743
1560 ft. Facility Longitude: -101.28947

Status Date: 11/03/2004

Event ID: 5122

Owner Name: MINOT FARMERS ELEVATOR

Owner Address: 115 NE 1ST AVENUE

Owner City,St,Zip: MINOT, ND 58702

UST:

Facility ID: 5122

Facility Phone:  Not reported

Latitude: 48.2377439

Longitude: -101.28947

Owner Name: MINOT FARMERS ELEVATOR

Owner Address: 115 NE 1ST AVENUE

Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58702

Facility Status:  Active
D23 MINI MART 671 LUST U003036463
ESE 409 SE 4TH AVENUE usT N/A
1/4-1/2 MINOT, ND 58701
0.330 mi.
1744 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 1791

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: 48.233947
1579 ft. Facility Longitude: -101.13904

Status Date: 09/26/1996

Event ID: 1791

Owner Name: LOAF 'N JUG\MINI MART INC

Owner Address: 442 KEELER PARKWAY

Owner City,St,Zip:

PUEBLO, CO 81001

UST:
Facility ID: 1791
Facility Phone: 7018521563
Latitude: 48.2339470
Longitude: -101.13904

Owner Name: LOAF 'N JU

G\MINI MART INC

Owner Address: 442 KEELER PARKWAY

Owner City,St,Zip:PUEBLO, C
Facility Status:  Active

0 81001
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D24 NORTH DAKOTA CONCRETE PRODUCTS LUST U003036496
ESE 5TH AVENUE AND 4TH ST NE UsT N/A
1/4-1/2 MINOT, ND 58701
0.334 mi.
1766 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 1828

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: Not reported
1586 ft. Facility Longitude: Not reported

Status Date: 09/22/1989

Event ID: 1828

Owner Name: NORTH DAKOTA CONCRETE PRODUCTS

Owner Address: BOX 815

Owner City,St,Zip: BISMARCK, ND 58502

UST:

Facility ID: 1828

Facility Phone:  Not reported

Latitude: Not reported

Longitude: Not reported

Owner Name: NORTH DAKOTA CONCRETE PRODUCTS

Owner Address: BOX 815

Owner City,St,Zip:BISMARCK, ND 58502

Facility Status:  Inactive
E25 MINI MART 673 LUST U003036465
South 810 NORTH BROADWAY usT N/A
1/4-1/2 MINOT, ND 58701
0.350 mi.
1850 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 640

Facility Status: Site Investigation Continuing
Actual: Facility Latitude: 48.244427
1673 ft. Facility Longitude: -101.29594

Status Date: 01/06/2006

Event ID: 640

Owner Name: LOAF 'N JUG\MINI MART INC

Owner Address: 442 KEELER PARKWAY

Owner City,St,Zip: PUEBLO, CO 81001

UST:

Facility ID: 640

Facility Phone: 7018526194

Latitude: 48.2444270

Longitude: -101.29594

Owner Name: LOAF 'N JUG\\MINI MART INC
Owner Address: 442 KEELER PARKWAY
Owner City,St,Zip:PUEBLO, CO 81001

Facility Status:  Active
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E26 CAMPUS TEXACO LUST U003036384
South 815 NORTH BROADWAY UsT N/A
1/4-1/2 MINOT, ND 58701
0.352 mi.
1858 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 6185

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: 48.244450
1674 ft. Facility Longitude: -101.29618

Status Date: 05/07/1993

Event ID: 6185

Owner Name: PAUL DAMBERGER

Owner Address: 21 SE 2ND AVENUE

Owner City,St,Zip: MINOT, ND 58701

UST:

Facility ID: 6185

Facility Phone:  Not reported

Latitude: 48.2444509

Longitude: -101.29618

Owner Name: PAUL DAMBERGER

Owner Address: 21 SE 2ND AVENUE

Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58701

Facility Status:  Inactive
27 AMOCO SS 8643 LUST U003177262
East 300 SE 5TH ST usT N/A
1/4-1/2 MINOT, ND 58701
0.405 mi.
2139 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 1348

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: 48.233032
1565 ft. Facility Longitude: -101.28519

Status Date: 05/06/1993

Event ID: 1348

Owner Name: BP AMOCO MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT TWIN CITIES TERMIN

Owner Address: 2299 W COUNTY ROAD C

Owner City,St,Zip:

ROSEVILLE, MN 55113

UST:
Facility ID: 1348
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Latitude: 48.2330329
Longitude: -101.28519

Owner Name: BP AMOCO MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT TWIN CITIES TERMIN

Owner Address: 2299 W COUNTY ROAD C
Owner City,St,Zip:ROSEVILLE, MN 55113

Facility Status:  Inactive
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
28 GATEWAY SAVINGS AND LOAN LUST U003036425
South 10115 S BROADWAY UsT N/A
1/4-1/2 MINOT, ND 58701
0.490 mi.
2585 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 2595

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: 48.180169
1694 ft. Facility Longitude: -101.29545

Status Date: 08/14/1991

Event ID: 2595

Owner Name: OMEGA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Owner Address: BRIDGEPORT OFFICE PARK

Owner City,St,Zip: TULSA, OK 74136

UST:

Facility ID: 2595

Facility Phone:  Not reported

Latitude: 48.1801699

Longitude: -101.29545

Owner Name: OMEGA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Owner Address: BRIDGEPORT OFFICE PARK

Owner City,St,Zip: TULSA, OK
Facility Status:  Inactive

74136
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9

Telephone 312-886-6686

Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2012

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2012

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2012

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2011 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012

Number of Days to Update: 132 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: 303-312-6149

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: 303-312-6149

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: 303-312-6149

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: 303-312-6149

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012

Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012

Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2012 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012

Number of Days to Update: 72 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Department of Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: 701-328-5166

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: N/A
State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: Solid Waste Landfills/Special Use Landfills
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2012 Source: Department of Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2012 Telephone: 701-328-5166

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2012

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank List

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2012 Source: Department of Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2012 Telephone: 701-328-5166

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2012 Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2012

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011 Telephone: 303-312-6271

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011 Telephone: 214-665-6597

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012

Number of Days to Update: 59 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2012 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 103 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012 Telephone: 415-972-3372

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011 Telephone: 404-562-8677

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: Underground Storage Tank Data
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2012 Source: Department of Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2012 Telephone: 701-328-5166

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2012 Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2012

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST: Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2012 Source: Department of Insurance

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2012 Telephone: 701-328-3246

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011 Telephone: 404-562-9424

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 103

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: EPA Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source: EPA Region 9

Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source: FEMA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010 Telephone: 202-646-5797

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2012

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL: Land Use Controls Listing
Land-Use Controls (LUCs) are defined broadly as legal measures that limit human exposure by restricting activity,
use, and access to properties with residual contamination.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2011 Source: Department of Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011 Telephone: 701-328-5158

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2012 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012 Telephone: 617-918-1102

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: List of Brownfields Sites
The concept of the Brownfields Program is to take contaminated or potentially contaminated, underdeveloped, unproductive
property and convert it into productive real estate. Brownfield sites are defined as abandoned, idled or underused
industrial or commercial properties whose redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived environmental contamination.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2012 Source: Department of Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2012 Telephone: 701-328-5166

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.
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Date of Government Version: 06/27/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2011 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations

ODI:

A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2012

Number of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Open Dump Inventory

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY: Recycling Centers

A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2011 Source: Department of Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2011 Telephone: 701-328-5266

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2011 Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2012

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2012

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this

web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry

and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2012 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2012 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012 Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 93 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC03344483.2r

Page GR-9



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

CDL: Clandestine Drug Lab Location Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations in North Dakota.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012 Source: Bureau of Criminal Investigation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2012 Telephone: 701-328-8171

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2012 Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009 Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2012 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 80 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2012 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012

Number of Days to Update: 72 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS: State Spills
A listing of Department of Health spill records.
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Date of Government Version: 04/10/2012 Source: Dept. of Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2012 Telephone: 701-328-5150

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2012

Number of Days to Update: 47 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: 303-312-6149

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2011 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2011 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2012

Number of Days to Update: 94 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012

Number of Days to Update: 112 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2012 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2012

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD: Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2012 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2012 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2012

Number of Days to Update: 92 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012

Number of Days to Update: 146 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES: Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2011 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2012

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title 11l Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2011 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012

Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2012

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions

are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included

in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing

A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA

regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some

EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing

EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that

may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS:

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Integrated Compliance Information System

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement

and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011 Telephone: 202-564-5088

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2012

Number of Days to Update: 61 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PADS: PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS ldentifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2012

Number of Days to Update: 98 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012

Number of Days to Update: 60 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2012 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2012

Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2011 Telephone: (303) 312-6312

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2012

Number of Days to Update: 79 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

TC03344483.2r

Page GR-14



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

UIC: Underground Injection Wells

A listing of underground injection control wells.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012
Number of Days to Update: 33

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner facilities
A listing of drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

NPDES: Wastewater Facility Listing
A listing of wastewater facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2012
Number of Days to Update: 20

AIRS: Permitted Airs Facility Listing
A listing of permitted airs facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2007
Number of Days to Update: 15

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

Source: EPA/NTIS

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 701-328-5217

Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 701-328-5188

Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 701-328-5260

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 701-328-5188

Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COAL ASH DOE: Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009 Telephone: 202-586-8719

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009 Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2012 Telephone: 617-520-3000

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: U.S. Geological Survey

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012

Number of Days to Update: 339 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: N/A

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2012

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011 Telephone: 202-566-0517

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 83 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

2020 CORRECTIVE ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012 Telephone: 703-308-4044

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2012

Number of Days to Update: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2012 Source: Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2012 Telephone: 860-424-3375

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2012

Number of Days to Update: 9 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2012 Telephone: 518-402-8651

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2012

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2011 Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2012

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Child Care List
Source: Department of Human Services
Telephone: 701-328-2316

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
MINOT SITE 1
1ST STREET SW/3RD AVENUE SW
MINOT, ND 58701

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 48.2339 - 48" 14’ 2.04”
Longitude (West): 101.2941 -101° 17’ 38.76”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 14

UTM X (Meters): 329645.1

UTM Y (Meters): 5344623.5

Elevation: 1612 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Target Property Map: 48101-B3 MINOT, ND
Most Recent Revision: 1979

EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic strata.

TC03344483.2r Page A-1



GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General NNE

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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0
Target Property Elevation: 1612 ft. ] —

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Target Property County Electronic Data
WARD, ND YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map
Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: 3853670012C - FEMA Q3 Flood data
Additional Panels in search area: 3853670005C - FEMA Q3 Flood data

3800000000A - FEMA Q3 Flood data
3853670016C - FEMA Q3 Flood data
3853670014B - FEMA Q3 Flood data

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
MINOT YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

AQUIFLOW®
Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Not Reported
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Cenozoic Category: Stratified Sequence
System: Tertiary
Series: Paleocene
Code: Tx  (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
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SSURGO SOIL MAP -03344483.2r

#  Target Property 0} 6 8 134}.\I|1cs
A/ SSURGO Soil
Water
SITE NAME: Minot Site 1 CLIENT: TriMedia
ADDRESS: 1st Street SW/3rd Avenue SW CONTACT: Derek Senn
Minot ND 58701 INQUIRY #: 03344483.2r
LAT/LONG: 48.2339/101.2941 DATE: June 14,2012 12:02 pm

Copyright @ 2012 EDR, Inc. © 2010 Tele Atlas Rel. 07/2009.



GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.

Soil Map ID: 1

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

SVEA

loam

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse

textures.

Moderately well drained

High
> 0 inches

> 122 inches

Soil Layer Information

e o Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil andUCt'V'ty Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 7 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14.11 Max: 8.4
Min: 1.41 Min: 7.4
2 7 inches 24 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14.11 Max: 8.4
Min: 1.41 Min: 7.4
3 24 inches 59 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14.11 Max: 8.4
Min: 1.41 Min: 7.4
Soil Map ID: 2
Soil Component Name: SIOUX

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

gravelly loam

Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained to
excessively drained sands and gravels.

Excessively drained
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Low

> 0 inches

> 0 inches

Soil Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic

Layer | Upper Lower [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction

micro m/sec| (pH)

1 0 inches 7 inches gravelly loam Silt-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 423.43 | Max: 8.4
Materials (more SOILS, Gravels, Min: 42.34 | Min: 7.4
than 35 pct. Gravels with
passing No. fines, Silty
200), Silty Gravel
Soils.

2 7 inches 11 inches gravelly sandy Silt-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 423.43 | Max: 8.4

loam Materials (more SOILS, Gravels, Min: 42.34 | Min: 7.4
than 35 pct. Gravels with
passing No. fines, Silty
200), Silty Gravel
Soils.

3 11 inches 59 inches extremely Silt-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 423.43 | Max: 8.4

gravelly sand Materials (more SOILS, Gravels, Min: 42.34 | Min: 7.4
than 35 pct. Gravels with
passing No. fines, Silty
200), Silty Gravel
Soils.

Soil Map ID: 3

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock M

in:

Depth to Watertable Min:

ZAHL

loam

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse

textures.

Well drained

Moderate

> 0 inches

> 0 inches
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil CO_"dUCt'V'tY Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 5 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 4.23 Max: 8.4
Min: 1.41 Min: 7.4
2 5 inches 14 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 4.23 Max: 8.4
Min: 1.41 Min: 7.4
3 14 inches 59 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 4.23 Max: 8.4
Min: 1.41 Min: 7.4
Soil Map ID: 4
Soil Component Name: WABEK

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

gravelly sandy loam

Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained to
excessively drained sands and gravels.

Excessively drained

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: Moderate

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inches

> 0 inches

Soil Layer Information

e o Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soijl Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 5inches gravelly sandy Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 141.14 | Max: 8.4
loam materials (35 SOILS, Gravels, Min: Min: 7.4
pct. or less Gravels with 141.14
passing No. fines, Silty
200), Silty, or Gravel
Clayey Gravel
and Sand.
2 5 inches 11 inches gravelly sandy Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 141.14 | Max: 8.4
loam materials (35 SOILS, Gravels, Min: Min: 7.4
pct. or less Gravels with 141.14
passing No. fines, Silty
200), Silty, or Gravel
Clayey Gravel
and Sand.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Layer Information

. Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil CO_"dUCt'V'tY Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
3 11 inches 59 inches sand and gravel Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 141.14 | Max: 8.4
materials (35 SOILS, Gravels, Min: Min: 7.4
pct. or less Gravels with 141.14
passing No. fines, Silty
200), Silty, or Gravel
Clayey Gravel
and Sand.
Soil Map ID: 5

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

VELVA

loam

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse

textures.

Well drained

High
> 0 inches

> 0 inches

Soil Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic

Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction

micro m/sec| (pH)

1 0 inches 7 inches loam Silt-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 42.34 Max: 8.4
Materials (more SOILS, Sands, Min: 4.23 Min: 6.6
than 35 pct. Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.

200), Silty
Soils.

2 7 inches 59 inches fine sandy loam Silt-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 42.34 Max: 8.4
Materials (more SOILS, Sands, Min: 4.23 Min: 6.6
than 35 pct. Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.

200), Silty
Soils.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Map ID: 6

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

WILLIAMS

loam

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse

textures.

Well drained

High
> 0 inches

> 0 inches

Soil Layer Information

. Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic

Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction

micro m/sec| (pH)

1 0 inches 5 inches loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 4.23 Max: 8.4
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 1.41 Min: 7.4
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayey 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

2 5inches 18 inches clay loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 4.23 Max: 8.4
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 1.41 Min: 7.4
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayey 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

3 18 inches 59 inches clay loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 4.23 Max: 8.4
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 1.41 Min: 7.4
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayey 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE

Federal USGS
Federal FRDS PWS
State Database

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)

1.000

Nearest PWS within 1 mile

1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID

C17
C18
34

H39
G43
61

R71

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

MAP ID
1

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

WELL ID

USGS2911595
USGS2911596
USGS2911599
USGS2911757
USGS2911781
USGS2911598
USGS2911752

WELL ID
ND5100660

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID

2
3
A4

WELL ID

ND5000000027709
ND5000000027747
ND5000000027773
ND5000000027774
ND5000000027818
ND5000000027753
ND5000000027834
ND5000000027831
ND5000000027830
ND5000000027829
ND5000000027837
ND5000000027839
ND5000000027838
ND5000000027833
ND5000000027682
ND5000000027664
ND5000000027662
ND5000000027665
ND5000000027859

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/2 - 1 Mile NNW

1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/8 - 1/4 Mile SW

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NE

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID

E23

24
E25
E26
F27
D28
F29
G30
31
H32
133
135
H36
H37
H38
J40
J41
H42
H44
45
46
K47
K48
49
K50
K51
L52
M53
L54
M55
N56
057
58
59
060
062
P63
64
NG5
N66
N67
Q68
N69
Q70
S72
P73
P74
S75
T76
T77
u78
u79

WELL ID

ND5000000027860
ND5000000027680
ND5000000027861
ND5000000027862
ND5000000027848
ND5000000027673
ND5000000027850
ND5000000027825
ND5000000027840
ND5000000027728
ND5000000027858
ND5000000027856
ND5000000027736
ND5000000027745
ND5000000027758
ND5000000027705
ND5000000027703
ND5000000027730
ND5000000027741
ND5000000027755
ND5000000027816
ND5000000027828
ND5000000027842
ND5000000027855
ND5000000027845
ND5000000027843
ND5000000027675
ND5000000027756
ND5000000027677
ND5000000027754
ND5000000027868
ND5000000027852
ND5000000027876
ND5000000027683
ND5000000027853
ND5000000027857
ND5000000027737
ND5000000027824
ND5000000027873
ND5000000027872
ND5000000027871
ND5000000027560
ND5000000027875
ND5000000027556
ND5000000027815
ND5000000027735
ND5000000027738
ND5000000027817
ND5000000027881
ND5000000027880
ND5000000027670
ND5000000027671

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/2 - 1 Mile North

1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile West
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID

uso

81
R82
83

WELL ID

ND5000000027672
ND5000000027800
ND5000000027700
ND5000000027886

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/2 - 1 Mile West

1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile North
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP -03344483.2r
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SITE NAME: Minot Site 1

ADDRESS: 1st Street SW/3rd Avenue SW
Minot ND 58701

LAT/LONG: 48.2339/101.2941

CLIENT: TriMedia

CONTACT: Derek Senn

INQUIRY #: 03344483.2r

DATE: June 14,2012 12:02 pm

Copyright © 2012 EDR, Inc. © 2010 Tele Atlas Rel. 07/2009.




GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
1
SW FRDS PWS ND5100660
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
Pwsid: ND5100660 Epa region: 08
State: ND County: Ward
Pws name: MINOT CITY OF
Population Served: 36567 Pwssvcconn: 10500
PWS Source: Surface_water
Pws type: CWS
Status: Active Owner type: Local_Govt
Facility id: 1810
Facility name: WELL 6
Facility type: Well Treatment process: coagulation
Treatment objective: particulate removal
Contact name: HEMPHILL, CINDY
Original name: HEMPHILL, CINDY
Contact phone: 701-857-4751 Contact address1: CITY HALL
Contact address2: 515 2ND ST NW
Contact city: MINOT
Contact zip: 58701
Pwsid: ND5100660 Epa region: 08
State: ND County: Ward
Pws name: MINOT CITY OF
Population Served: 36567 Pwssvcconn: 10500
PWS Source: Surface_water
Pws type: CWS
Status: Active Owner type: Local_Govt
Facility id: 1909
Facility name: WELL 8
Facility type: Well Treatment process: coagulation
Treatment objective: particulate removal
Contact name: HEMPHILL, CINDY
Original name: HEMPHILL, CINDY
Contact phone: 701-857-4751 Contact address1: CITY HALL
Contact address2: 515 2ND ST NW
Contact city: MINOT
Contact zip: 58701
Pwsid: ND5100660 Epa region: 08
State: ND County: Ward
Pws name: MINOT CITY OF
Population Served: 36567 Pwssvcconn: 10500
PWS Source: Surface_water
Pws type: CWS
Status: Active Owner type: Local_Govt
Facility id: 1963
Facility name: WELL 11
Facility type: Well Treatment process: coagulation

Treatment objective:

particulate removal
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

1990

WELL 12

Well

particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2005

WELL 13

Well

particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2017

WELL 14

Well

particulate removal

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2026

WELL 15

Well

particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2034

WELL 16

Well

particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2041

WELL A

Well

particulate removal

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2048

WELL B

Well

particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2052

WELL C

Well

particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2056

WELL D

Well

particulate removal

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2059

WELL E

Well

particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2640

WATER TREATMENT PLANT

Sampling_station
particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

3041

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

PLANT_A-E_005_006_008_011-16

Treatment_plant
particulate removal

Treatment process:

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

4097

MINOT CITY OF
Distribution_system_zone
particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

4260

GENERAL SOURCE
Sampling_station
particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

1095

SOURIS RIVER
Intake

softening (hardness removal)

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

1622

WELL 5

Well

softening (hardness removal)
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

1810

WELL 6

Well

softening (hardness removal)
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

1909

WELL 8

Well

softening (hardness removal)

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

1963

WELL 11

Well

softening (hardness removal)
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

1990

WELL 12

Well

softening (hardness removal)
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2005

WELL 13

Well

softening (hardness removal)

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2017

WELL 14

Well

softening (hardness removal)
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2026

WELL 15

Well

softening (hardness removal)
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2034

WELL 16

Well

softening (hardness removal)

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2041

WELL A

Well

softening (hardness removal)
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2048

WELL B

Well

softening (hardness removal)
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2052

WELL C

Well

softening (hardness removal)

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2056

WELL D

Well

softening (hardness removal)
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF

36567

Surface_water

CWS

Active

2640

WATER TREATMENT PLANT
Sampling_station

softening (hardness removal)
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW

MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

3041

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

PLANT_A-E_005_006_008_011-16

Treatment_plant
softening (hardness removal)

Treatment process:

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF

36567

Surface_water

CWS

Active

4097

MINOT CITY OF
Distribution_system_zone
softening (hardness removal)
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW

MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water

CWS

Active

4260

GENERAL SOURCE
Sampling_station
softening (hardness removal)
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

1095

SOURIS RIVER
Intake
particulate removal

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

coagulation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

flocculation
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

1622

WELL 5

Well

particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

1810

WELL 6

Well

particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

1909

WELL 8

Well

particulate removal

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

flocculation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

flocculation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

flocculation
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

1963

WELL 11

Well

particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

1990

WELL 12

Well

particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2005

WELL 13

Well

particulate removal

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

flocculation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

flocculation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

flocculation
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2017

WELL 14

Well

particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2026

WELL 15

Well

particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2034

WELL 16

Well

particulate removal

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

flocculation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

flocculation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

flocculation
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2041

WELL A

Well

particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2048

WELL B

Well

particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2052

WELL C

Well

particulate removal

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

flocculation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

flocculation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

flocculation
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

Pwsid:

State:

Pws name:
Population Served:
PWS Source:

Pws type:

Status:

Facility id:

Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Contact name:
Original name:
Contact phone:
Contact address2:
Contact city:
Contact zip:

PWS ID:
Date Initiated:
PWS Name:

Addressee / Facility:

Addressee / Facility:

HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2056

WELL D

Well

particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

ND

MINOT CITY OF
36567
Surface_water
CWS

Active

2059

WELL E

Well

particulate removal
HEMPHILL, CINDY
HEMPHILL, CINDY
701-857-4751

515 2ND ST NW
MINOT

58701

ND5100660

Not Reported
MINOT CITY OF
MINOT, ND 58701

Operator

C/O BYRON THRONSON WWS

WATER PLANT
MINOT, ND 58701

System Owner/Responsible Party
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
515 2ND ST SW CITY HALL

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Epa region:
County:

Pwssvcconn:

Owner type:

Treatment process:

Contact address1:

Date Deactivated: Not Reported

C/O ROBERT FRANTSVOG AUD

MINOT, ND 58701

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

flocculation

CITY HALL

08
Ward
10500

Local_Govt

flocculation

CITY HALL
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Facility Latitude:
City Served:
Treatment Class:

PWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:

VIOLATIONS INFORMATION:

Violation ID:

Vio. beginning Date:
Num required Samples:
Analysis Result:
Analysis Method:
Violation Type:
Contaminant:

Vio. Awareness Date:

48 13 57
Not Reported
Treated

9400445

04/01/94

Not Reported
000000012000000

Facility Longitude: 101 17 44

Population:

YES

Source ID: Not Reported
Vio. end Date: 06/30/94
Number of Samples Taken:
Maximum Contaminant Level:

Liquid/Liquid Extraction (TTHM)

MCL, Average
TTHM
071394

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

34544

PWS Phone: Not Reported
Vio. Period: 003 Months
Not Reported

000000010000000

System Name: MINOT CITY OF

Violation Type: MCL, Average

Contaminant: TTHM

Compliance Period: 1994-04-01 - 1994-06-30

Violation ID: 9400445

Enforcement Date: 1994-07-22 Enf. Action: State Violation/Reminder Notice

System Name: MINOT CITY OF

Violation Type: MCL, Average

Contaminant: TTHM

Compliance Period: 1994-04-01 - 1994-06-30

Violation ID: 9400445

Enforcement Date: 1994-07-22 Enf. Action: State Public Notif Requested

System Name: MINOT CITY OF

Violation Type: MCL, Average

Contaminant: TTHM

Compliance Period: 1994-04-01 - 1994-06-30

Violation ID: 9400445

Enforcement Date: 1994-09-27 Enf. Action: State Public Notif Received
2
NE ND WELLS ND5000000027709
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

Site index: 15198 Location: 15508324BAC2

Swc well n: WHITES County: Ward

Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed

Purpose: Test Hole Casing: None

Diameter: 0 Measuring : 0

Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map

Date drill: 10/03/1963 Total dept: 194

Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0

Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.289784303529

Latitude: 48.2372947845265 Site id: ND5000000027709
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
3
NNW ND WELLS ND5000000027747
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14342 Location: 15508323AAD
Swc well n: 13005 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1553.85
Land surfa: 1552.17 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 06/23/1992 Total dept: 291
Bedrock de: 275 Top screen: 118
Bottom scr: 123 Longitude: -101.296826148067
Latitude: 48.2385052208946 Site id: ND5000000027747
A4
NNE ND WELLS ND5000000027773
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15194 Location: 15508324BAB3
Swc well n: NSP 1 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Irrigation Well Casing: Unknown
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 1555
Land surfa: 1555 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 01/01/1930 Total dept: 102
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 100 Longitude: -101.289815792625
Latitude: 48.2391143438406 Site id: ND5000000027773
A5
NNE ND WELLS ND5000000027774
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15195 Location: 15508324BAB4
Swc well n: NSP 2 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Irrigation Well Casing: Unknown
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 1555
Land surfa: 1555 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 01/01/1946 Total dept: 111
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 109 Longitude: -101.289815792625
Latitude: 48.2391143438406 Site id: ND5000000027774
6
North ND WELLS ND5000000027818
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Site index: 14388 Location: 15508324BBAR
Swc well n: SOURIS County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Surface Water
Purpose: Surface Water Monitoring Site ~ Casing: Not Reported
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 1558.37
Land surfa: 0 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 00/00/00 Total dept: 0
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.292735106003
Latitude: 48.2400840621935 Site id: ND5000000027818
7
NE ND WELLS ND5000000027753
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14358 Location: 15508324BAAC
Swc well n: 13016 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1552.35
Land surfa: 1550.98 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 07/29/1992 Total dept: 280
Bedrock de: 229 Top screen: 98
Bottom scr: 103 Longitude: -101.287774263415
Latitude: 48.23867309616 Site id: ND5000000027753
B8
NNW ND WELLS ND5000000027834
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15272 Location: 15508314DDD4
Swc well n: 5412 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed
Purpose: Test Hole Casing: None
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 0
Land surfa: 1556 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 07/19/1969 Total dept: 200
Bedrock de: 135 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.296732949814
Latitude: 48.2410135183907 Site id: ND5000000027834
B9
NNW ND WELLS ND5000000027831
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14343 Location: 15508314DDD5
Swc well n: 13006 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1555.27
Land surfa: 1553.3 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 06/22/1992 Total dept: 300
Bedrock de: 214 Top screen: 128
Bottom scr: 133 Longitude: -101.297204013555
Latitude: 48.2409637353537 Site id: ND5000000027831
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
B10
NNW ND WELLS ND5000000027830
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15502 Location: 15508314DDD6
Swc well n: 13167A County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Souris Valley
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1555.69
Land surfa: 1553.56 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 05/25/1993 Total dept: 90
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 75
Bottom scr: 85 Longitude: -101.297253241841
Latitude: 48.2409634016082 Site id: ND5000000027830
B11
NNW ND WELLS ND5000000027829
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15503 Location: 15508314DDD7
Swc well n: 13167B County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Souris Valley
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1555.13
Land surfa: 1553.65 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 05/25/1993 Total dept: 40
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 29
Bottom scr: 34 Longitude: -101.297302470126
Latitude: 48.2409630678421 Site id: ND5000000027829
B12
NNW ND WELLS ND5000000027837
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15135 Location: 15508314DDD1
Swc well n: USGS T1 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: ABS
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1555
Land surfa: 1555 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 01/01/1945 Total dept: 288
Bedrock de: 248 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 134 Longitude: -101.296733865228
Latitude: 48.2410738057497 Site id: ND5000000027837
B13
NNW ND WELLS ND5000000027839
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Site index: 11431 Location: 15508314DDD2
Swc well n: MIN. 05 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Municipal Well Casing: Steel
Diameter: 12 Measuring : 1554
Land surfa: 1554 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 09/09/1946 Total dept: 147
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 147 Longitude: -101.2968947731
Latitude: 48.2411330089969 Site id: ND5000000027839
B14
NNW ND WELLS ND5000000027838
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 11432 Location: 15508314DDD3
Swc well n: MIN. 06 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Municipal Well Casing: Steel
Diameter: 16 Measuring : 1550
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 12/14/1947 Total dept: 139
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 139 Longitude: -101.297205845465
Latitude: 48.2410843100658 Site id: ND5000000027838
15
NNE ND WELLS ND5000000027833
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14529 Location: 15508313CDCA
Swc well n: 13124 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1553.11
Land surfa: 1551.46 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 10/29/1992 Total dept: 145
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 118
Bottom scr: 123 Longitude: -101.288834660322
Latitude: 48.240984548162 Site id: ND5000000027833
16
West ND WELLS ND5000000027682
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15187 Location: 15508323BDA1
Swc well n: CT 12 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed
Purpose: Test Hole Casing: None
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 0
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 01/01/1915 Total dept: 137
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.307265442656
Latitude: 48.2354549545043 Site id: ND5000000027682
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
C17
NNW FED USGS USGS2911595
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 481434101174701
Site name: 155-083-14DDD1
Latitude: 481434 EDR Site id: USGS2911595
Longitude: 1011747 Dec lat: 48.24278736
Dec lon: -101.29682881 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: F Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District: 38
State: 38 County: 101
Country: us Land net: SESESES14T155NR083W5
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 1554
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 1.
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Upper Souris. North Dakota. Area = 2340 sq.mi.
Topographic: Valley flat
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19460101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: CST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: BURIED GLACIOFLUVIAL DEPOSITS
Well depth: 147 Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date: ~ 0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0
Ground water data begin date: 1966-08-01 Ground water data end date: 1966-08-01
Ground water data count: 1
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1966-08-01 57.00
C18
NNW FED USGS USGS2911596
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Agency cd:

Site name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Dec lon:

Coor accr:

Dec latlong datum:
State:

Country:

Location map:
Altitude:

Altitude method:
Altitude accuracy:
Altitude datum:
Hydrologic:
Topographic:

Site type:

Date inventoried:
Local standard time flag:
Type of ground water site:
Aquifer Type:
Aquifer:

Well depth:

Source of depth data:
Project number:

USGS Site no:
155-083-14DDD2

481434 EDR Site id:
1011747 Dec lat:
-101.29682881 Coor meth:
F Latlong datum:
NAD83 District:

38 County:

us Land net:
Not Reported Map scale:
1554

Interpolated from topographic map

1.

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

Upper Souris. North Dakota. Area = 2340 sq.mi.
Valley flat

Ground-water other than Spring Date construction:
Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:
Y

Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Not Reported

BURIED GLACIOFLUVIAL DEPOSITS

139 Hole depth:

Not Reported

Not Reported

481434101174702

USGS2911596
48.24278736

M

NAD27

38

101
SESESES14T155NR083W5
Not Reported

19470101
CST

Not Reported

Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date: ~ 0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0
Ground water data begin date: 1966-08-01 Ground water data end date:  1966-08-01
Ground water data count: 1
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1966-08-01 55.00
D19
West ND WELLS ND5000000027664
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15492 Location: 15508323BDD3
Swc well n: 13161B County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Souris Valley
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1556.97
Land surfa: 1555.37 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 05/18/1993 Total dept: 40
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 28
Bottom scr: 33 Longitude: -101.309144733693
Latitude: 48.2338853582653 Site id: ND5000000027664
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
D20
West ND WELLS ND5000000027662
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 12203 Location: 15508323BDD2
Swc well n: 13161A County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1556.89
Land surfa: 1555.29 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 05/18/1993 Total dept: 140
Bedrock de: 132 Top screen: 108
Bottom scr: 113 Longitude: -101.309284025768
Latitude: 48.2338734370651 Site id: ND5000000027662
D21
West ND WELLS ND5000000027665
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15189 Location: 15508323BDD
Swc well n: CT 11BT County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed
Purpose: Test Hole Casing: None
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 0
Land surfa: 1552 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 01/01/1961 Total dept: 122
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.309282713087
Latitude: 48.2340543278562 Site id: ND5000000027665
22
NNE ND WELLS ND5000000027859
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14359 Location: 15508313CDB
Swc well n: 13017 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well - Plugged Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1553
Land surfa: 1551.35 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 07/30/1992 Total dept: 307
Bedrock de: 307 Top screen: 258
Bottom scr: 263 Longitude: -101.289456199089
Latitude: 48.2435729959032 Site id: ND5000000027859
E23
North ND WELLS ND5000000027860
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
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Site index: 14538 Location: 15508313CBDC
Swc well n: 13117 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1551.3
Land surfa: 1549.44 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 10/21/1992 Total dept: 274
Bedrock de: 260 Top screen: 238
Bottom scr: 241 Longitude: -101.293025466314
Latitude: 48.2440943623589 Site id: ND5000000027860
24
West ND WELLS ND5000000027680
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15188 Location: 15508323BDA2
Swc well n: CT7 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed
Purpose: Test Hole Casing: None
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 0
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 01/01/1915 Total dept: 133
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.309294540745
Latitude: 48.2353533057495 Site id: ND5000000027680
E25
North ND WELLS ND5000000027861
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15499 Location: 15508313CBDC2
Swc well n: 13169A County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1551.89
Land surfa: 1549.74 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 05/23/1993 Total dept: 200
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 178
Bottom scr: 183 Longitude: -101.293026087592
Latitude: 48.2441354673193 Site id: ND5000000027861
E26
North ND WELLS ND5000000027862
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15500 Location: 15508313CBDC3
Swc well n: 13169B County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1552.44
Land surfa: 1550.07 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 05/25/1993 Total dept: 120
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 115
Bottom scr: 120 Longitude: -101.293022564842
Latitude: 48.2441738596134 Site id: ND5000000027862
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
F27
NwW ND WELLS ND5000000027848
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 11430 Location: 15508314DCA
Swc well n: MIN. 09 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well - Destroyed Casing: Steel
Diameter: 12 Measuring : 1560
Land surfa: 1560 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 10/05/1960 Total dept: 162
Bedrock de: 157 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 148 Longitude: -101.304053370565
Latitude: 48.2421531205506 Site id: ND5000000027848
D28
West ND WELLS ND5000000027673
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15186 Location: 15508323BD
Swc well n: CT 11 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed
Purpose: Test Hole Casing: None
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 0
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 00/00/00 Total dept: 148
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.310012879718
Latitude: 48.2345837231618 Site id: ND5000000027673
F29
NwW ND WELLS ND5000000027850
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15133 Location: 15508314DCB
Swc well n: CITY OB County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: Unknown
Diameter: 3 Measuring : 1555
Land surfa: 1555 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 07/17/1960 Total dept: 141
Bedrock de: 140 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 132 Longitude: -101.304243343185
Latitude: 48.2422340399883 Site id: ND5000000027850
G30
NwW ND WELLS ND5000000027825
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
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Site index: 15134 Location: 15508314DCC
Swc well n: MIN. 04 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well - Destroyed Casing: Steel
Diameter: 15 Measuring : 1548
Land surfa: 1548 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 09/04/1958 Total dept: 160
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 125
Bottom scr: 155 Longitude: -101.306725362158
Latitude: 48.2408850982838 Site id: ND5000000027825
31
NE ND WELLS ND5000000027840
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14530 Location: 15508313DCDA
Swc well n: 13123 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1550.65
Land surfa: 1550.65 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 10/28/1992 Total dept: 200
Bedrock de: 187 Top screen: 138
Bottom scr: 143 Longitude: -101.281863086633
Latitude: 48.2411955445528 Site id: ND5000000027840
H32
WNW ND WELLS ND5000000027728
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15181 Location: 15508323BA3
Swc well n: CT 2 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed
Purpose: Test Hole Casing: None
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 0
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 00/00/00 Total dept: 155
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.309343486762
Latitude: 48.23799493442 Site id: ND5000000027728
133
NE ND WELLS ND5000000027858
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14537 Location: 15508313DCB2
Swc well n: 13118B County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1551.29
Land surfa: 1549.19 Elev type: Global Position Survey
Date drill: 10/22/1992 Total dept: 197
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 182
Bottom scr: 193 Longitude: -101.28422454396
Latitude: 48.2427255242135 Site id: ND5000000027858
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
34
NNW FED USGS USGS2911599
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 481436101180800
Site name: 155-083-14DCA
Latitude: 481436 EDR Site id: USGS2911599
Longitude: 1011808 Dec lat: 48.24334291
Dec lon: -101.30266225 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: F Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District: 38
State: 38 County: 101
Country: us Land net: NESWSES14T155NR083W5
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 1560
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 5.
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Upper Souris. North Dakota. Area = 2340 sq.mi.
Topographic: Valley flat
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19600101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: CST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: BURIED GLACIOFLUVIAL DEPOSITS
Well depth: 148 Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date: ~ 0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0
Ground water data begin date: 1966-08-01 Ground water data end date: 1966-08-01
Ground water data count: 1
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1966-08-01 52.00
135
NE ND WELLS ND5000000027856
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14536 Location: 15508313DCBH1
Swc well n: 13118A County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1550.54
Land surfa: 1548.65 Elev type: Global Position Survey
Date drill: 10/22/1992 Total dept: 240
Bedrock de: 226 Top screen: 198
Bottom scr: 201 Longitude: -101.284134247968
Latitude: 48.2427233857286 Site id: ND5000000027856
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
H36
WNW ND WELLS ND5000000027736
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15097 Location: 15508323BAA1
Swc well n: MIN. 01 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well - Destroyed Casing: Steel
Diameter: 10 Measuring : 1550
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 00/00/00 Total dept: 138
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 92
Bottom scr: 132 Longitude: -101.309503848329
Latitude: 48.238284336881 Site id: ND5000000027736
H37
WNW ND WELLS ND5000000027745
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15098 Location: 15508323BAA2
Swc well n: MIN. 02 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well - Destroyed Casing: Steel
Diameter: 12 Measuring : 1550
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 00/00/00 Total dept: 132
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 92
Bottom scr: 132 Longitude: -101.309486254495
Latitude: 48.2384735611538 Site id: ND5000000027745
H38
WNW ND WELLS ND5000000027758
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 11448 Location: 15508323BAA3
Swc well n: MIN. 07 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well - Destroyed Casing: Steel
Diameter: 16 Measuring : 1550
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 02/10/1948 Total dept: 125
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 125 Longitude: -101.309473269982
Latitude: 48.2386956411698 Site id: ND5000000027758
H39
WNW FED USGS USGS2911757
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
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Agency cd:

Site name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Dec lon:

Coor accr:

Dec latlong datum:
State:

Country:

Location map:
Altitude:

Altitude method:
Altitude accuracy:
Altitude datum:
Hydrologic:
Topographic:

Site type:

Date inventoried:
Local standard time flag:
Type of ground water site:
Aquifer Type:
Aquifer:

Well depth:

Source of depth data:
Project number:

USGS Site no:
155-083-23BAB

481419 EDR Site id:
1011833 Dec lat:
-101.3096068 Coor meth:
F Latlong datum:
NAD83 District:

38 County:

us Land net:
Not Reported Map scale:
1555

Interpolated from topographic map

5

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

Upper Souris. North Dakota. Area = 2340 sq.mi.
Valley flat

Ground-water other than Spring Date construction:
Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:
Y

Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Not Reported

BURIED GLACIOFLUVIAL DEPOSITS

133 Hole depth:

Not Reported

Not Reported

481419101183300

USGS2911757

48.23862066

M

NAD27

38

101
NWNENWS23T155NR083W5
Not Reported

19480101
CST

Not Reported

Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date: ~ 0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0
Ground water data begin date: 1966-08-01 Ground water data end date:  1966-08-01
Ground water data count: 1
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1966-08-01 55.00
J40
WNW ND WELLS ND5000000027705
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14348 Location: 15508323BAC1
Swc well n: 13009A County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1556.25
Land surfa: 1554.81 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 07/20/1992 Total dept: 150
Bedrock de: 140 Top screen: 118
Bottom scr: 123 Longitude: -101.310632635666
Latitude: 48.2369939470861 Site id: ND5000000027705
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
Ja4
WNW ND WELLS ND5000000027703
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14349 Location: 15508323BAC2
Swc well n: 13009B County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Souris Valley
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1557.1
Land surfa: 1555.02 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 07/21/1992 Total dept: 40
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 33
Bottom scr: 38 Longitude: -101.310743094368
Latitude: 48.2369740011259 Site id: ND5000000027703
H42
WNW ND WELLS ND5000000027730
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 11449 Location: 15508323BAB1
Swc well n: MIN. 08 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Municipal Well Casing: Steel
Diameter: 16 Measuring : 1555
Land surfa: 1555 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 06/10/1948 Total dept: 133.5
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 132.5 Longitude: -101.310563339657
Latitude: 48.2380851944181 Site id: ND5000000027730
G43
NW FED USGS USGS2911781
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 481430101182500
Site name: 155-083-14DCC
Latitude: 481430 EDR Site id: USGS2911781
Longitude: 1011825 Dec lat: 48.24167623
Dec lon: -101.30738455 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: F Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District: 38
State: 38 County: 101
Country: us Land net: SWSWSES14T155NR083W5
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 1548

Altitude method:
Altitude accuracy:
Altitude datum:
Hydrologic:
Topographic:

Site type:

Date inventoried:

Interpolated from topographic map

1

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Upper Souris. North Dakota. Area = 2340 sq.mi.

Valley flat

Ground-water other than Spring Date construction:

Not Reported

Mean greenwich time offset:

19470101
CST

TCO03344483.2r Page A-46




GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Local standard time flag: Y

Type of ground water site:

Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: BURIED GLACIOFLUVIAL DEPOSITS
Well depth: 155 Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date: ~ 0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0
Ground water data begin date: 1966-08-01 Ground water data end date:  1966-08-01
Ground water data count: 1
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1966-08-01 60.00
H44
WNW ND WELLS ND5000000027741
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15180 Location: 15508323BA2
Swc well n: CT1 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed
Purpose: Test Hole Casing: None
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 0
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 00/00/00 Total dept: 154
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.310452797184
Latitude: 48.2383655002259 Site id: ND5000000027741
45
WNW ND WELLS ND5000000027755
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14387 Location: 15508323BAAR
Swc well n: SOURIS County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Surface Water
Purpose: Surface Water Monitoring Site ~ Casing: Not Reported
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 1555.88
Land surfa: 0 Elev type: Global Position Survey
Date drill: 00/00/00 Total dept: 0
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.31039604726
Latitude: 48.2386755820343 Site id: ND5000000027755
46
WNW ND WELLS ND5000000027816
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
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Site index: 15179 Location: 15508323BA1
Swc well n: CT8 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed
Purpose: Test Hole Casing: None
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 0
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 00/00/00 Total dept: 135
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.309443615656
Latitude: 48.2399647541281 Site id: ND5000000027816
K47
NW ND WELLS ND5000000027828
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15125 Location: 15508314CDD1
Swc well n: MIN. 03 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Municipal Well Casing: Steel
Diameter: 12 Measuring : 1548
Land surfa: 1548 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 01/01/1931 Total dept: 164
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 138
Bottom scr: 158 Longitude: -101.308486365977
Latitude: 48.2409442601834 Site id: ND5000000027828
K48
NW ND WELLS ND5000000027842
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15130 Location: 15508314CDD4
Swc well n: BOR. 2 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed
Purpose: Test Hole Casing: None
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 0
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 10/30/1964 Total dept: 91
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.308344676063
Latitude: 48.241334402354 Site id: ND5000000027842
49
NE ND WELLS ND5000000027855
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14535 Location: 15508313DCA
Swc well n: 13119 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1549.19
Land surfa: 1547.32 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 10/22/1992 Total dept: 240
Bedrock de: 178 Top screen: 118
Bottom scr: 123 Longitude: -101.281473336356
Latitude: 48.2425739213476 Site id: ND5000000027855
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
K50
NwW ND WELLS ND5000000027845
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15126 Location: 15508314CDD2
Swc well n: CT3 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed
Purpose: Municipal Well Casing: None
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 1553
Land surfa: 1553 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 01/01/1938 Total dept: 161
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.308313376751
Latitude: 48.2414332798216 Site id: ND5000000027845
K51
NwW ND WELLS ND5000000027843
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15127 Location: 15508314CDD3
Swc well n: BW2 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed
Purpose: Test Hole Casing: None
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 0
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 09/30/1964 Total dept: 127
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.308402573799
Latitude: 48.2413641511695 Site id: ND5000000027843
L52
East ND WELLS ND5000000027675
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14355 Location: 15508324ADDA2
Swc well n: 13014B County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Souris Valley
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1549.48
Land surfa: 1548.28 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 07/24/1992 Total dept: 40
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 20
Bottom scr: 25 Longitude: -101.275343671927
Latitude: 48.2348037487285 Site id: ND5000000027675
M53
ENE ND WELLS ND5000000027756
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
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Site index: 15192 Location: 15508324AAA1
Swc well n: 2217 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well - Destroyed Casing: ABS
Diameter: 1.25 Measuring : 1560
Land surfa: 1560 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 11/19/1963 Total dept: 128
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 110 Longitude: -101.276672685785
Latitude: 48.2386756904724 Site id: ND5000000027756
L54
East ND WELLS ND5000000027677
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14354 Location: 15508324ADDA1
Swc well n: 13014A County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1549.62
Land surfa: 1548.14 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 07/22/1992 Total dept: 180
Bedrock de: 169 Top screen: 118
Bottom scr: 123 Longitude: -101.275274101783
Latitude: 48.2348151699464 Site id: ND5000000027677
M55
ENE ND WELLS ND5000000027754
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15193 Location: 15508324AAA2
Swc well n: 2217A County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Souris Valley
Purpose: Observation Well - Destroyed Casing: ABS
Diameter: 4 Measuring : 1560
Land surfa: 1560 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 11/19/1963 Total dept: 40
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 40 Longitude: -101.276594703637
Latitude: 48.2386734649074 Site id: ND5000000027754
N56
NNW ND WELLS ND5000000027868
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15498 Location: 15508314DBA3
Swc well n: 13166 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1560.32
Land surfa: 1558.45 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 05/24/1993 Total dept: 200
Bedrock de: 195 Top screen: 138
Bottom scr: 143 Longitude: -101.30312376421
Latitude: 48.2454838378458 Site id: ND5000000027868
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
057
NW ND WELLS ND5000000027852
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14346 Location: 15508314CDA2
Swc well n: 13007 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1557.83
Land surfa: 1556.24 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 06/29/1992 Total dept: 200
Bedrock de: 158 Top screen: 138
Bottom scr: 143 Longitude: -101.309053485237
Latitude: 48.2423353351957 Site id: ND5000000027852
58
NNW ND WELLS ND5000000027876
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 29002 Location: 15508314DAB
Swc well n: 2233 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Undefined
Purpose: Observation Well - Destroyed Casing: PVC
Diameter: 1.25 Measuring : 0
Land surfa: 0 Elev type: Not Reported
Date drill: 05/14/1964 Total dept: 294
Bedrock de: 279 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 170 Longitude: -101.300178834072
Latitude: 48.2463644634937 Site id: ND5000000027876
59
West ND WELLS ND5000000027683
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14345 Location: 15508323BCA
Swc well n: 13011 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1558.21
Land surfa: 1556.63 Elev type: Global Position Survey
Date drill: 07/21/1992 Total dept: 127
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 118
Bottom scr: 123 Longitude: -101.313579696137
Latitude: 48.2355018743335 Site id: ND5000000027683
060
NW ND WELLS ND5000000027853
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
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Site index: 15501 Location: 15508314CDA3
Swc well n: 13168 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Souris Valley
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1558.42
Land surfa: 1556.42 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 05/25/1993 Total dept: 40
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 22
Bottom scr: 27 Longitude: -101.309054541593
Latitude: 48.2424038433932 Site id: ND5000000027853
61
NW FED USGS USGS2911598
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 481435101182800
Site name: 155-083-14CDA
Latitude: 481435 EDR Site id: USGS2911598
Longitude: 1011828 Dec lat: 48.24306512
Dec lon: -101.3082179 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: F Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District: 38
State: 38 County: 101
Country: us Land net: NESESWS14T155NR083W5
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 1550

Altitude method:

Altitude accuracy:
Altitude datum:
Hydrologic:
Topographic:

Site type:

Date inventoried:

Local standard time flag:
Type of ground water site:
Aquifer Type:

Aquifer:

Well depth:

Source of depth data:
Project number:

Real time data flag:
Daily flow data end date:

Peak flow data begin date:

Peak flow data count:

Interpolated from topographic map

5

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Upper Souris. North Dakota. Area = 2340 sq.mi.

Valley flat

Ground-water other than Spring Date construction:

Not Reported
Y

Mean greenwich time offset:

Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Not Reported

BURIED GLACIOFLUVIAL DEPOSITS

139

Not Reported
Not Reported
0

0000-00-00
0000-00-00

0

Water quality data end date:0000-00-00
Ground water data begin date: 1966-08-01

Ground water data count:

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Feet below
Date Surface

1

Feet to
Sealevel

1966-08-01  53.00

Hole depth:

Daily flow data begin date:
Daily flow data count:

Peak flow data end date:
Water quality data begin date:
Water quality data count:
Ground water data end date:

19600101
CST

Not Reported

0000-00-00
0
0000-00-00
0000-00-00
0
1966-08-01
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
062
NwW ND WELLS ND5000000027857
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 11428 Location: 15508314CDA
Swc well n: MIN. 10 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well - Destroyed Casing: Steel
Diameter: 12 Measuring : 1550
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 10/29/1960 Total dept: 139
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 139 Longitude: -101.309084100304
Latitude: 48.2427242923678 Site id: ND5000000027857
P63
WNW ND WELLS ND5000000027737
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 11452 Location: 15508323BB
Swc well n: CT 10 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: Unknown
Diameter: 5 Measuring : 1550
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 00/00/00 Total dept: 126
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 126 Longitude: -101.3132048272
Latitude: 48.2383136125015 Site id: ND5000000027737
64
ENE ND WELLS ND5000000027824
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14534 Location: 15508313DDD
Swc well n: 13120 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1551.92
Land surfa: 1549.92 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 10/23/1992 Total dept: 180
Bedrock de: 164 Top screen: 107
Bottom scr: 112 Longitude: -101.276633570018
Latitude: 48.2407451105967 Site id: ND5000000027824
N65
NNW ND WELLS ND5000000027873
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
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Site index: 15131 Location: 15508314DBA2
Swc well n: M STATE County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Domestic Well Casing: Steel
Diameter: 8 Measuring : 1562
Land surfa: 1562 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 01/01/1956 Total dept: 212
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 141 Longitude: -101.30316501765
Latitude: 48.2460344188948 Site id: ND5000000027873
N66
NNW ND WELLS ND5000000027872
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 11429 Location: 15508314DBA1
Swc well n: 2233 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: ABS
Diameter: 1.25 Measuring : 1568
Land surfa: 1568 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 05/14/1964 Total dept: 293
Bedrock de: 278 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 170 Longitude: -101.303234764407
Latitude: 48.246033942549 Site id: ND5000000027872
N67
NNW ND WELLS ND5000000027871
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15132 Location: 15508314DBB
Swc well n: 2234 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed
Purpose: Test Hole Casing: None
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 0
Land surfa: 1569 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 05/14/1964 Total dept: 200
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.303402683436
Latitude: 48.246013611278 Site id: ND5000000027871
Q68
SE ND WELLS ND5000000027560
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Site index: 15095 Location: 15508325AAB1
Swc well n: 11364A County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed
Purpose: Test Hole Casing: None
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 0
Land surfa: 1730 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 10/20/1983 Total dept: 380
Bedrock de: 345 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.278864577258
Latitude: 48.2246538542978 Site id: ND5000000027560
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
N69
NNW ND WELLS ND5000000027875
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 29003 Location: 15508314DBA
Swc well n: 2234 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed
Purpose: Test Hole Casing: None
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 0
Land surfa: 0 Elev type: Not Reported
Date drill: 05/14/1964 Total dept: 189
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.302858198696
Latitude: 48.2463626464586 Site id: ND5000000027875
Q70
SE ND WELLS ND5000000027556
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Site index: 11471 Location: 15508325AAB2
Swc well n: 11364B County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: South Hill
Purpose: Observation Well - Plugged Casing: Steel
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1722.49
Land surfa: 1719.9 Elev type: Survey 0.1 ft
Date drill: 11/03/1983 Total dept: 400
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 336
Bottom scr: 345 Longitude: -101.278765093921
Latitude: 48.2245832568103 Site id: ND5000000027556
R71
WNW FED USGS USGS2911752
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 481413101185000
Site name: 155-083-23BBD
Latitude: 481413 EDR Site id: USGS2911752
Longitude: 1011850 Dec lat: 48.23695398
Dec lon: -101.3143291 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: F Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District: 38
State: 38 County: 101
Country: us Land net: SENWNWS23T155NR083W5
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 1554

Altitude method:
Altitude accuracy:
Altitude datum:
Hydrologic:
Topographic:

Site type:

Date inventoried:

Interpolated from topographic map

1

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Upper Souris. North Dakota. Area = 2340 sq.mi.

Valley flat

Ground-water other than Spring Date construction:

Not Reported

Mean greenwich time offset:

19610101
CST
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Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:

Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: BURIED GLACIOFLUVIAL DEPOSITS
Well depth: 130

Source of depth data:
Project number:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Hole depth:

Not Reported

Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date: ~ 0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0
Ground water data begin date: 1966-08-01 Ground water data end date:  1966-08-01
Ground water data count: 1
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1966-08-01 52.00
S72
WNW ND WELLS ND5000000027815
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 11451 Location: 15508323BAB3
Swc well n: 2227A County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Souris Valley
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: ABS
Diameter: 1.25 Measuring : 1550
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 05/11/1964 Total dept: 21
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 21 Longitude: -101.312816021785
Latitude: 48.2399634165778 Site id: ND5000000027815
P73
WNW ND WELLS ND5000000027735
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 11456 Location: 15508323BBA5
Swc well n: 2226 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well - Plugged Casing: ABS
Diameter: 1.25 Measuring : 1550
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 05/07/1964 Total dept: 117
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 114
Bottom scr: 117 Longitude: -101.313905740766
Latitude: 48.2382731348976 Site id: ND5000000027735
P74
WNW ND WELLS ND5000000027738
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
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Site index: 11457 Location: 15508323BBA6
Swc well n: 2226A County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Souris Valley
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: ABS
Diameter: 1.25 Measuring : 1550
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 05/07/1964 Total dept: 21
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 21 Longitude: -101.313914752632
Latitude: 48.2383251444349 Site id: ND5000000027738
S75
WNW ND WELLS ND5000000027817
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 11450 Location: 15508323BAB2
Swc well n: 2227 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well - Plugged Casing: ABS
Diameter: 1.25 Measuring : 1550
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 05/11/1964 Total dept: 120
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 118 Longitude: -101.312914646095
Latitude: 48.239973697317 Site id: ND5000000027817
T76
NNE ND WELLS ND5000000027881
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14531 Location: 15508313BDDC1
Swc well n: 13122A County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1589.16
Land surfa: 1587.06 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 10/27/1992 Total dept: 230
Bedrock de: 222 Top screen: 178
Bottom scr: 183 Longitude: -101.287433846642
Latitude: 48.2471548236931 Site id: ND5000000027881
T77
NNE ND WELLS ND5000000027880
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 14532 Location: 15508313BDDC2
Swc well n: 13122B County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Observation Well Casing: PVC
Diameter: 2 Measuring : 1589.02
Land surfa: 1587.42 Elev type: Survey 0.01 ft
Date drill: 10/28/1992 Total dept: 140
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 118
Bottom scr: 123 Longitude: -101.287195552612
Latitude: 48.2471344941101 Site id: ND5000000027880
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
u78
West ND WELLS ND5000000027670
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15182 Location: 15508323BC1
Swc well n: CT3 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed
Purpose: Test Hole Casing: None
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 0
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 00/00/00 Total dept: 75
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.315386258952
Latitude: 48.23454384179 Site id: ND5000000027670
u79
West ND WELLS ND5000000027671
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15183 Location: 15508323BC2
Swc well n: CT4 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed
Purpose: Test Hole Casing: None
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 0
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 00/00/00 Total dept: 43
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.315386258952
Latitude: 48.23454384179 Site id: ND5000000027671
uso
West ND WELLS ND5000000027672
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 15184 Location: 15508323BC3
Swc well n: CT6 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed
Purpose: Test Hole Casing: None
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 0
Land surfa: 1550 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 00/00/00 Total dept: 126
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.315386258952
Latitude: 48.23454384179 Site id: ND5000000027672
81
ENE ND WELLS ND5000000027800
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
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Site index: 15066 Location: 15508219BB
Swc well n: GN RR County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: No Obs Well Installed
Purpose: Test Hole Casing: None
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 0
Land surfa: 1555 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 00/00/00 Total dept: 180
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.274343235065
Latitude: 48.2395653086429 Site id: ND5000000027800
R82
West ND WELLS ND5000000027700
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Site index: 11469 Location: 15508323BBD
Swc well n: MIN. 11 County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Minot
Purpose: Municipal Well Casing: Steel
Diameter: 16 Measuring : 1554
Land surfa: 1554 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 01/01/1961 Total dept: 130
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 130 Longitude: -101.315284147744
Latitude: 48.2366849835333 Site id: ND5000000027700
83
North ND WELLS ND5000000027886
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Site index: 11427 Location: 15508314ADD
Swc well n: ERICKSO County: Ward
Basin: Souris River Aquifer: Surface Water
Purpose: Surface Water Monitoring Site ~ Casing: Not Reported
Diameter: 0 Measuring : 1675
Land surfa: 0 Elev type: Elevation Derived from Topo Map
Date drill: 00/00/00 Total dept: 0
Bedrock de: 0 Top screen: 0
Bottom scr: 0 Longitude: -101.297834264147
Latitude: 48.2481453429149 Site id: ND5000000027886
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RADON

AREA RADON INFORMATION
State Database: ND Radon

Radon Test Results
Source Total Sites Average Std. Dev. Pct > 4 Pci/lL Pct > 20 Pci/L
wic 75 4.47 5.09 38.7 2.7
school 611 1.22 1.16 3.1 0.0
home 49 4.2 3.5 44.9 2.0
daycare 67 3.25 2.90 22.4 0.0
cluster 2 4.20 2.90 50.0 0.0
wic 2 0.95 0.15 0.0 0.0

Federal EPA Radon Zone for WARD County: 1

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCil/L.

: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.

: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code: 58701

Number of sites tested: 35

Area Average Activity

% <4 pCilL

% 4-20 pCi/L

Living Area - 1st Floor 2.531 pCi/L
Living Area - 2nd Floor Not Reported
Basement 4.894 pCi/lL

85%
Not Reported
43%

15%
Not Reported
54%

% >20 pCilL
0%

Not Reported
3%
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5 Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR  Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone: 800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)

This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface

water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.
STATE RECORDS

Water Well Locations

Source: State Water Commission
Telephone: 701-328-2754

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Locations Listing
Source: North Dakota Industrial Commission
Telephone: 701-328-8020
A listing of oil and gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: ND Radon
Source: Dept of Health
Telephone: 701-328-5188
Radon Surveys in North Dakota. Includes cluster, day care, school, home, and women with infant children

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source: Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters:  World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Environmental & Engineering



Minot Site 1
1st Street SW/3rd Avenue SW
Minot, ND 58701

Inquiry Number: 3344483.5
June 14, 2012

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

www.edrnet.com

440 Wheelers Farms Road
. Milford, CT 06461
EDR" trvironmental Data Resources Inc 800.352.0050



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.
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RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
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ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
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LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
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Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography June 14, 2012

Target Property:

Ist Street SW/3rd Avenue SW
Minot, ND 58701

Year Scale

1966 Aerial Photograph. Scale:
1974 Aerial Photograph. Scale:
1982 Aerial Photograph. Scale:
1984 Aerial Photograph. Scale:
1992 Aerial Photograph. Scale:
1995 Aerial Photograph. Scale:
2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale:
2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale:

1"=500"

1"=1000"

1"=1000"

1"=1000"

1"=750"

1"=500"

1"=500"

1"=500"

Details

Panel #: 48101-B3, Minot, ND;/Flight Date: August 16, 1966

Panel #: 48101-B3, Minot, ND;/Flight Date: August 15, 1974

Panel #: 48101-B3, Minot, ND;/Flight Date: April 26, 1982

Panel #: 48101-B3, Minot, ND;/Flight Date: June 29, 1984

Panel #: 48101-B3, Minot, ND;/Flight Date: August 18, 1992

Panel #: 48101-B3, Minot, ND;/Composite DOQQ - acquisition

dates: May 18, 1995

Panel #: 48101-B3, Minot, ND;/Flight Year: 2005

Panel #: 48101-B3, Minot, ND;/Flight Year: 2006
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Minot Site 1
1st Street SW/3rd Avenue SW
Minot, ND 58701

Inquiry Number: 3344483.4
June 14, 2012

EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

www.edrnet.com

440 Wheelers Farms Road
. Milford, CT 06461
EDR" trvironmental Data Resources Inc 800.352.0050



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.
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RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
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ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.




Historical Topographic Map

R.83 W.20

’
r—r—

MOHALL 40 Ml.‘

101%5)
i

4

= A ,'/ :‘&ir\-.

St

o) A

FESSENDEN 100 M1/

TARGET QUAD SITE NAME: Minot Site 1 CLIENT: TriMedia
N NAME: MINOT ADDRESS: 1st Street SW/3rd Avenue SW CONTACT: Derek Senn
MAP YEAR: 1928 Minot, ND 58701 INQUIRY#:  3344483.4
LAT/LONG: 48.2339/-101.2941 RESEARCH DATE: 06/14/2012
SERIES: 15

SCALE: 1:62500




Historical Topographic Map

TN T AR T

FoRFAR 23 M1.7 17

130;1 :

o) "‘J[ )

\Cem
\ ‘*. 3
T

f

== =

l Rosehil

(U :"‘C:.\k' =
Sacred Heart Convent | L7

T B

//u i ? =
TARGET QUAD
NAME: MINOT

MAP YEAR: 1949

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

LAT/LONG:

Minot Site 1

1st Street SW/3rd Avenue SW
Minot, ND 58701
48.2339/-101.2941

CLIENT: TriMedia
CONTACT: Derek Senn
INQUIRY#:  3344483.4

RESEARCH DATE: 06/14/2012




Historical Topographic Map

28 (BURLINGTON SE. Eri] RUTHVILLE 8 MI. 177307730 1810000 FEET | R B3 W R.B2 W 1434
% AR S =7 - 7 W N i )N ) :
A : 'jfv i =4 l‘—‘*j{ B oA ) }W\\ ( f WY g
J.“ Bl ) Se—d 7 Al
- el He R B e 1=
oses O \ .
Pry ] "Il}. *— 1 s
wwil w | Minot

TARGET QUAD
N [ NAME: MINOT
T MAP YEAR: 1966

SERIES: 75

SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Minot Site 1
ADDRESS:
Minot, ND 58701

LAT/LONG: 48.2339/-101.2941

1st Street SW/3rd Avenue SW

CLIENT: TriMedia
CONTACT: Derek Senn
INQUIRY#:  3344483.4

RESEARCH DATE: 06/14/2012




Historical Topographic Map

20TH]

RUTHVILLE 8 M. *  17'30" 330

ol -

v (. S e b
+ -t utieras céﬁt' 7

R B2W

S
e 1

1810000 FEET| R 83 W
i T | 7
b e 'V\

A _|(

.Ml&noi Slai C

e .—i\

. <
L | el |}

VE w

-
o ——

}
e B I
1B water Tank

TARGET QUAD

NAME: MINOT

MAP YEAR: 1979
PHOTOREVISED FROM :1966
SERIES: 7.5

SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

LAT/LONG:

Minot Site 1

1st Street SW/3rd Avenue SW
Minot, ND 58701
48.2339/-101.2941

CLIENT: TriMedia
CONTACT: Derek Senn
INQUIRY#:  3344483.4

RESEARCH DATE: 06/14/2012




Minot Site 1

1st Street SW/3rd Avenue SW
Minot, ND 58701
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This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION
Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist

environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.
EDR'’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2012 ™M | Polk's City Directory
2005 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1999 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1993 ™M | Polk's City Directory
1987 v | Polk's City Directory
1981 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1975 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1969 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1963 ™ | Polk's City Directory
RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of
copyright.

3344483-6 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

1st Street SW/3rd Avenue SW

Minot, ND 58701

Year

1st St SW

2012
2005
1999
1993
1987
1981
1975
1975
1969
1963

CD Image

pg A1
pg A2
pg A3
pg A4
pg A5
pg A6
pg A7
pg A8
pg A9
pg A10

Source

Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory

3344483-6

Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year

3rd Ave SW

2012
2005
1999
1993
1987
1981
1975
1969
1963

CD Image

Pg.
Pg.
Pg.
Pg.
Pg.
pg.
pg.
pg.
pg.

A11
A12
A13
A14
A15
A16
A17
A18
A19

Source

Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory

3344483-6

Page 3



City Directory Images



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

1st St SW 2012

BUSINESSES 14 HOUSEHOLDS 176
e e e e e e e o e s o = g
1ST ST SW (MINOT)
* ZIP CODE 58701 CAR-RT C001
2 TOM'S COIN STAMP GEM BASEBALL coin dirs supl & etc
................................................ 701-852-4522
6 RAYMOND JAMES financial advisory Serv ............ 701-839-4288
Rothchild David G & June HRRAR TR s bl b naae 701-839-4288
10 JAMIE HAALAND optometrists 0d  ...evvsevsnsnes «+.701-839-5000
1 @ Heinl Sayuni
3 Merck Charles D [22] .......... FER RPN s 701-838-7447
9 Barker Jennifer R [15]
9@ Venzke Ethan A  .....ccvuuns R T T 701-839-1480
AWOODRLDDS dentists  ...cuvveeneenan, cesessss701-852-3939
B WEAVER WAYNE opticians
C VISION SOURCE optometrists 00 c.cesvrvnnassnss 701-852-2020
20 BREMER BANK banks ....... sisus SRR AR 701-852-3361
BREMER INVESTMENTS investment securities ......701-857-6223
BREMER TRUST farm mgmt serv  .......... serssess701-857-6240
1 WOOD GROUP PRODUCTION SVC wood products
FPE R BB i Y e 701-837-1841
201 LEGAL SERVICES OF NORTH DAKOTA attorneys
L L L Ty SR e 701-852-3870
250 VILLAGE FAMILY SVC CTR marriage & family counselors
.............................. crssssersnsesseses 701-852-3328
100 HONORABLE BRUCE M VAN SICKLE government offices-us
AR R AT S asRE AR AR AR vesessrenrsess701-839-6601
US FIRE MANAGEMENT OFFICE government offices-us
................................................ 701-839-0405
B1 CNV SERVICE CO 8MIV sosusannasanvanpssssssne 701-839-5727
105 SENATOR KENT CONRAD government offices-us
................................................ 701-852-0703
116 CONKLIN JULIE dental hyQienists .....cevvassnsassns 701-839-1299
FAMILY DENTAL CLINIC dentists ....cuvesvsncnanss 701-839-1299

FEHRELL TR—ANSPORT truck'ﬂg LA R R R EEENRENERSENE}:] |701-852-1036
MERIT CARE HEALTH CARE ACCES physicians & surgeons

OQUD  surenssusaeanseEEEEIIESLRERSE SN S EEsAs 701-852-4110
NESET CHERI dental hygienists ......ccovsvneuns 701-839-1299
B AMERIPRISE FINANCIAL financial advisory serv

................................................ 701-838-5322
D COPPERHEAD CORP oil land leases .....vvvuses 701-838-1516

E FERRELL NORTH AMERICA WHOL gas- liquefied petro-bttid/
DK wunesnressnnssasansarnansrasasa s s sss sl 1BOT-OU00
E Hirst Stanley B [14]
F PROCONTROLS MIDWEST controls control sys/regulator
e T T T PP e SRS B S S 701-839-9276
123 2 Prough Peggy (8]
4 Billings David A [12]
¢ ZIP CODE 58701 CAR-RT C004
1111 @ Huey Aldon
Huey Jamie
1115 @ Woods Corey J &

4440 Daahlos Diabasd | [36] & TN4_0720 _Onnn

3344483.6 Page: A1



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

1st St SW 2005

1ST ST SW Cont'd
4 TALEBDOOST FARZIN MD physicians & surgeons
............................................ 701-858-6700
8 UNIVERSITY-ND SCHOOL OF MED schools
............................................ 701-858-6774

214 Callina Paul A & Robin M 14| a
215 MINOT HIGH SCHL CENTRAL CAMPUS schools

............................................ 701-857-4660
218 ZION LUTHERAN CHURCH churches ..701-852- 1872
+ 3RD AVE SW INTERSECTS
+ 5TH AVE SW INTERSECTS
+ 7TH AVE SW INTERSECTS
+ 7TH AVE SW INTERSECTS
+ 11TH AVE SW CONTINUES
* ZIP CODE 58701 CAR-RT C035
1111 Haugen Mary L [44]a .................... 701-838-1442
1115 Marten Bruce G[11]@ .evverrvnnnnnnnnn... 701-852-3515
RNAOIIDRY it e s s oo s iobinn cuin 701-852-3515
1119 Poehler Richard J Eail AT 5 s Sormmlion 701-838-9290

1 1 01 r‘ﬂnn‘n_ P P a—
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

1st St SW 1999

18T ST SW (M) cont'd
- F BUMMER BARRY M ofcs hith prnrs

B S1 s st 852-6510
123 DIRECTEL busn sves................. 857-6000
FAMILY PHARMACY drug store852-4477
JOHNSON CAROLE phys.......... 857-5753
@Kuster Charleen.................. 839-2996
@Martinsen Wayne ................. 857-5753

Mattson Steven R @

MINOT CENTER FOR FAMILY
MEDICINE medical clinic .... 858-6700
MINOT REGIONAL CHILD SUPPORT
ENFORCEMENT indvdl family svcs

...................................................... 857-7696
N R P TELEPHONE ANSWERING
SERVICE busn sves  ............ 838-1446
@Owen Susan..........coceeeveecvrnenne 857-5753
TRINITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
R O S | sieenisiie 857-5994

U N D SCHOOL OF MED & HLTH
SCIENCES N W CAMPUS .858-6774
@Widman Lawrence ................ 857-5753
2 MIRROR MIRROR SKIN & HAIR
CARE beauty shops ... 852-6113
2 SAMARITAN CENTER THE indvdl
family SVe8 ..o 857-5998
701 ERICKSON DAVID acct...... 852-1040
801 GENTILE JOHN C dentist..838-1113
801 N W AREA HEALTH EDUCATION

~_ CENTER colleges'univ ... 857-7694
+2ND AVE SW INTERSECTS

01@Nostdahl James E ... ... 852-0381

FS5TH AVE SW INTERSECTS
7TH AVE SW INTERSECTS
‘BEACON ST ENDS

' 11TH AVE SW CONTINUES
ZIP CODE 58701 CAR-RT C021
111 Not Verified

3344483.6 Page: A3



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

1st St SW 1993

3344483.6 Page: A4




Target Street
v R

1st St SW

Cross Street

Source
Polk's City Directory

1987

MIDWEST FED SAV BLDG—Contd
305 Midwest Federal (Addl Space)
307 Midwest Federal (Addl Sp)
308 Midwest Federal (Addl Sp Rms
308-317)
400 Northern Plains Life Insurance Co
852-0555
400 Blue Cross Blue Shield Of North
Dakota 852-0555
406 Midwest Federal (Addl Sp)
408 Midwest Federal (Addl Sp)
412 Midwest Federal (Addl Space)
416 Baukol-Noonan Inc coal dirs whol
852-2304
417 Midwest Federal (Addl Sp)
419 Midwest Fed (Addl Sp)
420 Midwest Federal (Add] Sp)
500 Delores’ Skyrise Salon 839-1550
503 Slorby Robt J lwyr 852-5636
506 Eaton Van De Streek & Ward lwyrs
852-4837
510 Heidorn Gunther H phys 852-3400
507 Dobson Raymond C ofc 839-8507
508 Vacant
518 Midwest Insurance 852-6777
514 Soo Line Railroad 852-3119
516 Christian Science Reading Room
839-1515
Kotana Communications Inc tel
answering serv sls 838-1446
516 Vacant
600 Doeksen-Gross Insurance Agents
852-1258
604 Midwest Federal (Ofe)
604 Midwest Fed (Ofc)
606 Midwest Fed (Ofc)
608 Midwest Fed (Ofc)
610 Anderson & Dobrovolny lwyrs
852-4105
612 Prudential Insurance Co Of America
The 852-3819
New York Life Insurance Co
838-0773
702 Orthopedic Surgery Associates phys
852-1208
702 Keck Stanley W phys 838-8208
702 Peterson Myron D phys 838-8208
702 Uthus David M phys
712 Midwest Fed Sav & Loan Bldg
{Ofe) 12
800 Hair By George 00 838-2306
804 Seiffert Garnet E dentist 852-3766
804 Hoffman Marvin D dentist 852-5599
STREET CONTINUED

512

614

200 Brays Cleaners & Minot Laundry Inc
B52-6161
218 Zion Lutheran Church 852-1872
3D AV SW INTERSECTS
300 Gate City Building 852-1371
Gate City Federal Savings Bank 852-1371
314 Trinity Services Building

4TH AV SW INTERSECTS
404 Trinity Medical Center (School Of
Nursing) 857-5000
5TH AV S W INTERSECTS

11TH AV SW INTERSECTS
1111 Haugen Mary L © 838-1442
1115 Bernhard Newton E @ 838-1025
1119 Poehler Bessie A Mrs @ 838-9290
1121 %0ilund Roberta 838-5220
1201 No Return
1203*Walker Brian P © B38-1868
1207 Brown Carlise A 839-4900
1215 Ryba Clarence M © 838-5890
13TH AV SW INTERSECTS
1301 Fraley Floyd R ©® 839-2642
1302 Ensrude Eleanor 839-0428
1304*Assugres Rose
1304% *Bush Robt 852-1149
1306 Jundt's Full Service (Stge)
1311 Borud John A ® B38.0079
1314 Northwestert [Bigaric Ine elec contract
REoUHEY
149 Sthmaltz Leo M © 839-5316
1331 Martin Warren W © B838-3455
1335 Kallias Larry J © 839-5212
1341 Clott Jerald M © 838-8116
14TH AV SW INTERSECTS
1401 Murphy John D
1405 Vacant
1411 Southwood Condominium 852-4919
Anderson Lillie Mrs @ 839-1659
1413 Elder James © 852-5450
1415 Holbach Bertha © B839-2458
1417 Lindell Allen L. ©® 839-4800
1419* Weishaar Albert 838-7194
1421 Larson Mark F 852-5768
1423 Meske Henry © 838-8050
1425 Holman Leo E @ B38-3173
1427 Peterson Bernice Ann © 839-3847
1429 Akerlind Jennie © 839-8010
1431 No Return
1433 Haas Julius ®
1435 Finneseth Anna O Mrs @ 839-2373
1437 Erickson Selma C Mrs © 838-5231
1439 Southwood Condominium
Gordon Dorothy Mrs © 839-1025
1441 Milbrath Geo H ®
1443 Grantier Edw ©
1445 Becker Beryl G 852-4919
1447 Johnson Violet © B838-1763
1449 Dixon Gladys © 852-2748
1451 Olson Geraldine © 839-4574
1453 Spear Viola © 839-8758
1455 Keller Randal G ® 838-1523
1457 Traube Frieda E © 852-0479
1459 Kemp Irene N Mrs © 839-1688
1461 Bloms Florence C © 838-3885
1463*Przymus Alex M © 838-6436
1465 Bloms Arnold M ©® B839-1857

1515« Haiar Joseph P 838-7775
1517 Vacant I\

3344483.6 Page: A5



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

1st St SW 1981

i e W W

804 Hoffman Marvin D dentist
STREET CONTINUED

202 Minot Laundry & Dry
Cleaners Inc 852-6161
218 Zion Lutheran Church
852-1872
3D AV SW INTERSECTS
300 Gate City Building
Gate City Savings & Loan
Assn 852-1371
314 Vacant
4TH AV SW INTERSECTS
404 Trinity Medical Center School
Of Nursing 857-5000
5TH AV S W INTERSECTS

11TH AV SW INTERSECTS
1111 Haugen Kenneth L ©

P e -

3344483.6 Page: A6



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

1st St SW 1975
OO T-J I UU

STREET CONTINJED

202 Minot Laundy & Dry
Cleaners Inc 838-3420
218 Zion Lutheran Church
5838-5172
Wood Neil 839-2036
3D AV SW INTERSECTS
300 Gate City Building
Gate City Savings & Loan
Assn 838-1371
Mc Gee Hankla Backes &
Wheeler Ltd lwyrs 839-2144

3344483.6 Page: A7




Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

1st St SW 1975

IST ST SW—Contd
314 Big Sky Ranch (Ofc) land co
838-1341
Fisher Motor Inc auto dirs
838-1341
4TH AV SW INTERSECTS
404 Trinity Medical Center School
Of Nursing 838-4001
5TH AV S W INTERSECTS

11TH AV SW INTERSECTS
1111 Haugen Kenneth L. ©
838-1442
1115 Bernhard Newton E ©
838-1025

1110 O 0L 0 ™ . - .
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

1st St SW 1969
STREET CONTINUED

202 Minot Laundry & Dry
Cleaners Inc 838-3420
218 Zion Lutheran Church
838-5172
Holen Clayton O 838-0964
3D AV SW INTERSECTS
300 Gate City Building
Gate City Savings & Loan
Assn 838-1371
Mc Gee Van Sickle Hankla
Backes & Wheeler lwyis
839-2144
314 Big Sky Ranch (Ofc) land co
838-1341
Fisher Motor Inc¢ auto dlrs
838-1341
4TH AV SW INTERSECTS
404 Trinity Hospital School Of
Nursing 838-4001
420 Apartments
1 Dahl Minnie M 838-5861
2 Christianson Ragna
3 Kaiser Richd W 838-8715
4 Mikels John
5 Overturf Steven
5TH AV S W INTERSECTS

616 State Farm Mutual Claim
Office 838-4919

3344483.6 Page: A9



Target Street Cross Street Source

v’ -

1st St SW

Polk's City Directory

1963

40

1ST AV SW-Contd

100 American State Bk Bldg-
Contd

Room 203-Contd

Hardware Ins Agcy
834-5265
American Hdw Mut Ins
Co TE4-5265
205 United Funds Inc stocks
and bonds TE6-5236
Waddell & Reed Inc
inves tment
TE6-5236
207 Ward County Farm Bureau
TE6-2208
Nodak Mutual Insurance
TE6-2208
208 Vacant
209-11 Mar-Win Development
Co oil TE4-7227
213 StPaul Fire & Marine Ins
Co TE2-5110
StPaul Companies The
ins TE2-5110
214 Pringle Herigstad
Meschke Loder
Mahoney & Purdy
lwyrs 836-1191
Street continued
113 Gold Bond Gift Center
TE6-2140
115 Woodmansee's Inc Business
machs TE2-5215
117 Pantry The restr TE4-9243
119 Roosevelt Hotel Corp real
est TE3-1141
Roosevelt Hotel TE3-1141
Jet Base Short-Way Inc
bus lines TE6-3209
121-23 Jamieson Co br stock
brokers TE5-1111
Christian Science Reading
Room
125 Town & Country Sewing
Service TE4-9203
129 Gift House Stamps
TE2-8192

2d SW intersects

200-20 Stearns Building
Stearns Mtrs Inc garage

TE2-8131

11

Stearns Investment Co
TE2-8131
Stearns James W
TE4-2120
Stearns Music Co coin
operated mach
TE4-2120
Hummel’s Bee Line auto
repr TE8-3204
Northwestern Bell
Telephone Co
(constn dept)
Western Union Teleg Co
mtce dept TE8-1223
Allen Electric contr
Thorsrud Martin
TE2-5115
Dix Distributing Co
TE8-6520
Montgomery Ward & Co
(auto serv)
TE4-1121
Young Florence J Mrs
TE2-4183
Iiddie’s Sales and Leasing
trucks
Rostad Lillian Mrs
TE5-4209
3d SW intersects
302 Vacant
314 Vacant
317 Vacant
321 Vacant
323 Vacant
4th SW intersects
Park av intersects
400 Great Northern Ry Co
(pass sta)
1TE2-1121
406 R E A Express TE4-1149
5th and 6th SW intersects
701 Brenden Benj © TE6-2202
809 Clifford Theo P ® TE7-4230
816 Smestad Dale L. ® TE6-5102
820 Allen Wm H ©® TE2-3196
821 Raberge Allan C ®
837-6184
824 Schreiner Ralph 1 ®
833-0109
825 Issel Carl J @ TE6-4109

13
901 Nichols James R ©®
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Polk's City Directory

3rd Ave SW 2012
BUSINESSES 5 HUUSERULUS 28

3RD AVE SW (MINOT)-FROM 301 15TH ST SW WEST
+ 3RD ST SE INTERSECTS
+ MAIN ST S CONTINUES
* ZIP CODE 58701 CAR-RT C001
13 102 Schaan AnnaM[28] ............ T T T——— ... 701-839-8781
104 @ Jones Arthur
104 Negaard Barbara [6]
202 Lapre Kathleen A [2]
204 Kreis Robert M[14]  ........ccv0ness cesssssseaess701-838-8526
207 @ Kantrude Todd A
304 Bennett Sean L [2] ..... Ry ceessessssess 701-858-0868
306 Weidert William J [11]
306 Weidert Dannie
307 @ Jones Brenda J
308 @ Nagel Steven
402 Graham Betty M[17] ............ - cesessness 701-838-5109
406 Hagen Koh Al ..ccvesarsiavacsinsssusnsnnnss 701-838-5691
71 THOMPSON-LARSON FUNERAL HOME funeral directors
S SRR S AP Wi Wb cessssess 701-852-3446
101 JUN HONG J MD physicians & surgeons .......... 701-857-7954
PHILLIPS CHRISTOPHER MD physicians & surgeons
....... senssssasenssRERER RN SRR R snsseesen TOT-BDT-TUOA
STRAND GINGER physicians assistants ..........701-857-5764
STRIHA DESIREE A nurses- practitioners .....eese. 701-857-7954
TRINITY HEALTH CTR MED ARTS physicians & surgeons
..... PR RRNCRPPA R ARSRRRPRAISTRIUAMPRIRIRPRIY | § § | . <Y o § <= |
VERHASSELT DONNA E physicians assistants ....701-857-7954
101 ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATES physicians & surgeons
T T L T T T T T oD ssssnssusasessnesasenrer01-857-5500
201 TRINITY MEDICAL GROUP physicians & surgeons
202 Trotter Lee [5]
203 EAR NOSE & THROAT CTR physicians & surgeons
» 56 ENS AN TN CATRS S SN WY SHE Ve KB EEEERA TR AT .701-857-5986
203 KLEIN SHEILA AudIOIOQISES +vveverervrssasnasess 701-857-5986
203 MAXSON JERRICA auduologcsts ..... cessesses 701-857-5986
203 MILLER TODD C MD physicians & surgeons
204 TRINITY HOSPITAL physicians & surgeons ....701-857-3133
+ S BROADWAY INTERSECTS
¢ ZIP CODE 58701 CAR-RT C013
201 3 Hawkins Joshua D [2]
3 Hawkins Angela
4 @ Jewell Carl

o _aw
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Polk's City Directory

3rd Ave SW 2005

3RD AVE SW (MINOT)-FROM 301 15TH ST SW WEST

+ 3RD AVE SE INTERSECTS

+ MAIN ST S CONTINUES

e ZIP CODE 58701 CAR-RT C001

13 @ Negaard Amanda
102 Schaan Anna M [24] ........ccceeeennees 701-839-8781
105@ Smith Christina L ...ccciacersensens 701-837-9573
201 Roll Pauline K[29] ....cccevevvennenens 701-838-2341
204 Kreis Robert M[9] ....ccccevvinvcnnnncans 701-838-8526
208 @ Romans Amber D ......cccvinnnn. 701-839-9100
302 Eckon EStolle G117l .scov-vvsscconduvons 701-838-9502
305 Gullickson Judith G[12] .......ccevunne 701-838-3932
401 @ Becker Allen D ......coeevvvnnnene. 701-838-5018
402 Graham Betty M[12] ......ccoveuvvnnns 701-838-5109
406 Hagen Keith A3l .....ccevveeivinnnnnns 701-838-5691

21 THOMPSON-LARSON FUNERAL HOME funeral

ERCIORNL | oo i ptoins iy » il B vinie 701-852-3446

+ 1ST ST SWINTERSECTS

+ 1ST ST SW CONTINUES

101 Myers Jennifer S & Matthew D[4 ........ 701-837-9899

101 @ Mattern Dawn
101 ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATES physicians &

T R T R R R bl 701-857-5500
201 DORMONT RICHARD MD physicians & surgeons
............................................ 701-857-5413
201 MOILAN MELISSA MD physicians & surgeons
............................................ 701-857-5413
201 PETERSON DIANA MD physicians & surgeons
............................................ 701-857-5413

202 COLON MANUEL MD physicians & surgeons
202 ELFAR AYMAN MD physicians & surgeons
202 KOURA AAYAN MD physicians & surgeons

............................................ 701-857-5764
202 LEO LANE M DO physicians & surgeons
............................................ 701-857-5764
202 SHIPLEY FRANK MD physicians & surgeons
............................................ 701-857-5764
202 TRINITY HEALTH CTR hearing impaired equip/
BN R o doins swv ook aiirs o s kit uvsshe 701-857-5562
202 TRINITY PAIN MANAGEMENT physicians &
BRI 2 5s « o ot s aiamstonnnniny e sabte s winis 701-857-5150
202 @ Williams TySON ...ccevevennnsnnnens 701-857-3584
203 LOVE JR JAMES T MD physicians & surgeons
............................................ 701-857-5986
204 TRINITY MEDICAL GROUP physicians &
SRIENDOINE &5 < e e sy aisivoli gt St » ety 701-857-3133
109 Thorson Jay M & Debra [19] .............. 701-838-8194
+ 2ND ST SE INTERSECTS
+ 2ND ST SE CONTINUES
* ZIP CODE 58701 CAR-RT C013
201 Olson Barbara A[15] ........cceeeevvennnns 701-852-2474
LN Datior Y - v e vionavanne 701-838-5974
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Polk's City Directory

3rd Ave SW 1999

p | BUSINESES © MUUSENULUD 7D
8 | 3RD AVE SW (MINOT)-FROM 299 MAIN ST
4 S WEST

+ 3RD AVE SE BEGINS
13 | - ZIP CODE 58701 CAR-RT C001

13@Klimple Helen M............cccccvvuenee 838-5642

6 Kreis Robert M @....................... 838-8526
101 Not Verified

\7 102 Schaan Ann M @+ &......... 839-8781

102 Schaan Jerome.................... 839-8781

7 103 Ohmart Helen K @ ............. 838-2762

104 Adams Geneva E (7 ........... 838-9553

9 201 Roll Pauline K @+............... 838-2341

'4 206 Zimmer lrene B @ .............. 839-5683

301 Anderson Dorothy B [@+ ....839-7234
304 Larson Rebecca R [@

305 Gullickson Judith G & ........ 838-3932

8 307 Clouse Helen R @+ & ....... 839-1710
308 Eckert Estelle G @+........... 838-9502

13 401-402 Not Verified (2 Apts)

i5 403 Lapre Kathleen A @ ........... 852-1759

2 408@Dionne Robert.................... 839-6174

5 | 21 Burkart Wesley L @ &

6 Fisher Grace J @+ @&

5 THOMPSON & LARSON FUNERAL
HOME funerl svc crmtrie ... 852-3446

+ 1ST ST SW INTERSECTS
101DAllen Roger ..o 857-5413

ARCE DENNIS phys................... 857-5886

5 ®Dennis Martin E.................... 857-5743
@Dormont Richard E................. 838-1040
DKneifel Thomas ..., 857-5500

5 DL Lane 8. ot 857-5764
MARTIN LARRY MS CCC-A ofcs hith

5 o SRR TRl L Nt . S 3, 857-5562
NIGAM SUJATA phys............... 857-5979
ORTHOPEDIC SURGERY ASSOCIATE

6 PC medical clinic  ................ 852-1208
TRINITY WORK INJURY MANAGEMENT
ol bl pOWE | i 857-5977
201@Kardooni Khalil .................. 857-5413
201@Peterson Diana ... 857-5413

0 201 TRINITY MEDICAL CENTER
MOOR OINIE: © s 857-5413
203 JAYAPATHY B phys........... 857-5986

0 | 109 Thorson Debra @+ .................... 838-8194

3 | 117 Varberg Bernard M @

+S BROADWAY INTERSECTS

- ZIP CODE 58701 CAR-RT C023

8 | 200 FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH religious orgs
...................................................... 852-4533

IO ASAARE Fatnd AAFR MY Aaas
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Polk's City Directory

3rd Ave SW 1993
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Polk's City Directory

3rd Ave SW 1987

3D AV SW—Contd
202 Anderson Valborg Mrs 838-8723
203 Vacant
204 Rauch Lillian M 839-5888
205 Griffin Eva Mrs 838-1653
206 Gever Peggy E 838-6650
207 Grothe Edwin O 839-0499
208 Johnson Christine S 839-2569
301 Anderson Dorothy B 839-7234
302 Ferguson Margt J 839-2087
303 Potter Lena M 838-9353
304« Everson Marion H 838-1197
305%Clouse Therecia ©® 852-8313
306 Escott Venita 839-2399
307 Clouse Helen R 839-1710
308 Eckert Estelle G 838-9502
401 Sorenson Doris 838-6824
402 Gimse Alford M 838-3522
403 Vacant
404 Crawford Harry E 839-3625
405 Vacant
406 Kessler
407 Vacant
408 Vacant
STREET CONTINUED
21 Thompson-Larson Apartments 852-3446
1 Eckmann Myrtle Mrs 852-2252
2 King Marie C Mrs 838-1725
3 Thompson-Larson Funeral Home (Ofc)
, 852-3446
4 Vacant
5 Burkart Weslev 838-1091
II Thompson-Larson Funeral Home 852-3446
IST ST SW INTERSECTS
115 Vacant

11
2D ST SW INTERSECTS
201 Virginia Apartments
1%Gipson Brenda K
2 Lewis Marjorie B 838-5828
3% Benjamin Marcella L
4 Ringdahl
4awxJuve Leon A
5«Mc Kinzie Kristine M
6% Altringer Le Ann
T#«Stropper Debbie A
8 Simonson Sellmer 839-2446
9« (Christenson Darlene
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Polk's City Directory

3rd Ave SW 1981

301 Vandenoever Enid
838-6780
302 Welk Mike B 838-7663
303 Schwartz Henry
304 No Return
STREET CONTINUED
13 Thompson Apartments
101xMoyle A
102%Everson Marian H
838-1197
103 Mc Martin Jean D 839-5040
104 Johnson Hester 839-1901
105 Vacant
201 Roll Pauline Mrs 838-2341
202 Anderson Valborg Mrs
203%Armer Ilene K
204 Rauch Lillian 839-5888
205 Griffin Eva Mrs 838-1653
206 Norby Alma Mrs 839-6501
207 Thompson May Mrs
839-8443

208 Johnson Christine S
839-2569

301 Sommerness Phyllis A
839-3316 :

302%Ferguson Margt J 839-2087

303 Potter Lena M 838-9353

304 Vedvig Anna 838-6098

305 Haugen Ida 839-7055

306 Oiseth Ragna A Mrs
839-4773

307 Clouse Helen 839-1710

308 Eckert Estelle G 838-9502

401 Unruh Edith Mrs 838-2664

402*Gimse Alford 838-3522

403 Armstrong Agnes 839-7496

404 Vacant

405 Vacant

406 No Return

407 Erickstein Dorothy P Mrs

838-6856
408 Adams Mabel J Mrs
838-1454
STREET CONTINUED
21 Thompson-Larson Apartments
1 Eckmann Myrtle Mrs
839-2252
2 King Marie C Mrs 838-1725
3 Vacant
4 Vacant
5 Foster Dorothy E Mrs
838-3766
Thompson-Larson Funeral
Home 852-3446
IST ST SW INTERSECTS
115 Porter Motors car sls 852-1111
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Target Street
_ v

Cross Street

3rd Ave SW

B

Source
Polk's City Directory

1975

3D AV SE—Contd
Burner John @ 839-2439
1810 Beemer Orville J ® 838-2329
1814 Mc Laughlin Patk H ©
839-1711
1815 Gades Edwin M © 839-5104

5
3D AV SW —FROM MAIN ST
WEST 3 SOUTH OF
CENTRAL AV

ZIP CODE 58701
10 Garrison Building
Urban Renewal Agency
839-7767
Bsmt Vacant
Involved Inc 838-7895
11 Thomas Apartments
101 # Carlson Arliegh Mrs
839-2270
102 Vacant
103 * Ensrude Eleanore Mrs
839-3482
201 * Bray D R
202 * Miller Gordon N 838-1755
203 Christenson Ragna 838-8423
204 * Feller Cath 839-6339
301 No Return
302 No Return
303 Scholl Ella Mrs 839-3401
304 Vacant
STREET CONTINUED
13 Thompson Apartments
101 Bauer Lydia Mrs 839-3722
102 Bartholomew Jessie
838-4987
103 Mc Martin Jean D 839-5040
104 Johnson Hester 839-1901
1056 Coffey Theda G Mrs
201 Aurland Margt 838-1627
202 Anderson Valborg Mrs
838-8723
203 Hallan Margrethe Mrs
838-0965
204 Kemp Irene N Mrs
839-1688
205 Griffin Eva Mrs 838-1653
206 De Mots Edw G 838-8923
207 Lang Johanna Mrs #39-4713
208 Norby Alma Mrs 8396501
301 Sommerness Phyllis
B839-3316
302 Bakeman Ruth A Mrs
B838-2798
303 Potter Lena M 838614563

304 Vedvig Anna 838-6098
305 Barker Ann Mrs 838-2688
306 Oiseth Ragna A Mrs
8394773
307 Clouse Helen 839-1710
308 Lindgren Bernice O Mrs
839-2084
401 Unruh Edith Mrs 838-2664
402 Ferguson Margt J Mrs
839-2087
403 Eckert Estelle G 838-9502
404 Gimse Alford M 838-3522
405 Strand Rose Mrs 838-4300
406 * Helgeson Pearl Mrs
839-3941
407 Roll Pauline K Mrs
838-2341
408 Hertel Marie Mrs 838-2543
STREET CONTINUED
21 Thompson-Larson Apartments
1 Eckmann Myrtle Mrs
B39-2252
2 King Marie C Mrs 838-1725
3 * Rauch Lillian M 839-5888
4 Vacant
5 Moger Clara Mrs 838-2544
Thompson-Larson Funeral
Home B38-3846
1ST ST SW INTERSECTS
115 Fisher Mtr Inc (Body Shop)
838-1341

11
2D ST SW INTERSECTS
201 Virginia Apartments
1 Vacant
2 Lewis Elsie M Mrs 838-5828
3 Killmer Anne 838-5365
4 * Kensley James
5 Harchanko John A
orthodonist 838-2746
6 Rowe Albert
7 * Keeton Helen
8 Simonson Arth 839-2446
9 Hoffer Lydia Mrs
10 * Hogeland Lonnie
11 Lovely Helen 1 Mrs
838-8944
12 * Warner Steven 839.1497
13 Hamilton Alice Myg
838-4473
14 Manning Edw C B39.6526
208 Sweetheart Budget Bakery
221 Western Auto Parts (Stge)
300 Western Auto Parts (o
838-1381

3344483.6 Page: A17



Target Street Cross Street Source
v Polk's City Directory

3rd Ave SW 1969

B38-2058
STREET CONTINUED
21 Thompson-Larson
Apartments
1 Fisher Edw 839-1552
2 King Marie C Mrs 838-1725
3 Vacant
4 Vacant
5 Moger Clara Mrs 838-2544
Thompson-Larson Funeral
Home 838-3846
IST ST SW INTERSECTS
112 Vacant
115 Fisher Mtr Inc (Body Shop)
838-1341
116 City Barber Shop 839-2453
118 City Beauty Shop 838-9242
Elvestad Lola M Mrs
838-0452

11
2D ST SW INTERSECTS
201 Virginia Apartments
1 Vacant
2 leowis Elsiec M Mrs
B38-5828
3 Killmer Ann
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Target Street

Cross Street Source
) v Polk's City Directory
3rd Ave SW 1963
3D AV SW-Contd 201 Virginia Apartments
15 Thompson Apts-Contd Apartments:
1 Vacant

301 Hartl Frank J @
TE3-3210
302 Halverson Adolph E
TE3-0152
303 Potter Lena M TE3-6153
304 Jorde Ida Mrs TE5-2064
305 Goodwin Patricia L
TES5-7231
306 Oiseth Ragna A Mrs
TE6-2173
307 Lewis Betty A TE4-9140
308 Lindgren Bernice O Mrs
TE4-7284
401 Haga Virgil D TE3-8135
402 Ferguson Cecil P
TE4-7287
403 Eckert Estelle G
TE3-7102
404 Buskrud Clara TE 3-3262
405 Olander Alice E Mrs
TE2-8158
406 Madsen Cristanza Mrs
TE3-3294
407 Roll Pauline TE2-9141
408 Justice Bertha S Mrs
TE6-2283
Street continued
21 Thompson~Larson Apts
TE2-7146
Thompson-Larson Fun-
eral Home
TE2-7146
Apartments:
1 Fisher Edw @ TE4-5152
2 King Marie Mrs TE2-3125
3 Fisher Thos A TE8-4602
5 Moger Clara Mrs TE3-0144
1st SW intersects
112 Family Service Store used
clo
114 Woelber Marie Mrs
Service Cafe TE4-8110

115 Fisher Mtr Co body
shop

116 City Barber Shop TE4-9153
118 City Beauty Shop TE3-5242

Elvestad Lola M Mrs
TE3-9152
11
2d SW intersects

2 Lewis Dorothy TE2-7195
3 Sprague Eleanor Mrs
TEB8-6556
4 Zoellr
4 Zoeller John G 838-6562
4A George Kidwell TE7-0225
5 Harchanko John A dentist
TEB8-5121
6 Johnson Verna Mrs
TET7-0116
7 StAubin Eveline Mrs
TE8-5945
8 Simonson Lillie Mrs
TE4-9146
9 Vacant
10 Preston Geo TE7-4218
11 Lovely Helen I Mrs
TE3-5144
12 Borders Marvin R
TE8-4176
13 No Return
14 Manning Edw C TET7-4126
Street continued
300 Western Auto Parts Co
TE2-1181
3d SW intersects
307 DeLorme Nancy Mrs
rear Hartsfield Ray R
309 Lee Frank
320 KLPM (Minot Broadcasting
Co Inc) TE4-1146
4th SW intersects
Park SW intersects
416 State Natl Guard Battalion
Hq TE6-2222
State Natl Guard Co B
164th Engineers
Battalion
Minot Armory TE5-9275
State National Guard &
Headquarters Co B
164th Engineers
Battalion
TE6-2222
418 Veterans Memorial Build-

mng
Minot Post No 753
(VFW) TE6-6222
Drivers License Bureau
TE6-6222
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Minot Site 1
1st Street SW/3rd Avenue SW
Minot, ND 58701

Inquiry Number: 3344483.3
June 14, 2012

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

www.edrnet.com

440 Wheelers Farms Road
. Milford, CT 06461
EDR" trvironmental Data Resources Inc 800.352.0050



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 6/14/12

Site Name: Client Name:

Minot Site 1 TriMedia

1st Street SW/3rd Avenue SW 1002 Harbor Hills Drive EDR® Environmental Data Resources Inc
Minot, ND 58701 Marquette, MI 49855

EDR Inquiry # 3344483.3 Contact: Derek Senn

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by TriMedia were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn Library search
results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number.
Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by
Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Ty

Certified Sanborn Results: .;-;-’

Site Name: Minot Site 1 :llf?}f

Address: 1st Street SW/3rd Avenue SW

City, State, Zip: Minot, ND 58701

Cross Street:

P.O. # Minot ND

PrOjeCt: Minot Phase | s Sanborn® Library search results
Certification #  99CE-451F-9969 Cerfication #93CE-A51F-4%69

Maps Provided:

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical

1952 1907 property usage in approximately 12,000 American
1945 1904 cities and towns. Collections searched:

1932

1926 v Library of Congress

1918 !/ University Publications of America
1913 v EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

TriMedia (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying
this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an
EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon

compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1952 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 2 Volume 1, Sheet 12

1945 Source Sheets

- 2 2 ’ .- 1

Volume 1, Sheet 2

1932 Source Sheets

z f E 2 =

Volume 1, Sheet 2 Volume 1, Sheet 12
1926 Source Sheets
4 } — 5
== : T
i5f .
| ®
|
Volume 1, Sheet 4 Volume 1, Sheet 5 Volume 1, Sheet 21
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1918 Source Sheets
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Volume 1, Sheet 11

Volume 1, Sheet 17
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1913 Source Sheets .
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Volume 1, Sheet 9

]
i
Volume 1, Sheet 4

1904 Source Sheets .

Volume 1, Sheet 2

Volume 1, Sheet 10

Volume 1, Sheet 12

Volume 1, Sheet 13
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Site Name: Minot Site 1
Address: 1st Street SW/3rd Avenue SW

City, ST, ZIP: Minot ND 58701

Client: TriMedia

EDR Inquiry: 3344483.3

Order Date: 6/14/2012 11:57:03 AM
Certification # 99CE-451F-9969

Copyright: 1952
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

12

Volume 1, Sheet 2
Volume 1, Sheet 12
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1945 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Minot Site 1
Address: 1st Street SW/3rd Avenue SW
City, ST, ZIP: Minot ND 58701 2 ;
. 3
Client TriMedia R 23 /3 -
ST/ a5
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1.0 SUMMARY

TriMedia Environmental & Engineering Services, LLC (TriMedia) was retained to complete a
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase | ESA) of a property located at 5 West Central
Avenue in Minot, North Dakota (“subject property”). The Phase | ESA was conducted in general
accordance with American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process (E
1527-05).

After a review of environmental records, site reconnaissance, review of historical data, and
select interviews, TriMedia found indication of one Recognized Environmental Condition (REC)
associated with the subject property. The identified REC is as follows:

» The former presence of a commercial printing shop constitutes an REC to the
subject property.

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 PURPOSE
The purpose of the Phase | ESA was to evaluate the subject property for the presence of
RECs (as defined by ASTM E 1527-05). This investigative effort was conducted to
provide the City of Minot a basis for asserting landowner liability protections and
defenses (should landowner liability protections and defenses become necessary) under
the Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
of 1980 (CERCLA).

This evaluation was conducted in general accordance with ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process (E
1527-05). Performance of this Phase | ESA is intended to reduce, but not eliminate,
uncertainty regarding environmental matters, while recognizing reasonable limits of time
and cost.

The following terms and acronyms may appear in this report:

Ert;soef :\/Iliznsopt\— 5 Central Avenue West B ” T'IMEdIa
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Phase | ESA
City of Minot

Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) — any tank that currently is, or has in the past,
been used to contain hazardous substances or petroleum products and which is
located at least 90% above surface grade.

Activity and Use Limitations — legal (institutional controls) or physical (engineering
controls) restrictions or limitations on the use of, or access to, a site to reduce or
eliminate potential exposure to hazardous substances or petroleum products in the
soil or groundwater on the site, or to prevent activities that could interfere with the
effectiveness of response actions.

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator (CESQG) — handler generates,
transports, stores, or treats one hundred (100) kilograms or less of hazardous waste
per calendar month and accumulates one thousand (1000) kilograms or less of
hazardous waste at any time.

De minimis - conditions that generally do not present a threat to human health or the
environment and generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if
brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.

Environmental Lien - a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to
secure payment of a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response
actions, clean-up, or other remediation of hazardous substances or petroleum
products upon a property, including (but not limited to) liens imposed pursuant to
CERCLA 42 USC 9607(1) and similar state or local laws.

Fire Insurance Maps - maps produced for private fire insurance companies (i.e.,
Sanborn Maps) that indicate historical uses of properties at specific dates.

Hazardous Substance - a substance defined as a hazardous substance pursuant to
CERCLA 42 USC 9601(14).

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition — an environmental condition which
in the past would have been considered a recognized environmental condition, but
which may or may not be considered a recognized environmental condition currently.

Large Quantity Generator (LQG) — handler generates, transports, stores, or treats
over one thousand (1000) kilograms of hazardous waste or over one kilogram of
acutely hazardous waste per calendar month.

LUST — an underground storage tank on the State of North Dakota list of leaking
underground storage tank sites.

— 5 Central Avenue West 2 ” T'IMEdIa
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Phase | ESA
City of Minot

Material Threat — a physically observable or obvious threat which is reasonably likely
to lead to a release that is threatening and may result in a negative impact to public
health or the environment.

NDDH-EHS — North Dakota Department of Health — Environmental Health Section
PCBs - Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Petroleum Products - petroleum, including crude oil or any fraction thereof which is
not otherwise specifically listed or designated as a hazardous substance under
CERCLA 42 USC, including natural gas, natural gas liquids, and synthetic gas
usable for fuel.

Physical Setting Sources - sources that provide information about the geologic,
hydrogeologic, or topographical characteristics of the site.

Reasonably Ascertainable - information that is (1) publicly available, (2) obtainable
from a source within reasonable time and cost constraints, and (3) practically
reviewable.

Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) — the presence or likely presence of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products under conditions that indicate an
existing release, a past release, or a material threat of release of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground,
groundwater, or surface water of the property.

Small Quantity Generator (SQG) — handler generates, transports, stores, or treats
more than one hundred (100) and less than one thousand (1,000) kilograms of
hazardous waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than six
thousand (6,000) kilograms of hazardous waste at any time.

Underground Storage Tank (UST) - any tank, including underground piping
connected to the tank, that is or has been used to contain hazardous substances or
petroleum products and the volume of which is 10% or more beneath surface grade.

— 5 Central Avenue West A ” T'IMEdIa
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2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES

This Phase | ESA is based on the scope-of-services defined in TriMedia’s Technical and
Cost Proposal dated June 14, 2012. The scope of services included a site
reconnaissance, regulatory and historical records review, interviews with individuals
knowledgeable about the subject property, and development of this report in accordance
with ASTM E1527-05.

The following are not typically part of an ASTM E1527-05 Phase | ESA and were not
included in the scope of services provided by TriMedia: asbestos and radon sampling,
groundwater sampling and analysis, mold assessment, lead-based paint inspection and
analysis, lead in drinking water analysis and wetland delineation.

SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS
No significant assumptions were made in this Phase | ESA.

LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

Other than the usual time and budgetary constraints established by the Request for
Quotation for this Phase | ESA, and the usual circumstance that not all historical sources
listed in the ASTM Standard were reasonably ascertainable, no significant limitations
were encountered during the development of this Phase | ESA.

No warranty, either expressed or implied, can be made that conditions observed at the
site are representative of all areas of the subject property. Data collected for this Phase
| ESA were obtained for the purpose stated and should not be used for reasons other
than those intended. The conditions reported herein apply only to those specific
locations and times at which the work was completed. Conclusions made in this Phase |
ESA are based on reasonably ascertainable information and data and represent the
professional judgment and interpretations of TriMedia.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
No special terms or conditions apply to this report.

USER RELIANCE

This Phase | ESA is prepared for the exclusive use and reliance of the City of Minot. Use
or reliance by any other party is prohibited without the written authorization of the City of
Minot and TriMedia.

Environmental conditions and regulations are continually evolving and are subject to
change and interpretation. Do not assume current conditions and/or regulatory positions
will remain constant. Furthermore, because the data contained within this Phase | ESA
is subject to professional interpretation, other professionals may reach differing
conclusions.

City of Minot — 5 Central Avenue West
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3.0

Continued viability of this report is subject to ASTM E 1527-05 Sections 4.6 and 4.8. If
the Phase | ESA will be used by a different user (third party) than the user for whom the
ESA was originally prepared, the third party must also satisfy the user’s responsibilities
in Section 6 of ASTM E 1527-05.

SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The subject property is a surface parking lot located at 5 West Central Avenue in the City
of Minot, Ward County, North Dakota. The location of the subject property is presented in
Figure 1 and Figure 2, located in Appendix A. Information regarding the subject property
was obtained from the City of Minot GIS Property Map on June 22, 2012. According to the
website, the parcel number for the subject property is MI242380300240and is owned by
the City of Minot. The legal description for the subject property is:

ORIGINAL MINOT ADDITION ALL OF WEST "2 OF BLOCK 3

SITE AND VICINITY GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS

The subject property occupies approximately 42,000 square feet in downtown Minot and
encompasses the western half of the block bounded by 1* Avenue SW, 1% Street SW,
Central Avenue West, and Main Street South. The subject property slopes to the north
with an elevation of approximately 1,586 feet above mean seal level (msl) at the south
end and 1,573 feet above msl at the north end. The predominant surface water feature
in the vicinity is Souris River located approximately 725 feet north of the subject
property. Refer to Appendix A and Appendix B for maps and photographs of the subject
and surrounding properties.

CURRENT USE OF THE PROPERTY
The subject property is currently operated as a surface parking lot.

STRUCTURES, ROADS, & OTHER ONSITE IMPROVEMENTS

The subject property is an asphalt surface parking lot with the only structure being a
small toll booth in the southeastern corner. Four pad-mounted electrical transformers
are located on the subject property; two in the northeast corner, one in the southeast
corner, and one along the eastern edge of the property. In addition, several
street/parking lights are located throughout the property.

City of Minot — 5 Central Avenue West
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4.0

CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES

The area surrounding the subject property consists of commercial and retail properties.
Adjoining properties to the north include: US bank and the 1*' Avenue Building, a mixed
use building, Thompson-Larson Funeral Home (17 1* Avenue SW) and the Thompson
Apartments (13 1% Avenue SW). Adjoining properties to the west include Tom’s Coins (11
Central Avenue West), Raymond James (6 1*' Street SW), a multi-tenant office building
(10 1% Street SW), and Bremer Bank (20 1% Street SW). The parcel north of the subject
property is occupied by Brady Martz CPAs and Consultants (24 Central Avenue West) and
a multi-tenant retail building (14 Central Avenue West). Immediately east of the subject
property, across a narrow alley, are seven properties, generally consisting of retail and
office space along with some apartments.

USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

TITLE RECORDS
Deed information was not provided. TriMedia assumes the client is evaluating this
information outside the context of this report.

ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS

The assessment user questionnaire was completed on July 10, 2012 by Matthew Sloan,
representative of the subject property purchaser. Mr. Sloan did not have knowledge of
environmental liens or AULs encumbering the site or in connection with the site. In
addition, TriMedia did not encounter indications of liens or limitations in other aspects of
the research for this Phase | ESA.

SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE OR EXPERIENCE
Mr. Sloan did not provide any specialized knowledge or experience of the subject

property.

COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION

TriMedia is not aware of any commonly known or reasonable ascertainable information
associated with historical conditions or remedial actions performed at the subject
property.

VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

Mr. Sloan was not aware of a significantly lower purchase price because of the presence of
hazardous substances or petroleum products or other negative environmental conditions.

OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER, AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION
The subject property is owned by the City of Minot and operated as a surface parking lot.
As such, there is no property manager or occupants.
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4.7 REASONS FOR PERFORMING PHASE | ESA
This Phase | ESA was commissioned by the City of Minot to evaluate environmental
concerns related to a potential purchase and subsequent development of the subject
property to include an underground parking structure and aboveground housing.

5.0 RECORDS REVIEW

5.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

TriMedia conducted a review of regulatory agency files to determine if the subject
property and/or adjacent properties are, or were, known sites of environmental
contamination. Reasonably ascertainable environmental record sources were
investigated and standard sources were reviewed by TriMedia. A summary report of the
review, provided by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) and the EDR Radius
MapTM Report with GeoCheck® (EDR Radius Map Report) are included in Appendix C.

A number of environmental data sources were reviewed and documented sites were
found within the ASTM E 1527-05 search radius around the subject property. The

following data sources were investigated:

Federal Databases

. Radius
Database Description (miles) Facilities
The NPL is the USEPA’s database of uncontrolled or
NPL abandoned hazardous waste facilities that have been 10 0
listed for priority remedial actions under the Superfund ’
Program.
NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites 1.0 0
(Proposed) P y ’
. The NPL Delisted refers to facilities that have been
NPL (Delisted) removed from the NPL. 10 0
NPL Recovery | Federal Superfund Liens Site 0
The CERCLIS database is a compilation of facilities
which the USEPA has investigated or is currently
CERCLIS / investigating for a release or threatened release of
NFRAP hazardous substances pursuant to the CERCLA of 0.5 0
1980. NFRAP refers to facilities that have been
removed and archived from its inventory of CERCLA
sites.
The USEPA maintains a database of RCRA facilities
associated with treatment, storage, and disposal (TSD)
RCRA o .
of hazardous waste that are undergoing “corrective
CORRACTS/ o . L o 1.0 0
action.” A “corrective action” order is issued when
TSD
there has been a release of hazardous waste or
constituents into the environment from a RCRA facility.
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Database

Description

Radius

(miles)

Facilities

RCRA Non-
CORRACTS/
TSD

The RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD Database is a
compilation by the USEPA of facilities which report
storage, transportation, treatment, or disposal of
hazardous waste. Unlike the RCRA CORRACTS/TSD
database, the RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD database
does not include RCRA facilities where corrective
action is required.

0.5 0

RCRA
Generators

The RCRA Generators database, maintained by the
USEPA, lists facilities that generate hazardous waste
as part of their normal business practices. Generators
are listed as large, small, or conditionally exempt. LQG
produces at least 1000 kg/month of non-acutely
hazardous waste or 1 kg/month of acutely hazardous
waste. SQG produce 100-1000 kg/month of non-
acutely hazardous waste. CESQG are those that
generate less than 100 kg/month of non-acutely
hazardous waste.

0.25 1

RCRA-NonGen

The RCRA-NonGen database, maintained by the
USEPA, lists facilities that were previously listed in the
RCRA Generators database but no longer generate
hazardous waste as part of their normal business
practices.

0.25 3

ERNS

The ERNS is a listing compiled by the USEPA on
reported releases of petroleum and hazardous
substances to the air, soil and/or water.

Site 0

HMIRS

Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

Site 0

IC/EC

A listing of sites with engineering and/or institutional
controls in place. Engineering controls include various
forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and
treatment methods to create pathway elimination for
regulated substances to enter environmental media or
effect human health. Institutional controls include
administrative measures, such as groundwater use
restrictions, construction restrictions, property use
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements
intended to prevent exposure to contaminants
remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

0.5 0

DOD

Department of Defense Sites

1.0

FUDS

Formerly Used Defense Sites

1.0

us
BROWNFIELDS

A listing of Brownfield Sites

0.5

CONSENT

Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

1.0

ROD

Records of Decision

1.0

UMTRA

Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

0.5

ODI

Open Dump Inventory

0.5

TRIS

Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Site

TSCA

Toxic Substances Control Act

Site

FTTS

FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System

O|Oo|O|O0|O0|O0|o0| © |Oo|o

Site
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Database Description (ciles) | Eacilities
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems Site 0
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Site 0
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System 0.5 0
RADINFO Radiation Information Database Site 0
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Site 0
PAD PCB Activity Database System Site 0
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Site 0
MINES Mines Master Index File 0.25 1
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System Site 0
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System Site 0
State Databases
Database Description %::: Facilities
State - .
Hazardous The NDDH-EHS maintains a database of state equivalent 1.0 0
CERCLIS facilities in the State of North Dakota.
Waste
The NDDH-EHS maintains a database of solid waste disposal
SWF/LF facilities and landfills in the State of North Dakota. 0-5 0
LUST The NDDH-EHS has compiled a database of Leaking 05 12
Underground Storage Tank in the State of North Dakota.
UST The NDDH-EHS has compiled a database of registered 0.25 16
Underground Storage Tanks in the State of North Dakota.
AST The NDDH-EHS has compiled a database of registered 0.25 0
Aboveground Storage Tanks in the State of North Dakota.
The NDDH-EHS maintains a listing of properties in which a
BEA Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) has been 0.5 0
conducted.
AUL Sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place. 0.5 0
DRYCLEANERS The NDDH-EHS maintains a list of dry-cleaning facilities in the 0.25 0
State of North Dakota.
LIENS The NDDH-EHS maintains a. I'ist of liens placed on a property Site 0
due to an environmental condition.
BROWNFIELDS | Brownfields Site Location Listing 0.5 0
AIRS Air Permit and Emissions Inventory Data Site 0
Tribal Databases
R:\lSDI;:'\\lIE Indian Reservations 1.0 0
INDIAN LUST | Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian land 0.5 0
The NDDH-EHS has compiled a database of registered
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian land in the State 0.25 0
of North Dakota.
Phase | ESA
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EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured

Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

1.0 0

The following table summarizes the site-specific information provided by the database
and/or gathered by this office for identified facilities. Facilities are listed in order of
proximity to the subject property. Distances and directions of several facilities were
adjusted to field observed distances. Additional discussion regarding selected facilities

follows the summary table.

Listed Facilities

Facility Name and
Location

Estimated Distance/Direction/Gradient

Database Listings

US Government GSA
100 1*' Street SW

Formerly on Subject Property*

UsT

Bray’s Cleaners
10 1° Street NW

Approximately 35 feet / Northwest /

RCRA-NonGen,

Downgradient FINDS
Deaver Oil Company . . .
LUST T
8 19 Avenue SE Approximately 230 feet / ESE / Side gradient UST, US
Minot Laundry and
Cleaners, Inc. Approximately 410 feet / South / Upgradient LUST, UST
200 1° Street SW
| Keating Inc. . . .
10 South Broadway Approximately 425 feet / West / Side gradient UST

Sherwin Williams Co.
213 South Main Street

Approximately 490 feet / SSE / Side gradient

RCRA-NonGen,

FINDS
Northern States Power
Company Approximately 500 feet / SSE / Side gradient UST
24 2™ Avenue SE
US West . .
Communications Approximately 51 Or;Z(ia;étSouthwest / Side UST
201 South Broadway g
Sweetheart Bakery Approximately 565 feet / Southwest / Side UST
220 South Broadway gradient
Burlington Northern
Railroad Company Approximately 590 feet / Northeast / UST
Main & 1* Avenue Downgradient
North
BNSF Gavin Yard . . .
Hwy 12 and 12N Approximately 680 feet / ENE / Side gradient LUST, UST
Sweetheart Bakery . .
Truck Shop Approximately 88L§) fereat d/I eSnotuthwest / Side to UST
300 3" Street SW Pa
Minot Farmers Elevator Approximately 930 feet / Southeast /
PO Box 1748 LUST, UST

Downgradient
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Facility Na.me and Estimated Distance/Direction/Gradient Database Listings
Location
Trinity Hospital Approximately 1,050 feet / South / Up UST, RCRA-CESQG,
Burdick Expressway & radient FINDS
Main Street 9
Farmers Union Ol
Company Approximately 1,060 feet/ East/ Side UST
215 East Central gradient
Avenue
M and H Gas . .
o5 East Burdick Approximately 1,100 fget / SSE / Up to Side LUST, UST
gradient
Expressway
Carquest Western Auto | Approximately 1,100 feet / Southwest / Side RCRA-NonGen,
300 3" Avenue SW gradient FINDS
Aggregate Construction |\ imately 1,130 feet / SSW / Up to Side
Inc. radient MINES
Ward County, ND 9
Firestone Store of Minot . .
301 East Central Approximately 1,305 fegt/ ENE / Side to UST
Downgradient
Avenue
Bridgestone Creamery Approximately 1,310 feet / ENE / Side to UST
23-27 3" Street NE Downgradient
Rent a Wreck . .
529 Burdick Approximately 1,800 fget / Southwest / Side LUST, UST
gradient
Expressway
Mini Mart 671 Approximately 2,005 feet / ESE / Side
409 4" Avenue SE gradient LUST, UST
Holiday Station Store . .
110 Approximately 2,05(r)a1:jeiztni SSW / Up to Side LUST, UST
700 North Broadway 9
North Dakota Concrete
Products Approximately 2,065 feet / Southeast / Side
5" Avenue & 4" Street gradient LUST, UST
NE
Amoco SS 8643 Approximately 2,325 feet / ESE / Side
300 5™ Street SE gradient LUST, UST
Mini Mart 673 Approximately 2,575 feet / South /
810 North Broadway Upgradient LUST, UST
Campus Texaco Approximately 2,585 feet / South /
815 North Broadway Upgradient LUST, UST

* Although the EDR report lists the US Government GSA site as being on the subject
property, the address provided indicates it was actually located at the southwest corner of
the intersection of 1* Street SW and 1% Avenue SW. This is consistent with the current
government use of the property for the Bruce M. VanSickle Federal Building/Courthouse.
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5.2

US Government GSA

The EDR Database does not provide additional information regarding this site, just that a
UST was formerly registered at this address. Additional research indicated that the site
is listed in the NDDH-EHS Waste Management Division’s UST database but not the
LUST database. Therefore, there has not been a documented release from this site.

Minot Laundry and Cleaners, Inc.

Minot Laundry and Cleaners, Inc. were formerly located south of the subject property at
200 1° Street SW. The EDR Radius Map Report lists the property in the LUST and UST
databases. The LUST database indicates that the site cleanup had been completed as
of July 17, 1993. Because this site is located approximately 440 feet upgradient to the
subject property and site cleanup activities have been completed, it is reasonable to
assume that potential impacts from this site have not impacted the subject property.

Other Sites

The remaining facility listings do not appear to represent RECs to the subject property at
this time based upon regulatory status, apparent topographic gradient and distance from
the subject property.

Unmapped facilities are those that do not contain sufficient address or location
information to evaluate the facility listing locations relative to the site. The report lists 20
facilities in the unmapped section. Determining the location of unmapped facilities is
beyond the scope of this assessment; however, none of these facilities were identified
as the subject property. These facilities are listed in the EDR Radius Map Report
located in Appendix C.

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

TriMedia submitted a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to the NDDH-EHS
Hazardous Waste and Underground Storage Tank programs for file information on the
subject property and the US Government GSA and Minot Laundry and Cleaners
properties. Ms. Emily Tintes Schiwal responded via e-mail indicating the Hazardous
Waste Program had no file information associated with the above mentioned properties.

Mr. Kirk Johnson of the Division of Waste Management responded via e-mail with a
summary of file information for the US Government GSA and former Minot Laundry &
Cleaners sites. The GSA file indicates a 10,000 gallon fiberglass heating oil tank was
installed in January 1976 and removed on September 28, 1994. There is no record of
any leaks or contamination, but no air, soil, or water samples were collected from the
excavated tank site before it was backfilled and closed.
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5.3

5.4

The Minot Laundry & Cleaners file indicates that three USTs that had been installed in
1956 were removed from the site in 1993. Observations made during removal did not
indicate a release had occurred. The tanks were inspected and no holes were noted in
them. However, 20-40 cubic yards of earthen material (fill and native soil) were removed
from the excavation and at least a portion of this material was land farmed at a local
landfill because they contained a ‘low level of solvents’. The file also indicates that a
boring advanced on the subject property prior to tank removal. Hydrocarbon odors were
noted by the drilling crew and field screening indicated hydrocarbons were detected in
the boring ranging from 200 to 740 parts per million.

Refer to Appendix C for records documenting the FOIA request results.

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCES

TriMedia used a United States Geological Survey (USGS) Topographic Map, EDR’s
GeoCheck® option and specific local project experience to obtain information regarding
the subject property’s physical setting (i.e. soils, geology, hydrology, etc.). This
information is discussed in Section 6.2.

HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON THE PROPERTY

TriMedia reviewed standard historical sources, as identified in E 1527-05, to identify
potential RECs associated with historical use of the property. TriMedia subcontracted
EDR to provide the following standard historical sources:

5.4.1 Historical Aerial Photographs

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package provided TriMedia with historical aerial
photographs from 1946, 1966, 1974, 1982, 1984, 1992, 1995, 2005, and 2006. Selected
photographs are summarized below. Because the subject property is located in the
oldest part of Minot, the surrounding area is fully developed and has only experienced
minor redevelopment since 1946. Note that the resolution and scale of photographs
from 1974, 1982, and 1984 do not enable accurate assessment of the area.

City of Minot — 5 Central Avenue West

= TriMedia
Project Number 2012-102 Environmental & Engineering



Historical Aerial Photographs

Direction Description

Based on aerial photographs, the subject property appears to have
been developed with what is likely retail or commercial buildings in the
1946 photograph. Sometime between 1966 and 1974 the property
appears to have been redeveloped as a surface parking lot. .

The area north of the subject property does not appear to have
North undergone any significant changes since 1946. This area currently
consists of retail and commercial properties.

The area east of the subject property does not appear to have
East undergone any significant changes since 1946. This area currently
consists of retail and commercial properties.

The area south of the subject property is not visible in the 1946
South photograph. Since 1946, the area has been developed for
retail/commercial use.

The area west of the subject property has been developed for
retail/commercial use since 1946.

Subject Property

West

5.4.2 Historical Topographic Maps

The EDR Historical Topographic Map Report provided TriMedia with historical USGS
topographic maps from 192, 1949, 1966, and 1979. The scale of the topographic maps
does not provide any indication of changes in development in the area of the subject
property, but all the maps clearly show the area as being commercially developed.

5.4.3 Historical City Directories

The EDR City Directory Abstract provided TriMedia with historical business directory
(Polk’s City Directory) listings for the subject property’s address and addresses in
proximity to the subject property. Listings (if listed) were provided from 1963 to 2012 at
approximately six year intervals.

Addresses for the subject property are listed in the 1963 and 1969 directories. Address
listings along 1 Street SW included Watne Realty Company, McCannel Apartments,
Security Block Apartments, The Thirteen Club (tavern), Northwest Sporting Goods Inc.,
and Central Office Supply. Address listings along 1* Avenue SW included Coast to
Coast Stores (hardware), United Service Organization, Anderson’s D & S Bootery, Berg
& Anderson Building (office building), B & B Lunch, Ruelle Barber & Beauty Shop,
Riverside Radio Shop, and B & B Walgreen Drug.

Based on City Directory listings, the area surrounding the subject property has been a
mix of retail, commercial, medical, and government buildings since at least 1963. No
listings were present which indicated a use that would constitute a REC for the site.
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5.4.4 Historical Fire Insurance Maps

The EDR Certified Sanborn Map Report provided TriMedia with historical fire insurance
maps (Sanborn Maps) from 1904, 1907, 1913, 1918, 1926, 1932, 1945, and 1952. Relevant
uses of the subject property and surrounding properties are summarized below.

Historical Sanborn Maps

Year Description

The subject property is largely undeveloped with a fire hall/lock-up at
the southeast corner, a plumber and flour/feed store at the northeast
corner, and five other buildings on the property. Property to the north
contains a hotel and hardware store. Property to the west is developed
with residential dwellings. Property to the south contains a livery,
pool/card room, bicycle shop, and Salvation Army office.

The subject property is further developed, with the fire hall being
expanded to include City Hall in a larger building. Additional
development at the north end of the property is also present. Property
1907 to the north has been converted to a printing shop and a tailor.
Property to the west remains largely residential, but a steam laundry
and garage have been constructed. Property to the south and east
remains similar to 1904

Further development of the subject property has continued with the
appearance of a printing shop and plans for a department store next to
1913 City Hall. Property to the east, west, and south remain largely
unchanged. Property to the north along Central Avenue West has been
further developed for retail use.

Further retail development has occurred at the northern end of the
subject property, and the printing shop has been replaced by a grocery

1904

1918 store. Property to the west and north has now been converted almost
entirely to retail use. Property to the south and east remain similar to
1913.
The subject property has now been converted entirely to

1926 retail/’commercial use except for the City Hall building. Surrounding

properties remain largely unchanged.
A printing shop now occupies the southwest corner of the subject

1932 property. Surrounding properties remain largely unchanged.

The printing shop is no longer present; otherwise the subject property
1945 remains similar to 1932. Surrounding properties remain largely

unchanged.

A dry cleaning shop is now located south of the subject property.
1952 Otherwise, no significant changes are apparent for the subject or

surrounding properties.

The former presence of a commercial printing shop on the subject property represents an
REC.
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5.5

6.0

HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON ADJOINING PROPERTIES

Historical information indicates that adjoining properties to the north and south have
been developed since prior to 1904. Although property uses have changed over the
years, adjoining properties have consisted of a mixture of residential, retail, commercial,
medical, government, and religious uses.

SITE RECONNAISSANCE

6.1

6.2

METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

TriMedia, represented by Mr. Derek Senn, PE, Senior Environmental Engineer,
conducted a site reconnaissance of the subject property on June 19, 2012. Weather
conditions at the time of site reconnaissance were cloudy with a temperature of
approximately 70 degrees Fahrenheit (°F). TriMedia did not recognize any indications
that would imply environmental contamination on the subject property on June 19, 2012.

The site reconnaissance included the following:
» Observation of the subject property and adjacent properties for indications of RECs;

» Visual and physical observation of the periphery of the subject property and
structures made by walking the perimeter of the subject property and crisscrossing
the site to identify points of interest;

» Observation of surrounding properties.
GENERAL SITE SETTING

6.2.1 Current Uses of the Subject Property
The subject property located at 5 Central Avenue West is currently a surface parking lot.

6.2.2 Past Uses of the Subject Property

Based on historical sources, the subject property was redeveloped as a surface parking lot
sometime between 1969 and 1974. Prior to its redevelopment, it had been developed as
a mixture of residential, retail, and commercial space. Refer to Appendix D for copies of
the aerial photographs, topographic maps, and City Directories.

6.2.3 Current or Past Uses of Surrounding Properties
Properties surrounding the subject property have been and are still being used for
commercial, residential, retail, medical, and government purposes.
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6.3

6.2.4 Geologic, Hydrogeologic, and Topographic Conditions

The topography of the subject property is a slight to moderate slope to the north. Assumed
local groundwater flow is to the north based on the general topographic gradient and the
location of the Souris River.

The underlying geology of the area consists of Cenozoic Era Tertiary System with
Paleocene Series. The soil types in the area are characterized as moderately well drained,
deep loam and excessively drained, deep gravelly loam.

6.2.5 General Description of Structures
The only structure on the subject property is a small toll booth measuring approximately
16 feet by 26 feet at the southeast corner of the property. .

6.2.6 Roads and Utilities

The subject property is bordered by 1 Street SW to the west, Central Avenue West to
the north, and unnamed alley to the east, and 1st Avenue SW to the south. The subject
property is an asphalt parking lot with two entrances; one each from the north and west
through automated parking barriers. There is an exit and associated toll booth at the
southeast corner of the property. Pad mounted transformers are located in the
southeastern corner and along the eastern edge of the subject property, two pad
mounted transformers are located in the northeastern corner of the subject property, and
several light fixtures fed by underground electric are present in and surrounding the
parking lot.

SITE OBSERVATIONS

The following table summarizes site observations and interviews. Affirmative responses
(designated by an “X”) are discussed in more detail following the table. Photographs of
select items observed at the site are included in Appendix B.

Site Features

Category Item or Feature Observed

Emergency generators
Elevators
Air compressors
Hydraulic lifts
Site Operations, Dry cleaning
Processes, and Photo processing
Equipment Laboratory hoods and/or incinerators
Waste treatment systems and/or water treatment
systems
Heating and/or cooling systems
Other processes or equipment

Aboveground Aboveground storage tanks
Chemical or Waste Drums, barrels and/or containers > 5 gallons
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Category Item or Feature Observed
Storage MSDS
Underground storage tanks or ancillary UST
equipment
Underground Sumps, cisterns, catch basins and/or dry wells

Chemical or Waste
Storage, Drainage or
Collection Systems

Grease traps

Septic tanks and/or leach fields

Oil/water separators

Pipeline markers
Interior floor drains
Pad or pole mounted transformers and/or capacitors X
Other equipment

Stressed vegetation

Stained soll

Stained pavement or similar surface

Leachate and/or waste seeps

Trash, debris and/or other waste materials
Dumping or disposal areas
Construction/demolition debris and/or dumped fill
dirt

Surface water discoloration, odor, sheen, and/or
free floating product

Strong, pungent or noxious odors

Exterior pipe discharges and/or other effluent
discharges

Surface water bodies

Quarries or pits

Wells

Electrical
Transformers/ PCBs

Releases or Potential
Releases

Other Notable Site
Features

Electrical Transformers/PCBs

Electrical

Pad-mounted transformers were observed in the southeastern corner and along the
eastern edge of the subject property and two pad-mounted transformers were observed
in the northeastern corner of the subject property. The concrete pad did not show any
evidence of staining. Transformers contain mineral oil, which may contain minor
amounts of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) and could be considered “PCB
contaminated” (PCB content of 50-499 parts per million).

The utility company maintains responsibility for the transformers. If the transformers
were “PCB contaminated” the utility company is not required to replace the transformer
fluids until a release is identified. Again, evidence of a current or prior release in the
vicinity of the electrical transformer was not observed by TriMedia during the site
reconnaissance.
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7.0 INTERVIEWS

7.1 INTERVIEW WITH OWNER
Cindy Hemphill, Finance Director for the City of Minot, indicated that nobody with the
City had any knowledge of the parcel.

7.2  INTERVIEW WITH SITE MANAGER
As the site is a surface parking lot, there is no site manager.

7.3  INTERVIEW WITH OCCUPANTS
The subject property is unoccupied.

7.4  INTERVIEWS WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS
TriMedia contacted the City of Minot Fire Department to see if they had any files for the
subject property. Fire Marshall Ed Hausauer responded via telephone and said that
although various buildings on the subject property had burned down in the past, the Fire
Department did not have any records of former gas stations, storage tanks, or
hazardous material releases. Refer to Appendix C for records documenting the FOIA
request results.

7.5 INTERVIEWS WITH OTHERS
TriMedia did not interview others associated with the subject property.

8.0 FINDINGS

After a review of environmental records, site reconnaissance, review of historical data, and
select interviews, TriMedia identified one REC associated with the subject property:

» The former presence of a commercial printing shop constitutes an REC to the
subject property.
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9.0 OPINION

Based on reasonably ascertainable information compiled by TriMedia, as well as information
and data provided by other select individuals and/or agencies during the completion of this
Phase | ESA, it is our professional opinion the results of the Phase | ESA has revealed
evidence suggesting the presence of current environmental concerns regarding the subject
property. Further quantitative environmental investigations (i.e. Limited Phase Il ESA) are
recommended for the subject property.

10.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on reasonably ascertainable information compiled by TriMedia, as well as information
and data provided by other select individuals and/or agencies during the completion of this
Phase | ESA, it is our professional opinion the results of the Phase | ESA has revealed
evidence suggesting the presence of current environmental concerns regarding the subject
property. Further quantitative environmental investigations (i.e. Limited Phase Il ESA) are
recommended for the subject property.

In consideration of the intended use of the subject property, the advancement of soil borings to
collect representative soil and groundwater samples for laboratory analysis is warranted. The
analytical parameters should include typical contaminants associated with commercial printing
operations (volatile organic compounds) and be compared to existing North Dakota Century
Code criteria and related Division of Waste Management and Division of Water Quality
guidance documents.

11.0 DEVIATIONS

TriMedia has performed this Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitation of ASTM
Practice E 1527-05. TriMedia relied on the information and data provided by other organizations
specifically denoted herein. TriMedia used its education, experience and professional judgment
to conduct this Phase | ESA.

12.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

No additional services were included as part of this Phase | ESA.

Ert;soef :\/IIiEnSo'?— 5 Central Avenue West 2 ” T'IMEdIa

Project Number 2012-102 Environmental & Engineering



13.0 REFERENCES

515 2" Avenue SW
Minot, ND 58702
(701) 857-4774

Date of Initial BLUSCUL AL Supportin
Name of Data Source . Recently Provided PP g
Inquiry . Documentation
Information
Mr. Matt Sloan
Cypress Development User Questionnaire
105 1! Street SE June 28, 2012 July 10, 2012 and interview
Minot, ND 58701 information
(916) 616-7444
Ms. Cindy Hemphill
(Finance Director)
City of Minot July 3, 2012 July 10, 2012 Correspondence as

noted in this report

Environmental Data
Resources Inc.

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06460
1-800-352-6802

June 14, 2012

June 18, 2012

Sanborn maps,
topographic maps,
environmental
database records,
aerial photographs

Ed Hausauer

Fire Marshall

City of Minot Fire Department
2111 10" Street SW

Minot, ND 58702

(701) 857-4740

June 28, 2012

June 29, 2012

Correspondence as
noted in this report

Emily Tintes Schiwal, MPH

Environmental Health Section
Hazardous Waste Program
918 East Divide Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58501-1947
(701) 328-5166
eschiwal@nd.gov

North Dakota Department of Health —

June 14, 2012

June 19, 2012

Correspondence as
noted in this report

Kirk Johnson
Environmental Health Section

918 East Divide Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58501-1947
(701) 328-5167
kijohnson@nd.gov

North Dakota Department of Health —

Underground Storage Tank Program

June 14, 2012

July 2, 2012

Correspondence as
noted in this report
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14.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. We have specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property. We have
developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and
practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

/éf// | /é“' " 8/6/2012

Derek T. Senn, P.E. Date
Senior Environmental Engineer

.
8/6/2012

Thomas L. Anthos, CIH Date
Principal Industrial Hygienist

gnisoef :\/Iliznsoﬁ\— 5 Central Avenue West e ’, T'IMEdIa
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15.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

Derek T. Senn, P.E., C.P.
Senior Environmental Engineer

Summary of Professional Experience

Mr. Senn is a Professional Engineer with extensive experience directing and managing
environmental assessments and investigations, regulatory compliance, due diligence, and
remedial action activities. He has conducted numerous environmental site assessments,
baseline environmental assessments and remedial investigations (to ASTM standards) in
support of clients throughout North America.

Mr. Senn draws from a strong regulatory background and is familiar with state and federal
regulations and guidelines including RCRA, CERCLA, and SWMA. His regulatory expertise
proves vital in demonstrating due diligence in property transactions and with returning
contaminated sites to productive use. In addition, Senn has experience in environmental field
activities and technical procedures used to gather environmental data.

As a Project Manager, Mr. Senn is also involved with subsurface soil and water
characterization, hydrogeology, groundwater modeling activities, and treatment system design
management, operation, and maintenance. He has utilized contaminant fate and transport
modeling, and conducted feasibility studies that identify the most technically sound and cost-
effective alternative for remediation of contaminated property.

Certifications

» OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response

» Michigan (#6201055035), Indiana (#PE10910577) & North Dakota (#PE-8039)
Professional Engineer (P.E.)

» Certified Underground Storage Tank Professional (#1116)

» American Red Cross Adult CPR and Basic First Aid

» State of Michigan Industrial and Commercial Waste Water Treatment Plant Operator
Certification A-2d, B-2c and B-3b

Education
» B.S. —Geological Engineering,
University of North Dakota, Grand Forks, North Dakota

Affiliations

» National Society of Professional Engineers
National Groundwater Association
Michigan Association of Environmental Professionals
Association of Environmental & Engineering Geologists
ASTM Subcommittee on Environmental Risk Management

Ert;soef :\/IIiEnSo'?— 5 Central Avenue West = ” T'IMEdIa
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Thomas L. Anthos, CIH
Principal Industrial Hygienist

Summary of Professional Experience

Mr. Anthos has over eighteen years of diverse expertise with industrial hygiene and
environmental compliance projects. Over the course of his career, Mr. Anthos has managed all
aspects of industrial hygiene projects including initial and baseline surveys of work areas and
operations to identify and evaluate potential worker health risks. He is also well versed in
regulatory compliance activities including, environmental/facility —compliance audits,
environmental assessments and due diligence evaluations.

Mr. Anthos designs and oversees industrial hygiene projects ranging from large-scale multiple
building industrial complexes to small-scale, budget sensitive project concerns. He has
completed occupational exposure monitoring studies involving silica in the construction and
surface mining industries, hexavalent chromium exposure during power plant maintenance
activities, and particulate exposure within the indoor environment.

Past clients have included explosive manufacturers, surface mining operations, national railroad
concerns, power plants, foundries, water treatment plants, and paper mills. Mr. Anthos has also
been a technical expert for several industrial hygiene related lawsuits.

Certifications

» Board Certified in the comprehensive practice of industrial hygiene by the American
Board of Industrial Hygiene, Certificate Number 9000

»  Certified Hazardous Materials Manager
» OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous Waste Site Operations (supervisor)
» Licensed Asbestos Inspector (MI, WI, MT)
» NIOSH Accredited Phase Contrast Microscopist
Education

» B.S. - Biological Sciences,
Michigan Technological University, Houghton, Michigan

Professional Affiliations

»  American Industrial Hygiene Association
» American Board of Industrial Hygiene
» Peer Review Board — IICRC S520 Mold Remediation Guidelines

Ert;soef :\/IIiEnSo'?— 5 Central Avenue West e ” T'IMEdIa
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESAS — US BANK
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

J5 BREMER

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: W Taken By: DTS
Description: View of property located to the west of subject property, viewed
from the northern end of subject property

ﬂ\\\ ’
A
K™Yy
299335341
88005

Ny
Y

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: S Taken By: DTS
Description: US Bank property located north of subject property

Page 1 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESAS — US BANK
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 7 Direction: S Taken By: DTS
Description: Mixed-use building located east of US Bank property

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: SE Taken By: DTS
Description: Property located SE of subject property

Photo Log Page 2 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESAS — US BANK
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: N Taken By: DTS

Description: Alley located east of subject property

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: NNW Taken By: DTS
Description: SE Corner of subject property

Photo Log Page 3 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESAS — US BANK
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Y

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: N Taken By: DTS
Description: Subject property viewed from southern end

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: S Taken By: DTS
Description: Subject property viewed from NE corner

Photo Log Page 4 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESAS — US BANK
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: W Taken By: DTS
Description: View of north end of subject property from NE corner

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: NE Taken By: DTS
Description: Property located NE of subject property

Photo Log Page 5 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESAS — US BANK
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 __ Direction: N “Taken By: DTS
Description: Property located north of subject property

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: S Taken By: DTS
Description: Alley located east of subject property

Photo Log Page 6 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESAS — US BANK
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 Drection: N . Taken By: DTS
Description: Property located north of subject property

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: S Taken By: DTS
Description: View from northern end of subject property

Photo Log Page 7 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESAS — US BANK
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: NW Taken By: DTS
Description: Property NW of subject property

N

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: N Taken By: DTS
Description: View from NW corner of subject property

Photo Log Page 8 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESAS — US BANK
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: SW Taken By: DTS
Description: Properties located west of subject property, viewed from NW
corner of subject property

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: S Taken By: DTS
Description: Western end of subject property, viewed from NW corner

Photo Log Page 9 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESAS — US BANK
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: W Taken By: DTS
Description: Property west of subject property

Date: 6/19/2012 “Taken By: DTS
Description: Properties located west of subject property, viewed from SW
corner of subject property

Photo Log Page 10 of 11
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CITY OF MINOT PHASE | ESAS — US BANK
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA

Date: 6/19/2012 Direction: NNE Taken By: DTS
Description: View from SW corner of subject property

Photo Log Page 11 of 11
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Minot Site 2
1st Street SW/1st Avenue SW
Minot, ND 58701

Inquiry Number: 03344483.8r
June 14, 2012

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

440 Wheelers Farms Road
o Milford, CT 06461
EDR" crvironmental Data Resources Inc Toll Free: 800.352.0050

www.edrnet.com

FORM-STD-AXP
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
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ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1ST STREET SW/1ST AVENUE SW
MINOT, ND 58701

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 48.2359000 - 48° 14’ 9.24”
Longitude (West): 101.2941000 - 101° 17’ 38.76”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 14

UTM X (Meters): 329651.8

UTMY (Meters): 5344845.5

Elevation: 1591 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 48101-B3 MINOT, ND

Most Recent Revision: 1979

North Map: 48101-C3 BURLINGTON SE, ND
Most Recent Revision: 1979

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 2009, 2010
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL. .. National Priority List

TC03344483.8r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. ... Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS._______ . _. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP_______________. CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. . ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF___ . _.___ RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG. ... . ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG.__ .. ... ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List

US INST CONTROL__________ Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS. . Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS. .. This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
NPL list.

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWFILF_____ Solid Waste Landfills/Special Use Landfills

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST. _______________ Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST. Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

TC03344483.8r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
AUL. .. Land Use Controls Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.____ . ____. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. ... _______ List of Brownfields Sites

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS.._______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
oDl Open Dump Inventory

SWRCY._ ... Recycling Centers

INDIANODI._____ .. ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL . ... Clandestine Drug Labs
CDL.___ ... Clandestine Drug Lab Location Listing
USHISTCDL.______________. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

LIENS2 ____ .. CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS. .. .. Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

SPILLS. ... State Spills

Other Ascertainable Records

DOTOPS. _____ . ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD. ... Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT.__________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD..___ . Records Of Decision

UMTRA. . Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

TRIS . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA . Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide

Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

HISTFTTS. ... .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO_ .. ... Radiation Information Database

FINDS. ____ ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

UlC. .. Underground Injection Wells
DRYCLEANERS.____________. Drycleaner Facility Listing

NPDES. __ ... Wastewater Facility Listing

ARS Permitted Airs Facility Listing

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS...___. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
COALASHEPA .. ____.___.__. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
EPAWATCHLIST.____._____. EPA WATCH LIST

PCB TRANSFORMER_______. PCB Transformer Registration Database
COALASHDOE.____________. Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

2020 CORRECTIVE ACTION. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants_____ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2012 has revealed that there is
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1 RCRA-CESQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
TRINITY HOSPITAL 1 BURDICK EXPRESSWAY W SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) C16 16
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Health’s LUST List
A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/05/2012 has revealed that there are 12
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
MINOT LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC 200 1ST STREET SOUTHWES SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 4 10
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
M AND H GAS 25 EAST BURDICK EXPRESS SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) 17 19
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
RENT A WRECK 529 BURDICK EXPRESSWAY SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) 22 31
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
HOLIDAY STATION STORE 110 700 NORTH BROADWAY SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.388 mi.) 24 32
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
MINI MART 673 810 NORTH BROADWAY S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.488 mi.) F27 33
Facility Status: Site Investigation Continuing
CAMPUS TEXACO 815 NORTH BROADWAY S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) F28 34
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
DEAVER OIL COMPANY 8 1ST AVE SE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) 3 9
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
BNSF GAVIN YARD HWY 12 AND 12N ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) 11 14
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Facility Status: Site Investigation Continuing
MINOT FARMERS ELEVATOR PO BOX 1748 NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 13 15
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
MINI MART 671 409 SE 4TH AVENUE ESE 1/4-1/2 (0.380 mi.) E23 31
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
NORTH DAKOTA CONCRETE PRODUCTS 5TH AVENUE AND 4TH STN SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) E25 32
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
AMOCO SS 8643 300 SE 5TH ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.440 mi.) 26 33

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of Health’s
UST Data (Facility & Owner Address of the Tanks Currently Recorded in North Dakota).

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/05/2012 has revealed that there are 16 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
U S GOVERNMENT GSA 100 1ST STREET SW 0-1/8 (0.000 mi.) 1 7
MINOT LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC 200 1ST STREET SOUTHWES SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 4 10
NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY 24 SE 2ND AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) A7 13
US WEST COMMUNICATIONS 201 SOUTH BROADWAY SW O - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) B8 13
SWEETHEART BAKERY 220 SOUTH BROADWAY SWO - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) B9 14
SWEETHEART BAKERYTRUCK SHOP 300 3RD STREET SW SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) 12 15
TRINITY HOSPITAL BURDICK EXPRESSWAY AT MS 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) C14 16

M AND H GAS 25 EAST BURDICK EXPRESS SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) 17 19
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
DEAVER OIL COMPANY 8 1ST AVE SE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) 3 9

| KEATING INC 10 SOUTH BROADWAY WNWO0-1/8 (0.080 mi.) 5 10
BURLINGTON NORTHERN RAILROAD C  MAIN & 1ST AVENUE NORTH NNE 0-1/8 (0.112 mi.) 10 14
BNSF GAVIN YARD HWY 12 AND 12N ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) 11 14
MINOT FARMERS ELEVATOR PO BOX 1748 NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 13 15
FARMERS UNION OIL COMPANY 215 EAST CENTRAL AVENUE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) 15 16
FIRESTONE STORE OF MINOT 301 EAST CENTRAL AVENUE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) D20 30
BRIDGEMAN CREAMERY 23-27 3RD ST NE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) D21 30

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do

not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2012 has revealed that there
are 3 RCRA-NonGen sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO 213 SOUTH MAIN ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) A6 10
CARQUEST WESTERN AUTO 300 3RD AVE S.W. SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) 18 19
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
BRAY’S CLEANERS 10 1ST ST NW NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) 2 7
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

MINES: Mines Master Index File. The source of this database is the Dept. of Labor, Mine Safety

and Health Administration.

A review of the MINES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/18/2011 has revealed that there is 1
MINES site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Direction / Distance MapID Page

Equal/Higher Elevation Address
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) 19 21

AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 20 records.

Site Name

MINOT WTP

NDSU RADIOACTIVE WASTE SITE
SOURIS RIVER - WEST MINOT

HARRIS EQUIPMENT INC

WALSH FARMS

FOLEY EQUIPMENT INC

BUTLER MACHINERY CO - MINOT
NORTHERN STATES POWER CO - MINOT
MINOT CIVIC CENTER-CITY OF

NORTH DAKOTA HWY DEPT

CHS PETROLEUM TERMINAL - MINOT
5125 HIGHWAY 2 AND 52 WEST

US HWY 83 /9 MILES S OF MINOT

10 MILES NORTH OFF OF HWY 2 (INTER
4 Ml W. ON HWY 2 AND S2 MINOT TERM
MINOT MOBILE ESTATES

MINOT MOBILE HOME SERVICE CENTER |
MINOT / CITY WELLS

MINOT PARK DIST (BISON PLT)

MINOT PARK DIST (BISON PLT)

Database(s)

NPDES
CERCLIS-NFRAP
CERCLIS-NFRAP
LUST,UST

UST

UsT
FINDS,RCRA-NLR
FINDS,RCRA-NLR
FINDS,RCRA-NLR
FINDS,RCRA-NLR,MANIFEST
FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

FINDS

FINDS

FINDS

HIST FTTS INSP
FTTS
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:
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Minot Site 2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 -1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 2 3 7 NR NR 12
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST 0.250 8 8 NR NR NR 16
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 -1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
AUL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records

LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen 0.250 2 1 NR NR NR 3
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 -1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uiC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 CORRECTIVE ACTIONO.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 U S GOVERNMENT GSA UST U003542359
100 1ST STREET SW N/A
<1/8 MINOT, ND 58701
1 ft.
UST:

Relative: FaC|I|ty ID: 2247
Higher Facility Phone:  Not reported

Latitude: 48.2352810
Actual: Longitude: -101.29463
1597 ft. Owner Name: U S GOVERNMENT GSA

Owner Address: 220 EAST ROSSER

Owner City,St,Zip:BISMARCK, ND 58501

Facility Status:  Inactive
2 BRAY’S CLEANERS RCRA-NonGen 1004747515
NNW 10 1ST ST NW FINDS NDD064776099
<1/8 MINOT, ND 58703
0.007 mi.
36 ft.
Relative: RCRA-NonGen:
Lower Date form received by agency:01/22/2004

Facility name: BRAY’S CLEANERS
Actual: Facility address: 10 1ST ST NW
1578 ft. MINOT, ND 58703-3160

EPA ID: NDD064776099

Mailing address: PO BOX 657

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:

MINOT, ND 587020657
CLAYTON J JOHNSON
PO BOX 657

MINOT, ND 587020657
us

(701) 852-1011

Not reported

08

Private

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

CLAYTON JOHNSON
1ST ST NW

MINOT, ND 58703
us

(701) 852-1011
Private

Owner

04/01/1981

Not reported

CLAYTON JOHNSON
1ST ST NW

MINOT, ND 58703
us

(701) 852-1011
Private

Operator

04/01/1981
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

BRAY’S CLEANERS (Continued) 1004747515
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 12/26/1986
Facility name: BRAY’S CLEANERS
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D007

Waste name: CHROMIUM

Waste code: D039

Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

Waste code: D040

Waste name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE

Waste code: F002

Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,

METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, FO04, OR
F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Violation Status: No violations found
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BRAY’S CLEANERS (Continued) 1004747515
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date: 05/21/2008
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004064529
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
North Dakota Facility Profile (ND-FP) contains facility based,
environmental information for the State of North Dakota.
3 DEAVER OIL COMPANY LUST U004150477
ESE 8 1ST AVE SE UST N/A
<1/8 BERTHOLD, ND 58718
0.044 mi.
230 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 435
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: 48.312258
1590 ft. Facility Longitude: -101.73669
Status Date: 06/27/1991
Event ID: 435
Owner Name: DEAVER OIL COMPANY
Owner Address: BOX 187
Owner City,St,Zip: BERTHOLD, ND 58718
UST:
Facility ID: 435
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Latitude: 48.3122589
Longitude: -101.73669

Owner Name: DEAVER OIL COMPANY
Owner Address: BOX 187

Owner City,St,Zip:BERTHOLD, ND 58718
Facility Status:  Inactive
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
4 MINOT LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC LUST U003542357
SsSw 200 1ST STREET SOUTHWEST UsT N/A
<1/8 MINOT, ND 58701
0.078 mi.
414 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 2222
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: 48.234282
1613 ft. Facility Longitude: -101.29462
Status Date: 07/17/1993
Event ID: 2222
Owner Name: MINOT LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC
Owner Address: 200 SW 1ST STREET
Owner City,St,Zip: MINOT, ND 58701
UST:
Facility ID: 2222
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Latitude: 48.2342829
Longitude: -101.29462
Owner Name: MINOT LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC
Owner Address: 200 SW 1ST STREET
Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58701
Facility Status:  Inactive
5 | KEATING INC UST U003036435
WNW 10 SOUTH BROADWAY N/A
<1/8 MINOT, ND 58701
0.080 mi.
424 ft.
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 4422
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Actual: Latitude: 48.236314
1589 ft. Longitude: -101.29622
Owner Name: | KEATING INC
Owner Address: 10 SOUTH BROADWAY
Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58701
Facility Status:  Inactive
A6 SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO RCRA-NonGen 1000371357
SSE 213 SOUTH MAIN ST FINDS NDD000690636
<1/8 MINOT, ND 58701
0.093 mi.
493 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA-NonGen:
Higher Date form received by agency:08/18/1980
Facility name: SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO
Actual: Facility address: 213 SOUTH MAIN ST
1617 ft. MINOT, ND 58701
EPA ID: NDD000690636
Mailing address: SOUTH MAIN ST
MINOT, ND 58701
Contact: H.B. WILLIAMS JR.
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO (Continued) 1000371357
Contact address: 213 SOUTH MAIN ST
MINOT, ND 58701
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: (216) 566-3096
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 08
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D000

Waste name: Not Defined

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.51S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D003

Waste name: A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS
NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE
OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

Waste code: F002

TC03344483.8r Page 11



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO (Continued) 1000371357
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, FO04, OR
F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
Waste code: FO03
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND F005, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.
Waste code: FO05
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
Waste code: U002
Waste name: ACETONE (l)
Waste code: U031
Waste name: 1-BUTANOL (1)
Waste code: U112
Waste name: ACETIC ACID ETHYL ESTER (l)
Waste code: U150
Waste name: MELPHALAN
Waste code: U154
Waste name: METHANOL (1)
Waste code: U159
Waste name: 2-BUTANONE (1,T)
Waste code: U161
Waste name: METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE ()
Waste code: U220
Waste name: BENZENE, METHYL-
Waste code: U239
Waste name: BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T)
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO (Continued) 1000371357
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004063423
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
A7 NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY UST U003036501
SSE 24 SE 2ND AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MINOT, ND 58701
0.094 mi.
498 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 2890
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Actual: Latitude: 48.2342480
1608 ft. Longitude: -101.29257
Owner Name: NSP MINNESOTA DBA XCEL ENERGY
Owner Address: 414 NICOLLET MALL (MP7)
Owner City,St,Zip:MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401-1993
Facility Status:  Inactive
B8 US WEST COMMUNICATIONS UST U003036537
SW 201 SOUTH BROADWAY N/A
<1/8 MINOT, ND 58701
0.096 mi.
507 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 1930
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Actual: Latitude: 48.2349370
1610 ft. Longitude: -101.29586

Owner Name: R E WALSTAD
Owner Address: 2512 BELAIR DRIVE
Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58702
Facility Status:  Inactive
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B9 SWEETHEART BAKERY UST U003036525
SW 220 SOUTH BROADWAY N/A
<1/8 MINOT, ND 58701
0.107 mi.
566 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 495
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Actual: Latitude: 48.2345499
1609 ft. Longitude: -101.29608
Owner Name: INTERSTATE BRANDS CORPORATION
Owner Address: 220 SOUTH BROADWAY
Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58701
Facility Status:  Inactive
10 BURLINGTON NORTHERN RAILROAD COMPANY UST U003301404
NNE MAIN & 1ST AVENUE NORTH N/A
<1/8 MINOT, ND 58701
0.112 mi.
591 ft.
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 1216
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Actual: Latitude: Not reported
1564 ft. Longitude: Not reported
Owner Name: BURLINGTON NORTHERN AND SANTA FE RAILROAD COMPANY
Owner Address: 511 2ND AVENUE SE
Owner City,St,Zip:DILWORTH, MN 56529
Facility Status:  Inactive
11 BNSF GAVIN YARD LUST U003301403
ENE HWY 12 AND 12N UsT N/A
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58701
0.129 mi.
682 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 1215
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: Not reported
1560 ft.

Facility Longitude:

Status Date:
Event ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Facility Latitude:

Facility Longitude:

Status Date:
Event ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Not reported
11/01/1990

1215

BNSF RAILWAY CO.
300 1ST ST SW
MANDAN, ND 58554

1215

Site Investigation Continuing
Not reported

Not reported

03/01/2007

1215-1

BNSF RAILWAY CO.

300 1ST ST SW

MANDAN, ND 58554

TC03344483.8r Page 14



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BNSF GAVIN YARD (Continued) U003301403
UST:
Facility ID: 1215
Facility Phone: 7018576636
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
Owner Name: BNSF RAILWAY CO.
Owner Address: 300 1ST ST SW
Owner City,St,Zip:MANDAN, ND 58554
Facility Status:  Active
12 SWEETHEART BAKERYTRUCK SHOP UST U003036526
SW 300 3RD STREET SW N/A
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58701
0.167 mi.
882 ft.
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 3003
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Actual: Latitude: 48.2330200
1621 ft. Longitude: -101.29716
Owner Name: INTERSTATE BRANDS CORPORATION
Owner Address: 220 SOUTH BROADWAY
Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58701
Facility Status:  Inactive
13 MINOT FARMERS ELEVATOR LUST U003036467
NE PO BOX 1748 UST N/A
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58702
0.176 mi.
929 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 5122
Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: 48.237743
1560 ft. Facility Longitude: -101.28947
Status Date: 11/03/2004
Event ID: 5122
Owner Name: MINOT FARMERS ELEVATOR
Owner Address: 115 NE 1ST AVENUE

Owner City,St,Zip:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Phone:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:

MINOT, ND 58702

5122

Not reported

48.2377439

-101.28947

MINOT FARMERS ELEVATOR
115 NE 1ST AVENUE

Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58702

Facility Status:

Active
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C14 TRINITY HOSPITAL UST U003036531
South BURDICK EXPRESSWAY AT MAIN STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58701
0.198 mi.
1048 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 2272
Facility Phone: 7018575145
Actual: Latitude: 48.2319469
1631 ft. Longitude: -101.29432
Owner Name: TRINITY MEDICAL CENTER
Owner Address: BURDICK EXPRESSWAY AT MAIN STREET
Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58701
Facility Status:  Active
15 FARMERS UNION OIL COMPANY UST U003036410
East 215 EAST CENTRAL AVENUE N/A
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58701
0.201 mi.
1061 ft.
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 2923
Facility Phone: 7018522501
Actual: Latitude: 48.2367500
1560 ft. Longitude: -101.28866
Owner Name: FARMERS UNION OIL COMPANY
Owner Address: DRAWER F
Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58701
Facility Status:  Active
C16 TRINITY HOSPITAL RCRA-CESQG 1004747520
SSE 1 BURDICK EXPRESSWAY W FINDS NDDO071762694
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58701
0.204 mi.
1075 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 12/22/1988
Facility name: TRINITY HOSPITAL
?g:;l(;aflt Facility address: 1 BURDICK EXPRESSWAY W

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:

Contact telephone:

Contact email:
EPA Region:
Land type:
Classification:
Description:

MINOT, ND 58701
NDDO071762694

PO BOX 5020

MINOT, ND 587025020
DAVID DANIELSON
PO BOX 5020

MINOT, ND 587025020
us

(701) 857-5145

Not reported

08

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TRINITY HOSPITAL (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

DATA NOT REQUESTED

DATA NOT REQUESTED, ND 99999
Not reported

(999) 999-9999

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

1004747520

Underground injection activity: No

On-site burner exemption: No

Furnace exemption: No

Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User oil refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D000

Waste name: Not Defined

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D003

Waste name: A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS

NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES

TC03344483.8r Page 17



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TRINITY HOSPITAL (Continued)

Violation Status:

1004747520

WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE

OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

No violations found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

12/26/2002
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Date achieved compliance:  Not reported

Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004064734

Environmental Interest/Information System

NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
and settlements.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

North Dakota Facility Profile (ND-FP) contains facility based,
environmental information for the State of North Dakota.

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region

that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
17 M AND H GAS LUST U003036451
SSE 25 EAST BURDICK EXPRESSWAY usT N/A
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58701
0.208 mi.
1097 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 1467

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: 48.232398
1628 ft. Facility Longitude: -101.29261

Status Date: 09/17/1993

Event ID: 1467

Owner Name: MILLER AND HOLMES INC.

Owner Address: 2311 ONEIL ROAD

Owner City,St,Zip: HUDSON, WI 54016

Facility ID: 1467

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed

Facility Latitude: 48.232398

Facility Longitude: -101.29261

Status Date: 12/28/2010

Event ID: 1467-2

Owner Name: MILLER AND HOLMES INC.

Owner Address: 2311 ONEIL ROAD

Owner City,St,Zip: HUDSON, WI 54016

UST:

Facility ID: 1467

Facility Phone: 7018522924

Latitude: 48.2323980

Longitude: -101.29261

Owner Name: MILLER AND HOLMES INC.

Owner Address: 2311 ONEIL ROAD

Owner City,St,Zip:HUDSON, WI 54016

Facility Status: ~ Active
18 CARQUEST WESTERN AUTO RCRA-NonGen 1004747510
SW 300 3RD AVE S.W. FINDS NDDO031856503
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58701
0.209 mi.
1103 ft.
Relative: RCRA-NonGen:
Higher Date form received by agency: 05/25/1990

Facility name: CARQUEST WESTERN AUTO
Actual: Facility address: 300 3RD AVE S.W.
1624 ft. MINOT, ND 58701

EPA ID: NDD031856503

Mailing address: PO BOX 1239

MINOT, ND 58702
Contact: LARRY DOVE
Contact address: PO BOX 1239
MINOT, ND 58702

Contact country: us

Contact telephone: (701) 852-1381

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 08

Classification:

Non-Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CARQUEST WESTERN AUTO (Continued)

Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

1004747510

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

WESTERN AUTO PARTS CORP.

DATA NOT REQUESTED

DATA NOT REQUESTED, ND 99999

Not reported

(999) 999-9999

Private
Owner
01/01/0001
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: D002
Waste name:
Waste code: D004
Waste name: ARSENIC
Waste code: D005
Waste name: BARIUM
Waste code: D006
Waste name: CADMIUM
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: D009
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CARQUEST WESTERN AUTO (Continued) 1004747510
Waste name: MERCURY
Waste code: D010
Waste name: SELENIUM
Waste code: D011
Waste name: SILVER
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004064173
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
19 AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN MINES 1011200293
SSwW N/A
1/8-1/4 WARD (County), ND
0.214 mi.
1132 ft.
Relative: MINES:
Higher Mine ID: 3200791
SIC code(s): 14410 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000
Actual: Entity name: RENTAL-1
1628 ft. Company: AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN
State FIPS code: 38
County FIPS code: 101
Status: 2
Status date: 20090429
Operation Class: non-Coal Mining
Number of shops: 0
Number of plants: 0
Latitude: 48 13 57
Longitude: 101 17 44
Violations Details:
Violation Number: 7938159
Mine Name: Rental-1
Date Issued: 10/25/2005
Address Type: MineLocation
Address: Portable
Operator: Aggregate Construction Inc

Contractor ID:
Controller Name:
Mined Material:
Ownership Date:
Mine Type:

Mine Status:
Status Date:

Not reported

Robert E Cogdill

Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001

Surface

Intermittent

04/29/2009
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN (Continued)

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:

Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:
Mine Name:
Date Issued:
Address Type:
Address:
Operator:
Contractor ID:
Controller Name:
Mined Material:
Ownership Date:
Mine Type:

Mine Status:
Status Date:
Action Type:
Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

104(a)
10/25/2005
Citation

Y

99.00

69.30
Closed
Proposed
69.30

2005

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

7938160
Rental-1
10/25/2005
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
10/25/2005
Citation

N

60.00

42.00

Closed
Proposed

42.00

2005

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

6328584

Rental-1

05/14/2009

MineLocation

Portable

Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported

Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001

Surface

Intermittent

04/29/2009

104(a)

05/15/2009

Citation

1011200293
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN (Continued)

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:

Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:
Mine Name:

Date Issued:
Address Type:
Address:
Operator:
Contractor ID:
Controller Name:
Mined Material:
Ownership Date:
Mine Type:

Mine Status:
Status Date:
Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:
Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:
Paid Penalty:

N

100.00

100.00

Closed
Proposed

100.00

2009

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

6328585
Rental-1
05/14/2009
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
05/14/2009
Citation

Y

362.00

362.00

Closed
Proposed
362.00

2009

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

6328586

Rental-1

05/14/2009

MineLocation

Portable

Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported

Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001

Surface

Intermittent

04/29/2009

104(a)

05/28/2009

Citation

N

100.00

100.00

1011200293
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN (Continued)

Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:

Closed
Proposed

100.00

2009

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

6328587
Rental-1
05/14/2009
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
05/21/2009
Citation

Y

243.00

121.00

Closed
Proposed
121.00

2009

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

6328588
Rental-1
05/14/2009
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
05/21/2009
Citation

N

100.00

100.00

Closed
Proposed
100.00

1011200293
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN (Continued)

Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:

2009

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

6328589
Rental-1
05/14/2009
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
05/15/2009
Citation

N

100.00

100.00

Closed
Proposed
100.00

2009

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

6328590
Rental-1
05/14/2009
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
05/14/2009
Citation

N

100.00

100.00

Closed
Proposed
100.00

2009

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

1011200293
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN (Continued)

P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Not reported

6329075
Rental-1
12/16/2009
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
12/16/2009
Citation

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
2009

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

7939682
Rental-1
11/07/2006
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
11/07/2006
Citation

N

60.00

60.00

Closed
Proposed

60.00

2006

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

7939683

1011200293
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN (Continued)

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:
Mine Name:

Date Issued:
Address Type:

Rental-1
11/07/2006
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
11/07/2006
Citation

N

60.00

60.00

Closed
Proposed

60.00

2006

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

7939684
Rental-1
11/07/2006
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
12/21/2006
Citation

N

60.00

60.00

Closed
Proposed

60.00

2006

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

7939411
Rental-1
06/21/2005
MineLocation

1011200293
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN (Continued)

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:
Mine Name:

Date Issued:
Address Type:
Address:
Operator:
Contractor ID:

Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
07/12/2005
Citation

N

60.00

48.00

Closed
Proposed

48.00

2005

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

7939412
Rental-1
06/21/2005
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
07/12/2005
Citation

Y

124.00

91.40

Closed
Proposed

91.40

2005

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

7939413

Rental-1

06/21/2005

MineLocation

Portable

Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported

1011200293
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN (Continued)

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:

Mine Name:

Date Issued:

Address Type:

Address:

Operator:

Contractor ID:

Controller Name:

Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Mine Type:

Mine Status:

Status Date:

Action Type:

Date Abated:
Citation/Order:

Sig and Sub Designation:
Proposed Penalty:

Paid Penalty:
Assessment Status code:
Assess. Case Status code:
Assessment Amount:
Year:

County Name:
P.O. Box:

Violation Number:
Mine Name:

Date Issued:
Address Type:
Address:
Operator:
Contractor ID:
Controller Name:
Mined Material:
Ownership Date:

Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
07/12/2005
Citation

Y

124.00

91.40

Closed
Proposed

91.40

2005

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

7939414
Rental-1
06/21/2005
MineLocation
Portable
Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported
Robert E Cogdill
Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001
Surface
Intermittent
04/29/2009
104(a)
07/12/2005
Citation

N

60.00

48.00

Closed
Proposed

48.00

2005

Minot, ND 58702
Ward

Not reported

7939415

Rental-1

06/21/2005

MineLocation

Portable

Aggregate Construction Inc
Not reported

Robert E Cogdill

Construction Sand and Gravel
06/01/2001

1011200293
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AGGREGATE CONSTRUCTION IN (Continued) 1011200293
Mine Type: Surface
Mine Status: Intermittent
Status Date: 04/29/2009
Action Type: 104(a)
Date Abated: 07/12/2005
Citation/Order: Citation
Sig and Sub Designation: Y
Proposed Penalty: 124.00
Paid Penalty: 99.20
Assessment Status code: Closed
Assess. Case Status code: Proposed
Assessment Amount: 99.20
Year: 2005
Minot, ND 58702
County Name: Ward
P.O. Box: Not reported
D20 FIRESTONE STORE OF MINOT UST U003036416
ENE 301 EAST CENTRAL AVENUE N/A
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58701
0.247 mi.
1306 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 393
Facility Phone: 7018523385
Actual: Latitude: 48.2364809
1556 ft. Longitude: -101.28782
Owner Name: FIRESTONE TIRE AND RUBBER COMPANY
Owner Address: 1200 FIRESTONE PARKWAY
Owner City,St,Zip:AKRON, OH 44317
Facility Status:  Active
D21 BRIDGEMAN CREAMERY UST U003036379
ENE 23-27 3RD ST NE N/A
1/8-1/4 MINOT, ND 58701
0.248 mi.
1310 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 394
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Actual: Latitude: Not reported
1556 ft. Longitude: Not reported
Owner Name: BRIDGEMAN CREAMERY
Owner Address: 23-27 NE 3RD STREET
Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58701

Facility Status:

Inactive
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
22 RENT A WRECK LUST U003301518
SW 529 BURDICK EXPRESSWAY UsT N/A
1/4-1/2 MINOT, ND 58701
0.340 mi.
1796 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 629

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: 46.912599
1615 ft. Facility Longitude: -98.710363

Status Date: 10/03/1997

Event ID: 629

Owner Name: JOE MITZEL

Owner Address: 731 SW 19TH AVENUE

Owner City,St,Zip: MINOT, ND 58701

UST:

Facility ID: 629

Facility Phone: 7018380098

Latitude: 46.9125999

Longitude: -98.710363

Owner Name: JOE MITZEL

Owner Address: 731 SW 19TH AVENUE

Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58701

Facility Status:  Inactive
E23 MINI MART 671 LUST U003036463
ESE 409 SE 4TH AVENUE usT N/A
1/4-1/2 MINOT, ND 58701
0.380 mi.
2006 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 1791

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: 48.233947
1579 ft. Facility Longitude: -101.13904

Status Date: 09/26/1996

Event ID: 1791

Owner Name: LOAF 'N JUG\MINI MART INC

Owner Address: 442 KEELER PARKWAY

Owner City,St,Zip: PUEBLO, CO 81001

UST:

Facility ID: 1791

Facility Phone: 7018521563

Latitude: 48.2339470

Longitude: -101.13904

Owner Name: LOAF 'N JUG\\MINI MART INC

Owner Address: 442 KEELER PARKWAY

Owner City,St,Zip:PUEBLO, CO 81001

Facility Status:

Active
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
24 HOLIDAY STATION STORE 110 LUST U003036434
SsSw 700 NORTH BROADWAY UsT N/A
1/4-1/2 MINOT, ND 58701
0.388 mi.
2047 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 1033

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: 48.243319
1643 ft. Facility Longitude: -101.29555

Status Date: 04/08/2000

Event ID: 1033

Owner Name: CASS OIL COMPANY

Owner Address: 4567 AMERICAN BLVD W

Owner City,St,Zip: BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437

UST:

Facility ID: 1033

Facility Phone: 7018528125

Latitude: 48.243319

Longitude: -101.29555

Owner Name: CASS OIL COMPANY

Owner Address: 4567 AMERICAN BLVD W

Owner City,St,Zip:BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437

Facility Status:  Inactive
E25 NORTH DAKOTA CONCRETE PRODUCTS LUST U003036496
SE 5TH AVENUE AND 4TH ST NE usT N/A
1/4-1/2 MINOT, ND 58701
0.391 mi.
2064 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 1828

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: Not reported
1586 ft. Facility Longitude: Not reported

Status Date: 09/22/1989

Event ID: 1828

Owner Name: NORTH DAKOTA CONCRETE PRODUCTS

Owner Address: BOX 815

Owner City,St,Zip: BISMARCK, ND 58502

UST:
Facility ID: 1828
Facility Phone:  Not reported
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported

Owner Name: NORTH DAKOTA CONCRETE PRODUCTS
Owner Address: BOX 815

Owner City,St,Zip:BISMARCK, ND 58502

Facility Status:  Inactive

TC03344483.8r Page 32



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
26 AMOCO SS 8643 LUST U003177262
ESE 300 SE 5TH ST UsT N/A
1/4-1/2 MINOT, ND 58701
0.440 mi.
2325 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 1348

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: 48.233032
1565 ft. Facility Longitude: -101.28519

Status Date: 05/06/1993

Event ID: 1348

Owner Name: BP AMOCO MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT TWIN CITIES TERMIN

Owner Address: 2299 W COUNTY ROAD C

Owner City,St,Zip: ROSEVILLE, MN 55113

UST:

Facility ID: 1348

Facility Phone:  Not reported

Latitude: 48.2330329

Longitude: -101.28519

Owner Name: BP AMOCO MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT TWIN CITIES TERMIN

Owner Address: 2299 W COUNTY ROAD C

Owner City,St,Zip:ROSEVILLE, MN 55113

Facility Status:  Inactive
F27 MINI MART 673 LUST U003036465
South 810 NORTH BROADWAY usT N/A
1/4-1/2 MINOT, ND 58701
0.488 mi.
2577 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 640

Facility Status: Site Investigation Continuing
Actual: Facility Latitude: 48.244427
1673 ft. Facility Longitude: -101.29594

Status Date: 01/06/2006

Event ID: 640

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Phone:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Facility Status:

640

LOAF "N JUG\WMINI MART INC
442 KEELER PARKWAY
PUEBLO, CO 81001

7018526194

48.2444270
-101.29594
LOAF 'N JU

G\MINI MART INC

442 KEELER PARKWAY
Owner City,St,Zip:PUEBLO, CO 81001

Active
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F28 CAMPUS TEXACO LUST U003036384
South 815 NORTH BROADWAY UsT N/A
1/4-1/2 MINOT, ND 58701
0.490 mi.
2585 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 6185

Facility Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Actual: Facility Latitude: 48.244450
1674 ft. Facility Longitude: -101.29618

Status Date: 05/07/1993

Event ID: 6185

Owner Name: PAUL DAMBERGER

Owner Address: 21 SE 2ND AVENUE

Owner City,St,Zip: MINOT, ND 58701

UST:

Facility ID: 6185

Facility Phone:  Not reported

Latitude: 48.2444509

Longitude: -101.29618

Owner Name: PAUL DAMBERGER
Owner Address: 21 SE 2ND AVENUE
Owner City,St,Zip:MINOT, ND 58701

Facility Status:  Inactive
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9

Telephone 312-886-6686

Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2012

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC03344483.8r
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2012

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2012

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2011 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012

Number of Days to Update: 132 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: 303-312-6149

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: 303-312-6149

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: 303-312-6149

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: 303-312-6149

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012

Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012

Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2012 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012

Number of Days to Update: 72 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Department of Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: 701-328-5166

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: N/A
State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: Solid Waste Landfills/Special Use Landfills
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2012 Source: Department of Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2012 Telephone: 701-328-5166

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2012

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank List

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2012 Source: Department of Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2012 Telephone: 701-328-5166

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2012 Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2012

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011 Telephone: 303-312-6271

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011 Telephone: 214-665-6597

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012

Number of Days to Update: 59 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2012 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 103 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012 Telephone: 415-972-3372

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011 Telephone: 404-562-8677

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: Underground Storage Tank Data
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2012 Source: Department of Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2012 Telephone: 701-328-5166

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2012 Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2012

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST: Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2012 Source: Department of Insurance

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2012 Telephone: 701-328-3246

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011 Telephone: 404-562-9424

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 103

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: EPA Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source: EPA Region 9

Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source: FEMA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010 Telephone: 202-646-5797

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2012

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL: Land Use Controls Listing
Land-Use Controls (LUCs) are defined broadly as legal measures that limit human exposure by restricting activity,
use, and access to properties with residual contamination.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2011 Source: Department of Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011 Telephone: 701-328-5158

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2012 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012 Telephone: 617-918-1102

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: List of Brownfields Sites
The concept of the Brownfields Program is to take contaminated or potentially contaminated, underdeveloped, unproductive
property and convert it into productive real estate. Brownfield sites are defined as abandoned, idled or underused
industrial or commercial properties whose redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived environmental contamination.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2012 Source: Department of Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2012 Telephone: 701-328-5166

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.
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Date of Government Version: 06/27/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2011 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations

ODI:

A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2012

Number of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Open Dump Inventory

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY: Recycling Centers

A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2011 Source: Department of Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2011 Telephone: 701-328-5266

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2011 Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2012

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2012

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this

web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry

and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2012 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2012 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012 Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 93 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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CDL: Clandestine Drug Lab Location Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations in North Dakota.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012 Source: Bureau of Criminal Investigation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2012 Telephone: 701-328-8171

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2012 Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009 Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2012 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 80 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2012 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012

Number of Days to Update: 72 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS: State Spills
A listing of Department of Health spill records.
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Date of Government Version: 04/10/2012 Source: Dept. of Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2012 Telephone: 701-328-5150

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2012

Number of Days to Update: 47 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: 303-312-6149

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2011 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2011 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2012

Number of Days to Update: 94 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012

Number of Days to Update: 112 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2012 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2012

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD: Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2012 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2012 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2012

Number of Days to Update: 92 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012

Number of Days to Update: 146 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES: Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2011 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2012

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title 11l Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2011 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012

Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2012

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC03344483.8r
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FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions

are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included

in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing

A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA

regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some

EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing

EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that

may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/0